

## OCZ SATA III 2.5" SOLID STATE DRIVE INSTALLATION MANUAL

Get ready for an experience only an OCZ SATA III (6Gb/s) Solid State Drive can deliver. Utilizing the latest breakthrough technology, OCZ's SSDs are the ideal solution for computing environments demanding elevated levels of performance.

**Please be sure to check [www.ocztechnology.com](http://www.ocztechnology.com) for the latest firmware updates.**

Note: The following instructions are a general guideline for the SSD installation and should act as a complement to your system's owner manual.

### SSD HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

- Store the SSD in the included anti-static bag until it is ready for installation.
- To minimize static electricity, touch a metal surface before handling the SSD.
- Do not open or tamper with the SSD enclosure; doing so will result in the voiding of your warranty.
- Keep the drive away from direct sunlight, moisture, and extreme temperatures.

### LAPTOP INSTALLATION

1. Power off the system, disconnect all power cables, and remove the battery.
2. Locate the hard drive access panel; unscrew and remove the access panel.
3. Disconnect and remove the current storage drive from the drive bay (refer to your system's user manual)
4. Remove all brackets and connectors from your HDD and install it on the SSD (if necessary).  
Note: If a proprietary connector and/or bracket are present on the HDD, carefully remove it and connect it to the SSD. Systems will vary and these items may or may not be present.
5. Insert the SSD into the drive bay carefully aligning the SSD with the SATA\* connectors.
6. Secure the SSD in the drive bay. Reinstall the access panel and insert the battery back into the system.
7. Power on your system to verify a successful installation. For a boot drive, this is signified by the BIOS prompting OS installation. For a secondary drive, follow the format instructions below.

Note: If the SSD will be your primary boot drive, please refer to your operating system's user manual for further OS installation instructions. If this SSD will be used as a secondary drive, formatting the drive is required before use.

\*SATA III is backwards compatible with SATA II. However, connecting a SATA III device into a SATA II connection will result in reduced performance.

### DESKTOP INSTALLATION

1. Power off the system and disconnect all power cables.
2. Remove the system's outer panel (refer to your system's user manual).
3. If your system provides a 2.5-inch drive bay(s), there is no need for a 3.5-inch adapter bracket.
4. If your system does not provide a 2.5-inch drive bay(s), you will need to mount the SSD in a 2.5-inch to 3.5-inch adapter bracket (3.5" adapter bracket included with select models).
5. Install the SSD into an available drive bay.
6. Connect one end of both the SATA\* data cable and power cable to the SATA connectors on your motherboard and the remaining ends to your SSD.
7. Reinstall the outer panel and reconnect the power cable to your PC.
8. Power on your system to verify a successful installation.

Note: If the SSD will be your primary boot drive, please refer to your operating system's user manual for further OS installation instructions. If this SSD will be used as a secondary drive, formatting the drive is required before use.

\*SATA III is backwards compatible with SATA II. However, connecting a SATA III device into a SATA II connection will result in reduced performance.

## FORMATTING THE SSD IN WINDOWS

### 1a. For Windows 8:

- Enter the shortcut key “Windows key + X”.
- Select “Disk Management”.

### 1b. For Windows 7 and older:

- Click on the Windows Start Button, right-click “Computer” and select “Manage”. The “Computer Management” window will pop up.
- On the left-hand menu (under “Storage”) select “Disk Management”.

Note: If a popup window appears asking you to initialize the disk. Click “OK”

2. Right-click the newly “unallocated” disk, then select “New Simple Volume” and follow the on-screen instructions.  
Note: No change is needed to default Simple Volume settings.
3. Click “Finish” when prompted.
4. The SSD is now formatted and ready for OS installation.

## FAQ

### Q: Is TRIM supported on my OCZ SSD?

A: Yes, your OCZ SSD features TRIM support, but your operating system must also natively support TRIM for this feature to function properly.

### Q: Why does my drive seem to be running slow?

A: Even though your SSD is compatible with previous generations of the SATA interface, it must be attached to a SATA III 6Gb/s connection for maximum performance.

### Q: Where can I find the OCZ Toolbox to update my firmware, secure erase, and check drive information?

A: You can download the OCZ Toolbox for your product at [http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd\\_tools/](http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd_tools/)

### Q: Do I need to align my partition(s)?

A: Windows 7/8/Vista aligns partitions by default, but older operating systems such as Windows XP will require manual alignment.

### Q: What operating systems are compatible?

A: Windows, Linux and MAC OS X.

## WARRANTY AGREEMENT

### NEW PRODUCT: LIMITED THREE (3) YEAR WARRANTY

### PURCHASED AS REFURBISHED PRODUCT: LIMITED 6 MONTH WARRANTY

### REFURBISHED PRODUCT RECEIVED AS RMA REPLACEMENT: ORIGINAL WARRANTY OR GREATER OF 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF REPAIR/REPLACEMENT, WHICHEVER IS LONGER.

### \*\*PLEASE READ THIS LIMITED WARRANTY AGREEMENT (“AGREEMENT”) CAREFULLY BEFORE YOU INSTALL OR OTHERWISE USE THE OCZ SATA III SOLID STATE DRIVE (THE “PRODUCT”).\*\*

This Agreement is a binding legal agreement between OCZ Technology Group, Inc. (“OCZ”) and the person or company that purchased the Product (“you”). **BY INSTALLING OR USING THE PRODUCT, YOU ARE AGREEING TO BE BOUND BY THIS AGREEMENT.** If you do not agree to this Agreement and you have not installed or used the Product, you may return the unused Product to the authorized OCZ retailer from which you purchased the Product, for a refund of the purchase price that you paid for the Product, provided that (i) you return the Product within the time period required by the authorized OCZ retailer (but in any event no later than thirty (30) days after the date of your purchase), (ii) you include with your return the original purchase receipt (or a valid copy thereof) and all packaging, documentation and other accompanying items, and (iii) you otherwise

**comply with all of the requirements of the authorized OCZ retailer's return policy. If, and only if, the authorized OCZ retailer from which you purchased the Product has a final sale policy whereby the retailer does not accept product returns under any circumstances, you may contact OCZ. In such circumstances, OCZ may, but will not be obligated to, accept the return of, and issue a refund for, the Product.**

As part of our ongoing commitment to excellence for our customers, OCZ warrants, for a period of three (3) years from the date of your purchase of the Product (the "**Warranty Period**"), that the Product, under normal use, will be free from material defects in material and workmanship and will conform to OCZ's published specifications (this "**warranty**"). This warranty covers only genuine OCZ products purchased from OCZ or an authorized OCZ retailer; excluded are products that OCZ, in OCZ's sole discretion, determines are counterfeit or not made by or for OCZ. This warranty is only for the benefit of the original direct purchaser of the Product from OCZ or an authorized OCZ retailer. No warranty is made to any subsequent purchaser or other user of the Product; this warranty is not transferable.

### **Exclusions From Warranty**

This warranty will not apply to, and OCZ will have no liability or obligation with respect to, problems or damage resulting from, but not limited to, any of the following: (i) accident, modification, neglect, abuse, careless or incorrect handling, misuse or improper operation, disassembly, misapplication or use in unusual physical environments or under operating conditions not approved by OCZ (including, but not limited to, use of the Product with an improper voltage supply); (ii) normal wear and tear; (iii) removal of label(s) or sticker(s) provided on or with the Product (including all warranty or quality-control stickers, product serial or electronic numbers); (iv) problems relating to or residing in non-OCZ hardware, software or other items with which the Product is used; (v) use in an environment, in a manner or for a purpose for which the Product was not designed or not in accordance with OCZ's published documentation; (vi) installation, modification, alteration or repair by anyone other than OCZ or its authorized representatives; (vii) problems that do not relate to materials or workmanship or that have an insignificant impairment on the use or operation of the Product; or (viii) problems related to consumables. Additionally, OCZ will have no liability or obligation to recover any data lost due to the failure of a flash memory device.

### **Obtaining Warranty Service**

Prior to submitting a warranty claim, you should contact OCZ technical support or visit <http://www.ocztechnology.com> for technical assistance in resolving the problem. You should submit your warranty claim directly to OCZ. Our customer service contact information can be found on the web at <http://www.ocztechnology.com/support/customer-faqs/> or in the documentation included with the Product.

### **Remedies**

If you submit to OCZ written notice of a valid claim during the Warranty Period, OCZ will take one of the following actions (as determined by OCZ in its sole discretion): (i) repair the Product using new or refurbished parts; (ii) replace the Product with a product that is new or used but made with serviceable refurbished and at least functionally equivalent parts; or (iii) issue a pro-rated refund of the purchase price for the Product based on the length of time (in years) remaining in the Warranty Period and/or current market value. If your Product is obsolete or discontinued and OCZ determines, in its sole discretion, that the Product cannot be repaired, OCZ will replace the Product with another product, selected at OCZ's sole discretion, with the same or similar features and which is of greater or equal value as the original product's current value. If OCZ provides you with a repaired or replaced product, such repaired or replaced product will be covered by this warranty for the balance of the original Warranty Period or thirty (30) days from the date of repair or replacement, whichever is longer.

The foregoing obligations of OCZ are contingent upon you, at your own expense, returning to OCZ the Product in accordance with OCZ's instructions, together with your return the original purchase receipt (or a valid copy thereof) and all packaging, documentation and other accompanying items. You may be required by OCZ to pay handling and transportation charges, as well as any applicable tariffs, duties, taxes, or other fees ("Return Costs"). In addition to Return Costs, if OCZ determines that a returned product is not subject to a valid warranty claim, OCZ may require you to pay the costs of providing any replacement products or repair services.

In order to obtain a replacement product prior to returning a defective Product (an "**Advanced Replacement**"), OCZ requires that you provide a valid credit card authorization, which will be charged for the manufacturer's suggested retail price of the replacement product(s) as security for OCZ providing you the replacement unit. If you return the replaced product in accordance with OCZ's instructions, and OCZ receives the replaced product within thirty (30) days from the date of credit card authorization, OCZ will reverse the charge to your credit card for the amount charged for the replacement unit. However, if you fail to return the replaced product in the condition represented in the original replacement request and/or OCZ does not receive the replaced product as so instructed by OCZ, OCZ will not reverse the charge on your credit card for the authorized amount.

You acknowledge and agree that (A) repairs or replacements of products may be provided using new or used or refurbished parts, and (B) as a condition to receiving any refund, you must return to OCZ (or to a location designated by OCZ) the Product for which the refund is requested, and (C) all returned products become OCZ's property or the property of OCZ's authorized distributor, as applicable. OCZ reserves the right to modify its service options and policies at any time without notice to you.

### **No Other Warranties**

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, (A) THE OBLIGATIONS OF OCZ SET FORTH HEREIN WILL BE OCZ'S SOLE OBLIGATIONS, AND YOUR EXCLUSIVE REMEDY, FOR ANY BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY AND FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THE OPERATION, QUALITY, CONDITION, PERFORMANCE OR DESIGN OF THE PRODUCT, AND (B) THIS WARRANTY IS THE EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY GIVEN BY OCZ AND IS IN LIEU OF, AND OCZ HEREBY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND GUARANTEES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT AND ANY WARRANTIES THAT MAY ARISE FROM A COURSE OF CONDUCT, TRADE USAGE OR TRADE PRACTICE. No OCZ reseller, agent, or employee is authorized to make any modification, extension, or addition to this Agreement or the warranty provided herein. **Some states or other jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion of an implied warranty, so the above disclaimers may not apply to you, and you may have other legal rights that vary by jurisdiction.** Where applicable, all implied warranties shall be limited to the Warranty Period.

### **Limitations of Liability**

To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, OCZ's cumulative liability for all losses and damages under this Agreement or in any way relating to the Product, whether arising out of contract, tort (including actions based on negligence, strict liability, and willful and/or intentional conduct), warranty, indemnity, or other theory of liability and whether related to the design, performance, use, defect or failure of a product, will not exceed the net purchase price paid by you to OCZ or OCZ's authorized retailer for the specific Product giving rise to the claim for such liability. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL OCZ OR ITS DISTRIBUTORS, RESELLERS OR SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, COLLATERAL, EXEMPLARY, PUNITIVE, RELIANCE OR SPECIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION OR LOSS OF DATA (DIRECT OR INDIRECT), GOODWILL, REPUTATION, REVENUE, OR PROFITS), EVEN IF OCZ OR ANY OF ITS DISTRIBUTORS, RESELLERS OR SUPPLIERS HAS BEEN ADVISED OR MADE AWARE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF ANY SUCH LOSSES OR DAMAGES AND REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE CLAIM IS BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, AND WILLFUL AND/OR INTENTIONAL CONDUCT), WARRANTY, INDEMNITY, OR OTHER THEORY OF LIABILITY. **Some states or other jurisdictions do not allow limitations of liability, so the above limitations may not apply to you, and you may have other legal rights that vary by jurisdiction.**

### **Miscellaneous**

This Agreement can only be modified in writing signed by you and an authorized officer of OCZ, except as otherwise provided herein. Should any term of this Agreement, for any reason, be held to be illegal or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining terms of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect, and the offending term shall be limited or modified to the extent necessary to make it enforceable. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of California, without application of conflict of law principles. The United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods (CISG) will not apply. In any action to enforce this Agreement or arising out of this Agreement, you hereby consent to the jurisdiction of and venue in the courts of the State of California and the federal courts located within Santa Clara County, California, for the adjudication of all matters relating hereto or arising hereunder. You agree not to bring suit against OCZ in any jurisdiction other than Santa Clara County in the State of California.

### **Special Terms for Customers Purchasing the Product in Australia -- Australia ACCC Warranty Regulation**

If and only if you purchased the Product in Australia, the following special terms apply to you: the Product so purchased comes with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the Product repaired or replaced if the Product fails to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. The warranty starts from the date of purchase. Proof of purchase that includes the original data is required for the warranty services. If the Product is defective and not caused by accident or improper usage please properly package and return the Product at your expense to the place of purchase, or kindly contact us.

For additional support, log on to [www.ocztechnology.com/support](http://www.ocztechnology.com/support)

## Manuel d'installation du disque SSD OCZ SATA III 2,5"

Préparez-vous à une expérience exceptionnelle avec un disque SSD OCZ SATA III (6Go/s). Les SSD fabriqués par OCZ font appel aux dernières technologies de pointe pour vous offrir une solution idéale lorsque vos besoins en informatique exigent des niveaux de performances particulièrement élevés.

**N'oubliez pas de consulter notre site [www.ocztechnology.com](http://www.ocztechnology.com) pour les toutes dernières mises à jour de nos microprogrammes.**

Remarque : Les consignes suivantes constituent des directives générales pour l'installation du disque SSD et sont fournies en complément du manuel de votre système.

### Précaution de manipulation du disque SSD

- Stockez le disque SSD dans la pochette antistatique incluse jusqu'à son installation.
- Pour limiter au maximum les effets de l'électricité statique, touchez une surface en métal avant de manipuler le SSD.
- N'ouvrez pas et ne touchez pas à la fermeture du disque SSD : vous risqueriez d'annuler la garantie.
- Conservez le disque à l'abri des rayons directs du soleil, de l'humidité et des températures extrêmes.

### Installation sur un ordinateur portable

1. Éteignez l'ordinateur, déconnectez tous les câbles d'alimentation et enlevez la batterie.
2. Localisez le panneau d'accès au disque dur. Dévissez le panneau d'accès et retirez-le.
3. Déconnectez et retirez le disque de stockage actuel du chargeur de lecteur (référez-vous au manuel utilisateur de votre système)
4. Retirez tous les crochets et connecteurs de votre disque dur et installez-les sur votre disque SSD (si nécessaire).

Remarque : Si un connecteur et/ou un crochet du fabricant sont présents sur le disque dur, retirez-les avec précaution et connectez-les au disque SSR. Tous les systèmes sont différents et il se peut que certains éléments soient présents ou pas.

5. Insérez avec précaution le disque SSD dans le chargeur de lecteur, en alignant le disque SSD aux connecteurs SATA\*.
6. Insérez le disque SSD dans le chargeur de lecteur. Remettez le volet d'accès et la batterie en place dans le système.
7. Allumez votre ordinateur pour vérifier que l'installation est réussie. Pour un lecteur de démarrage, ceci est signifié par le BIOS demandant l'installation du SE. Pour un deuxième lecteur, suivez les instructions figurant ci-dessous.

Remarque : Si le disque SSD est utilisé comme lecteur de démarrage principal, veuillez vous référer au manuel de l'utilisateur du système d'exploitation pour des instructions supplémentaires concernant l'installation du SE. Si ce disque SSD est utilisé comme lecteur secondaire, le lecteur doit être formaté avant utilisation.

\*SATA III est rétrocompatible avec SATA II. Cependant, si vous connectez un appareil SATA III à une connexion SATA II, les performances seront toutefois amoindries.

### Installation sur un ordinateur de bureau

1. Éteignez l'ordinateur et déconnectez tous les câbles d'alimentation.
2. Retirez le panneau externe de l'ordinateur (référez-vous au manuel de l'utilisateur).
3. Si votre ordinateur est équipé d'un (ou plusieurs) chargeur(s) de lecteur 2,5 pouces, un support d'adaptateur 3,5 pouces n'est pas nécessaire.
4. Si votre ordinateur ne possède pas de chargeur de lecteur 2,5 pouces, vous devrez monter le disque SSD sur un support adaptateur 3,5 pouces (support adaptateur 3,5 pouces fourni sur certains modèles).
5. Insérez le disque SSD dans le chargeur de lecteur disponible.
6. Connectez une extrémité du câble de données SATA\* et du câble d'alimentation aux connecteurs SATA de votre carte mère et connectez les autres extrémités à votre disque SSD.
7. Réinstallez le panneau externe et reconnectez le câble d'alimentation de votre PC.
8. Allumez votre ordinateur et vérifiez que l'installation est réussie.

Remarque : Si le disque SSD est utilisé comme lecteur de démarrage principal, veuillez vous référer au manuel de l'utilisateur du système d'exploitation pour des instructions supplémentaires concernant l'installation du SE. Si ce disque SSD est utilisé comme lecteur secondaire, le lecteur doit être formaté avant utilisation.

\*SATA III est rétrocompatible avec SATA II. Cependant, si vous connectez un appareil SATA III à une connexion SATA II, les performances s'en trouveront amoindries.

## Formatage du disque SSD sous Windows

### 1a. Sous Windows 8 :

- Entrez le raccourci clavier « Touche Windows + X ».
- Sélectionnez « Gestion des disques ».

### 1b. Sous Windows 7 et versions antérieures :

- Cliquez sur le bouton Démarrer de Windows, cliquez à droite sur « Ordinateur » et sélectionnez « Gérer ». La fenêtre « Gestion de l'ordinateur » s'affiche.
  - Dans le menu de gauche (sous « Stockage »), sélectionnez « Gestion des disques ».
- Remarque : Si une fenêtre contextuelle s'affiche, vous demandant d'initialiser le disque, cliquez sur « OK ».

2. Cliquez à droite sur le nouveau disque « non alloué » puis sélectionnez « Nouveau volume simple » et suivez les instructions données à l'écran.

Remarque : Aucun changement n'est nécessaire pour les paramètres par défaut du Volume simple.

3. Cliquez sur « Terminer » lorsque vous y êtes invité.

4. Le disque SSD est désormais formaté et prêt pour l'installation du système d'exploitation.

## Questions fréquentes

### Q: Est-ce que la commande TRIM est prise en charge par mon disque SSD OCZ ?

R: Oui, votre disque SSD OCZ prend en charge la commande TRIM mais votre système d'exploitation doit également prendre en charge cette fonctionnalité en mode natif de façon à pouvoir fonctionner correctement.

### Q: Pourquoi est-ce que les performances de mon disque semblent lentes ?

R: Même si votre disque SSD est compatible avec les générations précédentes de l'interface SATA, il doit être connecté à l'aide d'un câble SATA III 6 Go/s pour des performances optimales.

### Q: Où puis-je accéder à la boîte à outils OCZ Toolbox pour procéder à la mise à jour de mon microprogramme, supprimer des données de façon sécurisée ou obtenir des informations relatives au lecteur ?

R: Vous pouvez télécharger la boîte à outils OCZ Toolbox de votre produit sur la page suivante : [http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd\\_tools/](http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd_tools/)

### Q: Dois-je procéder à un alignement de mes partitions ?

R: Windows 7/8/Vista effectue par défaut l'alignement des partitions mais des systèmes d'exploitation plus anciens, comme Windows XP, nécessitent un alignement manuel.

### Q: Quels sont les systèmes d'exploitation compatibles ?

R : Windows, Linux et MAC OS X.

## Contrat de garantie

**NOUVEAU PRODUIT : GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE TROIS ANS DE GARANTIE (3)**

**PRODUIT ACHETÉ COMME REMIS À NEUF : GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE 6 MOIS**

**PRODUIT REMIS À NEUF REÇU DANS LE CADRE D'UNE PROCÉDURE DE RETOUR DE MATÉRIEL : GARANTIE D'ORIGINE OU GARANTIE DE 30 JOURS À COMPTER DE LA DATE DE RÉPARATION/REPLACEMENT, SI CELLE-CI EST ULTÉRIEURE.**

**\*\*VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE PRÉSENT CONTRAT DE GARANTIE LIMITÉE (LE « CONTRAT ») AVANT D'INSTALLER OU D'UTILISER LE DISQUE SSD SATA III D'OCZ (LE « PRODUIT »).\*\***

Le présent contrat est un accord juridiquement contraignant entre OCZ Technology Group, Inc. « **OCZ** » et la personne ou l'entreprise qui a acheté ce produit (« **vous** »). **EN INSTALLANT OU EN UTILISANT CE PRODUIT, VOUS ACCEPTEZ D'ÊTRE LIÉ PAR LE PRÉSENT CONTRAT. Si vous n'êtes pas d'accord avec le présent contrat et si vous n'avez pas installé ou utilisé le produit, vous pouvez retourner le produit non utilisé au revendeur OCZ agréé à qui vous avez acheté ce produit pour remboursement, à condition que (i) vous retourniez le produit dans la période de temps requise par le revendeur OCZ autorisé (et toujours moins de 30 jours après la date d'achat), (ii) vous retourniez le produit accompagné du bon d'achat original (ou d'une copie valide de ce bon d'achat) et de tout emballage, de toute documentation et tout article accompagnant le produit, et (iii) vous vous conformiez à toutes les autres exigences de politique de retour du revendeur OCZ agréé. Si (et seulement si) le revendeur OCZ agréé à qui vous avez acheté ce produit a mis en place une politique de vente finale stipulant que le revendeur n'accepte sous aucune condition les retours de produits, vous pourrez alors contacter OCZ directement. Dans de telles conditions, OCZ pourra (sans y être obligé) accepter le retour du produit et vous accorder un remboursement du produit.**

Dans le cadre de notre engagement envers notre clientèle pour un service d'excellence, OCZ garantit le produit pour une période de **trois (3)** à compter de la date d'achat (la « **Période de garantie** ») que le produit (dans des conditions d'utilisation normales) sera exempt de défauts matériels et conformes aux spécifications publiées par OCZ (la présente « **garantie** »). La présente garantie couvre uniquement les produits OCZ authentiques achetés auprès d'OCZ ou d'un revendeur OCZ agréé. Sont exclus de la garantie les produits qu'OCZ estime être (à son entière discrétion) des contrefaçons ou des produits non fabriqués par OCZ. La présente garantie est uniquement destinée à l'acheteur direct du produit d'origine auprès d'OCZ ou d'un revendeur OCZ agréé. Aucune garantie n'est donnée aux acheteurs ultérieurs ou à tout autre utilisateur de ce produit. La présente garantie n'est pas transférable.

### **Exclusion de garantie**

OCZ ne saura être tenue responsable et cette garantie ne s'applique pas aux problèmes ou dégâts résultant de tout cas de figures suivant (sans s'y limiter) : (i) accident, modification, négligence, abus, utilisation imprudente ou incorrecte, mauvaise utilisation ou opération incorrecte, désassemblage, mauvaise application, utilisation dans un environnement physique inhabituel ou dans des conditions de fonctionnement non approuvées par OCZ (y compris, sans s'y limiter, utilisation du produit avec une tension d'alimentation électrique incorrecte) ; (ii) usure normale ; (iii) retrait d'un ou des étiquettes ou d'un ou des autocollants apposés au produit (y compris tout autocollant de garantie ou de contrôle qualité, de numéros de série du produit ou de numéros électroniques) ; (iv) problèmes en relation ou résidant sur un matériel, un logiciel ou un autre article de marque autre qu'OCZ et avec lequel le produit est utilisé ; (v) utilisation dans un environnement, d'une manière ou dans un but pour lequel le produit n'a pas été conçu et n'est pas conforme à la documentation publiée par OCZ ; (vi) l'installation, la modification, l'altération ou la réparation par une entité autre qu'OCZ ou des représentants agréés ; (vii) les problèmes qui ne sont pas en lien avec les matériaux ou la main d'œuvre et qui génèrent de façon minimale l'utilisation ou le fonctionnement du produit ; ou (viii) les problèmes associés aux consommables. De plus, OCZ ne pourra être tenu responsable des données perdues en raison de la panne d'un appareil à mémoire Flash.

### **Mise en œuvre de la garantie**

Avant d'envoyer une demande de service de garantie, vous devriez contacter l'assistance technique OCZ ou vous rendre sur la page <http://www.ocztechnology.com> pour obtenir une aide technique visant à résoudre votre problème. Vous devriez envoyer votre demande de service de garantie directement à OCZ. Vous retrouverez les coordonnées de notre service clients sur la page <http://www.ocztechnology.com/support/customer-faqs/> ainsi que la documentation incluse avec votre produit.

### **Solutions**

Si vous envoyez à OCZ une demande écrite relative à une réclamation valide pendant la période de garantie, OCZ prendra (à son entière discrétion) l'une des mesures suivantes : (i) réparer le produit en utilisant de nouvelles pièces ou des pièces remises à neuf ; (ii) remplacer le produit par un produit neuf ou d'occasion mais fabriqué avec des pièces remises à neuf et fonctionnelles et offrant au minimum des fonctionnalités équivalentes ; ou (iii) rembourser le produit au prorata du prix d'achat, basé sur la durée restante avant la fin de la période de garantie et/ou la valeur actuelle du produit sur le marché. Si votre produit est obsolète ou n'est plus fabriqué et qu'OCZ détermine, à son entière discrétion, que le produit ne peut pas être réparé, OCZ le remplacera par un autre produit, sélectionné par OCZ à son entière discrétion, avec des fonctionnalités similaires ou équivalentes, d'une valeur égale ou supérieur à la valeur actuelle du produit original. Si OCZ vous fournit un produit réparé ou remplacé, ce produit sera couvert par la présente garantie pour le nombre de jours restants de la période de garantie d'origine ou pour trente (30) jours à compter de la date de réparation ou de remplacement si ce délai est plus long.

OCZ remplira les obligations décrites ci-dessus à condition que vous retourniez le produit à OCZ, à vos propres frais, conformément aux consignes fournies par OCZ et accompagné du bon d'achat original (ou d'une copie valide de ce bon d'achat) ainsi que de tout emballage, de toute documentation et tout article accompagnant le produit. OCZ pourra vous demander de prendre en charge les frais de manipulation et de transport, ainsi que toute taxe, tout impôt ou tout autre frais applicable (« **Frais de retour** »). En plus des frais de retour, si OCZ détermine qu'un produit retourné ne fait pas l'objet d'une demande de garantie valide, OCZ pourra vous demander de prendre en charge les frais de fourniture de tout produit de remplacement ou de tout service de réparation.

Pour obtenir un produit de remplacement avant de retourner un produit défectueux (un « **remplacement anticipé** »), OCZ vous demandera de fournir une autorisation de carte de crédit valide, pour un montant équivalent au prix de vente au détail recommandé par le fabricant pour le(s) produit(s) de remplacement, en guise de caution pour le produit de remplacement fourni par OCZ. Si vous retournez le produit remplacé conformément aux consignes données par OCZ et qu'OCZ le reçoit moins de trente (30) jours après la date d'autorisation de la carte de crédit, OCZ remboursera sur votre carte de crédit le montant prélevé pour le produit remplacé. Cependant, si vous ne renvoyez pas le produit remplacé en respectant les conditions présentées dans la demande de remplacement d'origine et/ou qu'OCZ ne reçoit pas le

produit remplacé conformément aux consignes données par OCZ, OCZ ne vous remboursera pas le montant autorisé facturé sur votre carte de crédit.

Vous acceptez et convenez que (A) les réparations ou remplacements de produits pourront être fournis à l'aide de pièces neuves ou d'occasion ou remises à neuf, et (B) si vous désirez être remboursé, vous devez retourner à OCZ (ou à un emplacement désigné par OCZ) le produit pour lequel vous faites une demande de remboursement, et (C) tous les produits retournés deviennent la propriété d'OCZ ou du revendeur agréé d'OCZ, le cas échéant. OCZ se réserve le droit de modifier ses politiques et options de service à tout moment et sans préavis.

### **Aucune autre garantie**

DANS LES LIMITES DE LA LÉGISLATION EN VIGUEUR, (A) LES OBLIGATIONS D'OCZ DEFINIES DANS LES PRÉSENTES SERONT LES SEULES OBLIGATIONS D'OCZ ET VOTRE SEUL RECOURS, POUR TOUT NON-RESPECT DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE ET POUR TOUTE AUTRE RECLAMATION EN LIEN AVEC LE FONCTIONNEMENT, LA QUALITE, L'ETAT, LES PERFORMANCES OU LA CONCEPTION DU PRODUIT, ET (B) LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE EST LA GARANTIE EXCLUSIVE DONNÉE PAR OCZ QUI REJETTE TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ CONCERNANT TOUTE AUTRE REPRÉSENTATION, ASSURANCE OU GARANTIE, EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE, RÉGLEMENTAIRE OU AUTRE, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE, D'ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER, DE TITRE, DE NON-VIOLATION DES DROITS ET DE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE SUSCEPTIBLE DE DÉCOULER D'UNE CONDUITE, D'UNE UTILISATION OU D'UNE PRATIQUE COMMERCIALE. Aucun revendeur, agent ou employé OCZ n'est autorisé à effectuer des modifications, extensions ou additions au présent contrat ou à la garantie fournie dans les présentes. **Certains états ou juridictions autorisent l'exclusion d'une garantie implicite, et il est donc possible que certains énoncés de l'exclusion de garanties ci-dessus ne vous concernent pas. Vos droits peuvent également varier en fonction de votre juridiction.** Le cas échéant, toutes les garanties implicites seront limitées à la période de garantie.

### **Limitations de responsabilité**

Dans les limites de la législation en vigueur, la responsabilité cumulée d'OCZ pour toute perte ou pour tout dommage subi dans le cadre du présent contrat ou en lien avec ce produit, découlant du présent contrat, (y compris des actions basées sur la négligence, la responsabilité stricte et une conduite volontaire et/ou intentionnelle), d'une garantie, d'une indemnité ou de toute autre théorie de responsabilité, associée à la conception, aux performances, à l'utilisation, aux défauts ou à une panne d'un produit, ne dépassera pas le prix d'achat net que vous avez payé à OCZ ou à un revendeur OCZ agréé pour le produit spécifique, concerné par la réclamation d'une telle responsabilité. **DANS LES LIMITES DE LA LÉGISLATION EN VIGUEUR, OCZ ET SES DISTRIBUTEURS, REVENDEURS OU FOURNISSEURS NE POURRAIENT EN AUCUN CAS ÊTRE TENUS RESPONSABLES DE TOUT DOMMAGE INDIRECT, CONSÉCUTIF, ACCESSOIRE, COLLATÉRAL, EXEMPLAIRE, PUNITIF OU SPÉCIAL (Y COMPRIS, SANS S'Y LIMITER DE TOUTE INTERRUPTION COMMERCIALE OU PERTE DE DONNÉES - DIRECTE OU INDIRECTE - DE BONNE VOLONTÉ, DE RÉPUTATION, DE REVENUS OU DE BÉNÉFICES), MÊME SI OCZ OU TOUT AUTRE DE SES DISTRIBUTEURS, REVENDEURS OU FOURNISSEURS A ÉTÉ CONSEILLÉ OU INFORMÉ DE LA POSSIBILITÉ DE TELLES PERTES OU DE TELS DOMMAGES ET QUE LA RÉCLAMATION SOIT BASÉE SUR UN CONTRAT, UN ACTE DÉLICTEUX (Y COMPRIS UNE NÉGLIGENCE, UNE STRICTE RESPONSABILITÉ ET UNE CONDUITE VOLONTAIRE ET/OU INTENTIONNELLE), UNE GARANTIE, UNE INDEMNITÉ OU TOUTE AUTRE THÉORIE DE RESPONSABILITÉ.** Certains états ou juridictions n'autorisent pas les limitations de responsabilité. Par conséquent, les limitations décrites ci-dessus ne s'appliqueront peut-être pas pour vous, et vous pouvez bénéficier d'autres droits qui varient selon les juridictions.

### **Divers**

Le présent contrat ne pourra être modifié que par écrit après signature de votre part et d'un agent d'OCZ autorisé, sauf mention contraire dans les présentes. Si une modalité du présent contrat est jugée illégale, nulle ou non exécutoire par un tribunal compétent, le reste des termes et conditions du présent contrat continueront à être en vigueur et à produire tous leurs effets. La modalité en question sera limitée ou modifiée dans la mesure nécessaire pour la rendre applicable. Le présent contrat sera interprété conformément aux lois internes de l'État de Californie, malgré toute application potentielle de la théorie du conflit des lois. La Convention des Nations unies sur les contrats de vente internationale de marchandises (CVIM) ne s'applique pas. Dans toute action visant à faire appliquer le présent contrat ou résultant du présent contrat, vous consentez par les présentes à être soumis à la juridiction et aux tribunaux de l'état de Californie et aux tribunaux fédéraux du comté de Santa Clara, Californie, pour le jugement de toute question survenant dans le cadre des présentes ou liée aux présentes. Vous acceptez de ne pas poursuivre OCZ en justice dans un tribunal autre qu'un tribunal du comté de Santa Clara dans l'État de Californie aux États-Unis.



## Installationshandbuch SATA III 2.5" Solid-State-Laufwerk

Machen Sie sich bereit für ein Erlebnis, das Ihnen nur ein SATA III (6 Gb/s) Solid-State-Laufwerk von OCZ bieten kann. Dank des Einsatzes der neuesten bahnbrechenden Technologie sind OCZ-SSDs die ideale Lösung für anspruchsvolle IT-Umgebungen mit erhöhter Leistung.

**Die neuesten Firmware-Updates finden Sie auf [www.ocztechnology.com](http://www.ocztechnology.com).**

Hinweis: Die folgenden Anweisungen gelten als allgemeine Richtlinie für die Installation des SSD-Laufwerks und dienen als Ergänzung zum Benutzerhandbuch Ihres Systems.

### VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN BEIM UMGANG MIT DEM SSD-LAUFWERK

- Bewahren Sie das SSD-Laufwerk im mitgelieferten Antistatik-Beutel auf, bis es bereit ist für die Installation.
- Um statische Aufladung zu minimieren, berühren Sie vor dem Umgang mit dem SSD-Laufwerk eine Metalloberfläche.
- Das Gehäuse des SSD-Laufwerks darf keinesfalls geöffnet oder manipuliert werden, da Ihre Gewährleistung sonst verfällt.
- Halten Sie das Laufwerk fern von direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, Feuchtigkeit und extremen Temperaturen.

### LAPTOP-INSTALLATION

1. Schalten Sie das System aus, trennen Sie alle Netzkabel und nehmen Sie den Akku heraus.
2. Suchen Sie die Festplattenabdeckung, schrauben Sie sie auf und entfernen Sie die Abdeckung.
3. Trennen und entfernen Sie die Festplatte aus dem Laufwerkschacht (siehe das Benutzerhandbuch Ihres Systems)
4. Entfernen Sie alle Halter und Verbindungen von Ihrer Festplatte und installieren Sie sie am SSD-Laufwerk (falls nötig).  
Hinweis: Wenn ein proprietärer Stecker und/oder eine proprietäre Halterung an der Festplatte vorhanden sind, ziehen Sie sie vorsichtig und verbinden Sie sie mit dem SSD-Laufwerk. Systeme sind unterschiedlich, und diese Elemente können, müssen aber nicht vorhanden sein.
5. Setzen Sie das SSD-Laufwerk in den Laufwerkschacht ein und richten Sie es sorgfältig an den SATA\*-Anschlüssen aus.
6. Sichern Sie das SSD-Laufwerk im Laufwerksschacht. Setzen Sie die Abdeckung wieder auf und den Akku wieder in das System ein.
7. Schalten Sie Ihr System ein, um die erfolgreiche Installation zu überprüfen. Bei einem Boot-Laufwerk geschieht dies durch einen Hinweis auf OS-Installation durch das BIOS. Befolgen Sie bei einem sekundären Laufwerk die nachstehenden Formatierungsanweisungen.  
Hinweis: Wenn das SSD Ihr primäres Boot-Laufwerk sein soll, entnehmen Sie bitte dem Benutzerhandbuch Ihres Betriebssystems die weiteren OS-Installationsanweisungen. Wenn dieses SSD als sekundäres Laufwerk verwendet werden soll, müssen Sie das Laufwerk vor der Verwendung formatieren.

\*SATA III ist abwärtskompatibel mit SATA II. Wenn Sie jedoch ein SATA III Gerät mit einem SATA II Anschluss verbinden, führt dies zu verminderter Leistung.

### DESKTOP-INSTALLATION

1. Schalten Sie das System aus und ziehen Sie alle Netzkabel.
  2. Nehmen Sie die Außenblende des Systems ab (beziehen sich auf das Benutzerhandbuch Ihres Systems).
  3. Wenn Ihr System einen oder mehrere 2,5"-Laufwerksschächte bietet, benötigen Sie keinen 3,5"-Adapterwinkel.
  4. Wenn Ihr System keinen 2,5"-Laufwerksschacht bietet, müssen Sie das SSD-Laufwerk in einem 2,5"-zu-3,5"-Adapterwinkel (3,5"-Adapterwinkel bei ausgewählten Modellen im Lieferumfang enthalten montieren.)
  5. Montieren Sie das SSD-Laufwerk in einen freien Laufwerksschacht.
  6. Verbinden Sie ein Ende des SATA\*-Datenkabels und des Stromkabels mit den SATA-Anschlüssen auf dem Motherboard und die verbleibenden Enden mit Ihrem SSD-Laufwerk.
  7. Bringen Sie die Außenblende wieder an und schließen Sie das Netzkabel wieder an den PC an.
  8. Schalten Sie Ihr System ein, um die erfolgreiche Installation zu überprüfen.  
Hinweis: Wenn das SSD Ihr primäres Boot-Laufwerk sein soll, entnehmen Sie bitte dem Benutzerhandbuch Ihres Betriebssystems die weiteren OS-Installationsanweisungen. Wenn dieses SSD als sekundäres Laufwerk verwendet werden soll, müssen Sie das Laufwerk vor der Verwendung formatieren.
- \*SATA III ist abwärtskompatibel mit SATA II. Wenn Sie jedoch ein SATA III Gerät mit einem SATA II Anschluss verbinden, führt dies zu verminderter Leistung.

## FORMATIEREN DER SSD IN WINDOWS

### 1a. Für Windows 8:

- Drücken Sie "Windows + X"
- Wählen Sie "Datenträgerverwaltung".

### 1b. Für Windows 7 und älter:

- Klicken Sie auf den Windows Button, rechtsklicken "Computer" und wählen „Verwalten“. Nun erscheint die „Computerverwaltung“.
- Wählen Sie auf der linken Seite (unter „Datenspeicher“) den Menüpunkt „Datenträgerverwaltung“.
- Hinweis: Sollte ein Fenster erscheinen, das Sie zur Initialisierung des Laufwerks auffordert, bestätigen Sie dies mit „OK“.

2. Führen Sie bei dem noch unformatierten Laufwerk einen Rechtsklick aus, wählen "Neues einfaches Volume" aus und folgen der Menüführung.

Hinweis: Während diesem Vorgang ist keine Änderung der Standardeinstellungen notwendig.

3. Klicken Sie auf "Fertig stellen", sobald Sie dazu aufgefordert werden.

4. Die SSD ist nun formatiert und bereit für die Installation eines Betriebssystems.

## FAQ

### Frage: Unterstützt mein SSD-Laufwerk von OCZ TRIM?

Antwort: Ja, Ihr OCZ-SSD verfügt über TRIM-Unterstützung, aber Ihr Betriebssystem muss TRIM auch nativ unterstützen, damit diese Funktion ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.

### Frage: Warum funktioniert mein Laufwerk scheinbar so langsam?

Antwort: Auch wenn Ihr SSD-Laufwerk mit früheren Generationen der SATA-Schnittstelle kompatibel ist, muss es für maximale Leistung an einen SATA III 6 Gb/s-Anschluss angeschlossen werden.

### Frage: Wo finde ich die OCZ Toolbox, um meine Firmware zu aktualisieren, Secure Erase durchzuführen und Laufwerksinformationen zu überprüfen?

Antwort: Sie können die OCZ Toolbox für Ihr Produkt herunterladen unter [http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd\\_tools/](http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd_tools/)

### Frage: Muss ich meine Partition(en) ausrichten?

Antwort: Windows 7/8/Vista richtet Partitionen standardmäßig aus, aber ältere Betriebssysteme wie Windows XP erfordern eine manuelle Ausrichtung.

### Frage: Welche Betriebssysteme sind kompatibel?

Antwort: Windows, Linux und MAC OS X.

## GEWÄHRLEISTUNGSVEREINBARUNG

### NEUWARE: BEGRENZTE DREI (3) JAHRE GARANTIE

### ERWERB EINES GENERALÜBERHOLTEN PRODUKTS („REFURBISHED“): 6 MONATE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE

### GENERALÜBERHOLTES PRODUKT AUS RMA AUSTAUSCH: RESTLAUFZEIT DER URSPRÜNGLICHEN GARANTIELAUFZEIT ODER 30 TAGE AB AUSTAUSCH, ZUTREFFEND IST DER LÄNGERE ZEITRAUM

### \*\*BITTE LESEN SIE DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGSVEREINBARUNG („VEREINBARUNG“)

### SORGFÄLTIG DURCH, BEVOR SIE DAS SSD-LAUFWERK OCZ SATA III (DAS „PRODUKT“) INSTALLIEREN ODER ANDERWEITIG VERWENDEN.\*\*

Diese Vereinbarung ist eine rechtlich bindende Vereinbarung zwischen der OCZ Technology Group, Inc. („OCZ“) und der Person oder Firma, die das Produkt gekauft hat („Sie“). DURCH INSTALLIEREN ODER VERWENDEN DES PRODUKTS STIMMEN SIE DIESER VEREINBARUNG ZU. Wenn Sie dieser Vereinbarung nicht zustimmen und Sie das nicht installiert oder verwendet haben, können Sie das unbenutzte Produkt an den autorisierten OCZ-Händler zurückgeben, von dem Sie das Produkt erworben haben. Dort erhalten Sie eine Rückerstattung des Kaufpreises, den Sie für das Produkt bezahlt haben, vorausgesetzt, (i) Sie geben das Produkt innerhalb des vom autorisierten OCZ-Händler angegebenen Zeitraum zurück (aber in keinem Fall später als dreißig (30) Tagen nach dem Kaufdatum), (ii) Sie bringen bei Ihrer Retourne den Original-Kaufbeleg (oder eine gültige Kopie davon) und alle Verpackungen, Dokumentationen und anderen Beigaben mit, und (iii) Sie erfüllen ansonsten alle Anforderungen der Rückgabeklausel des zugelassenen OCZ-Händlers. Wenn, und nur dann, wenn der autorisierte OCZ-Händler, von dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben, eine endgültige Verkaufsrichtlinie hat, laut der der Händler unter keinen Umständen Warenrücksendungen akzeptiert, können Sie sich an OCZ wenden. Unter solchen Umständen akzeptiert OCZ möglicherweise, aber nicht verpflichtend, die Rückgabe des Produkts und eine Rückerstattung dafür.

Als Teil unserer laufenden Verpflichtung zu herausragender Leistung für unsere Kunden gewährleistet OCZ für einen Zeitraum von **drei (3)** Jahren ab dem Kaufdatum des Produkts (die „**Gewährleistungszeit**“), dass das Produkt bei normalem Gebrauch frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern bleibt und den veröffentlichten Spezifikationen von OCZ (dieser „**Gewährleistung**“) entspricht. Diese Gewährleistung deckt nur Originalprodukte von OCZ ab, die bei OCZ oder einem autorisierten OCZ-Händler gekauft wurden; ausgeschlossen sind Produkte, die OCZ, im alleinigen Ermessen von OCZ, als gefälscht oder nicht durch OCZ hergestellt bestimmt. Diese Gewährleistung gilt nur für den ursprünglichen direkten Käufer des Produkts von OCZ oder einem autorisierten OCZ-Händler. Es wird keine Gewährleistung gegeben für einen nachfolgenden Käufer oder anderen Nutzer des Produkts; diese Gewährleistung ist nicht übertragbar.

### **Ausschluss von der Gewährleistung**

Diese Gewährleistung ist nicht anzuwenden, und OCZ übernimmt keine Haftung oder Verpflichtung, in Bezug auf Probleme oder Schäden, die sich unter anderem aus folgenden Umständen ergeben: (i) Unfälle, Veränderungen, Vernachlässigung, Missbrauch, fahrlässige oder unsachgemäße Behandlung, Missbrauch oder unsachgemäße Bedienung, Demontage, falsche Verwendung oder Einsatz in ungewöhnlichen physikalischen Umgebungen oder unter Betriebsbedingungen, die nicht von OCZ zugelassen sind, Produkteinsatz mit einer ungeeigneten Spannungsversorgung, (ii) normale Abnutzung, (iii) Entfernung des/der Etikett/e oder Aufkleber am dem Produkt (einschließlich sämtlicher Aufkleber der Gewährleistung oder Qualitätskontrolle, der Seriennummer oder elektronischen Nummern), (iv) oder Probleme im Zusammenhang mit Einsatz in Nicht-OCZ -Hardware, -Software oder sonstigen Gegenständen, mit denen das Produkt verwendet wird, (v) Verwendung in einer Umgebung, in einer Weise oder zu einem Zweck, für die das Produkt nicht bestimmt ist oder nicht in Übereinstimmung mit der veröffentlichten Dokumentation von OCZ, (v) Installation, Änderung, Veränderung oder Reparatur durch andere Personen als OCZ-Mitarbeiter oder autorisierten OCZ-Vertreter, (vi) Probleme, die nicht auf Material- oder Herstellungsfehler bezogen sind, oder die eine unerhebliche Beeinträchtigung der Verwendung oder des Betriebs des Produkts bedeuten, oder (vii) Probleme im Zusammenhang mit Verbrauchsmaterialien. Darüber hinaus übernimmt OCZ keine Haftung oder Verpflichtung, Daten wiederherzustellen, die durch den Ausfall eines Flash-Speichergeräts verloren gegangen sind.

### **Inanspruchnahme der Gewährleistung**

Vor der Geltendmachung von Gewährleistungsansprüchen wenden Sie sich bitte an den technischen Support von OCZ oder besuchen Sie <http://www.ocztechnology.com> für technische Hilfe bei der Lösung des Problems. Wenden Sie sich für Ihre Gewährleistungsansprüche bitte direkt an OCZ. Unsere Kundenservice-Kontaktinformationen finden Sie im Internet unter <http://www.ocztechnology.com/support/customer-faqs/> oder in der Dokumentation, die mit dem Produkt geliefert wurde.

### **Rechtsmittel**

Wenn Sie eine schriftliche Mitteilung über einen gültigen Anspruch während der Gewährleistungszeit an OCZ einreichen, wird OCZ eine der folgenden Aktionen vornehmen (von OCZ in eigenem Ermessen festgelegt): (i) das Produkt mit neuen oder überholten Teilen reparieren, (ii) das Produkt mit einem Produkt ersetzen, das neu oder gebraucht ist, aber mit gebrauchsfähigen überholten und wenigstens gleichwertig funktionierenden Teilen hergestellt wurde, oder (iii) eine anteilige Rückerstattung des Kaufpreises für das Produkt machen, deren Betrag von der Dauer der verbleibenden Gewährleistungszeit und/oder dem aktuellen Marktwert abhängt. Wenn Ihr Produkt veraltet ist oder nicht mehr fortgeführt wird und OCZ nach eigenem Ermessen bestimmt, dass dieses Produkt nicht repariert werden kann, ersetzt OCZ das Produkt durch ein anderes Produkt, welches nach alleinigem Ermessen von OCZ ausgewählt wird und die gleichen oder ähnliche Funktionen sowie einen größeren oder den gleichen Wert aufweist wie das ursprüngliche Produkt derzeit. Wenn OCZ Ihnen ein repariertes oder ausgetauschtes Produkt zur Verfügung stellt, wird ein solches repariertes oder ausgetauschtes Produkt für den Rest der ursprünglichen Gewährleistungszeit oder für dreißig (30) Tage ab dem Zeitpunkt der Reparatur oder des Ersatzes durch diese Gewährleistung abgedeckt, je nachdem, welcher Zeitraum länger ist.

Die vorstehenden Verpflichtungen von OCZ sind abhängig von Ihrer auf eigene Kosten erfolgenden Rücksendung des Produkts an OCZ in Übereinstimmung mit OCZ-Anweisungen und zusammen mit Ihrer Einsendung des Original-Kaufbelegs (oder einer gültigen Kopie davon) und allen Verpackungen, Dokumentationen und anderen Beigaben. OCZ fordert möglicherweise von Ihnen, die Handhabungs- und Transportkosten, sowie alle geltenden Tarife, Zölle, Steuern oder sonstigen Gebühren („**Kosten der Rücksendung**“) zu zahlen. Neben den Rücksendungskosten kann OCZ von Ihnen die Kosten für die Bereitstellung von Ersatzprodukten oder Reparaturdiensten verlangen, wenn OCZ feststellt, dass ein zurückgesendetes Produkt nicht Gegenstand eines gültigen Gewährleistungsanspruchs ist.

Um ein Ersatzprodukt vor Rückgabe eines defekten Produkts (eine „**erweiterte Austauschoption**“) zu erhalten, erfordert OCZ, dass Sie eine gültige Kreditkartenautorisierung ausstellen, die mit dem vom Hersteller empfohlenen Verkaufspreis des Ersatzprodukts belastet wird; dies dient als Sicherheit dafür, dass OCZ Ihnen das Ersatzgerät zur Verfügung stellt. Wenn Sie das ersetzte Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den Anweisungen von OCZ zurücksenden und OCZ das ersetzte Produkt innerhalb von dreißig (30) Tagen ab dem Datum der Kreditkartenautorisierung erhält, kehrt OCZ die Belastung Ihrer Kreditkarte für den Betrag des Ersatzgeräts um. Wenn Sie allerdings das ersetzte Produkt nicht in dem Zustand zurücksenden, der in der ursprünglichen Ersatzanfrage dargestellt wurde, und/oder

OCZ das ersetzte Produkt nicht so erhält, wie von OCZ angewiesen, kehrt OCZ die Belastung Ihrer Kreditkarte für den autorisierten Betrag nicht um.

Sie erkennen an und stimmen zu, dass (A) Reparaturen oder Ersatz von Produkten durch neue oder gebraucht oder generalüberholte Teile geboten werden kann, und dass (B) Sie als eine Bedingung für den Erhalt einer Erstattung des Produkts, für den die Erstattung gefordert wird, an OCZ (oder an einen von OCZ bezeichneten Ort) zurückgeben müssen, und dass (C) alle zurückgesendeten Produkte zum Eigentum von OCZ oder des von OCZ autorisierten Vertragshändlers werden. OCZ behält sich das Recht vor, seine Service-Optionen und Richtlinien jederzeit zu ändern, ohne Sie zu benachrichtigen.

### **Keine anderen Gewährleistungen**

IM GRÖSSTMÖGLICHEN DURCH DAS ANWENDBARE RECHT GESTATTETEN UMFANG (A) SIND DIE HIERIN AUFGEFÜHRTEN VERPFLICHTUNGEN VON OCZ DIE ALLEINIGEN VERPFLICHTUNGEN VON OCZ UND IHR AUSSCHLIEBLICHES RECHTSMITTEL FÜR JEDE VERLETZUNG DIESER GEWÄHRLEISTUNG UND FÜR SONSTIGE ANSPRÜCHE AUS ODER IM ZUSAMMENHANG MIT BETRIEB, GÜTE, BESCHAFFENHEIT, LEISTUNG ODER AUSFÜHRUNG DES PRODUKTS, UND (B) IST DIESE VON OCZ GEGEBENE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG AUSSCHLIESSLICH UND TRITT ANSTELLE VON ANDEREN GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN, ZUSICHERUNGEN UND GARANTIEEN IRGENDWEICHER ART, EXPLIZIT ODER IMPLIZIT, GESETZLICH ODER ANDERWEITIG, EINSCHLIESSLICH GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN DER MARKFÄHIGKEIT, EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, TITEL, DER NICHTVERLETZUNG VON RECHTEN, SOWIE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN, DIE SICH AUS EINER VORGEHENSWEISE, EINEM HANDELSBRAUCH ODER BRANCHENÜBLICHKEIT ERGEBEN KÖNNEN. Kein Händler, Vertreter oder Angestellter von OCZ ist berechtigt, irgendwelche Änderungen, Erweiterungen oder Zusätze zu diesem Vertrag oder zu der hiermit gegebenen Gewährleistung zu machen. **Einige Staaten oder anderen Gerichtsbarkeiten erlauben keinen Ausschluss einer gesetzlichen Gewährleistung, so dass die obigen Ausschlüsse eventuell nicht auf Sie zutreffen und Sie unter Umständen, je nach Gerichtsbarkeit, weitere Rechte haben.** Gegebenenfalls sind alle stillschweigenden Gewährleistungen auf die Gewährleistungszeit beschränkt.

### **Haftungsbeschränkungen**

Im größtmöglichen durch das anwendbare Recht gestatteten Umfang übersteigt die kumulative Haftung von OCZ für alle Verluste und Schäden im Rahmen dieser Vereinbarung oder in sonstiger Weise im Zusammenhang mit diesem Produkt, ob auf einem Vertrag beruhend, aus unerlaubter Handlung entstehend (einschließlich aus Aktionen wie Fahrlässigkeit, Gefährdungshaftung und vorsätzlichem Verhalten), auf Gewährleistung, Haftungsfreistellung oder anderer theoretischer Haftbarkeit bestehend, und egal ob auf Design, Leistung, Einsatz, Defekt oder Misserfolg eines Produkts bezogen, nicht den Netto-Kaufpreis, den Sie an OCZ oder den von OCZ autorisierten Händler für das spezifische haftungsauslösende Produkt bezahlt haben. IM GRÖSSTMÖGLICHEN DURCH DAS ANWENDBARE RECHT GESTATTETEN UMFANG SIND IN KEINEM FALL OCZ UND SEINE VERTREIBER, WIEDERVERKÄUFER ODER LIEFERANTEN FÜR INDIREKTE, ZUFÄLLIGE, KOLLATERALE, EXEMPLARISCHE, VERTRAUENS- ODER SPEZIELLE SCHÄDEN ODER SCHADENERSATZFORDERUNGEN (EINSCHLIESSLICH BETRIEBSUNTERBRECHUNG ODER VERLUST VON DATEN (DIREKT ODER INDIREKT), FIRMENWERT, RUF, EINKÜNFEN ODER GEWINNE) HAFTBAR, AUCH WENN OCZ BZW. DESSEN VERTREIBER, WIEDERVERKÄUFER ODER LIEFERANTEN AUF DIE MÖGLICHKEIT DERARTIGER VERLUSTE ODER SCHÄDEN HINGEWIESEN WURDEN UND UNABHÄNGIG DAVON, OB DER ANSPRUCH AUF EINEM VERTRAG, AUF SCHULD (EINSCHLIESSLICH FAHRLÄSSIGKEIT UND VORSATZ UND/ODER VORSÄTZLICHES VERHALTEN), GEWÄHRLEISTUNG, HAFTUNG, ODER ANDERER THEORETISCHER HAFTBARKEIT BASIERT. **Einige Staaten oder anderen Gerichtsbarkeiten erlauben keine Haftungsbeschränkungen, so dass die obigen Beschränkungen eventuell nicht auf Sie zutreffen und Sie unter Umständen, je nach Gerichtsbarkeit, weitere Rechte haben.**

### **Verschiedenes**

Soweit in dieser Vereinbarung nicht anders bestimmt, kann diese Vereinbarung nur schriftlich und mit Unterschriften von Ihnen und einem bevollmächtigten Vertreter von OCZ geändert werden. Sollte eine Bestimmung dieser Vereinbarung aus irgendeinem Grund von einem Gericht oder einer zuständigen Gerichtsbarkeit als rechtswidrig oder nicht einklagbar erklärt werden, so bleiben die übrigen Bestimmungen dieser Vereinbarung in vollem Umfang in Kraft und Wirkung, und die bestandene Klausel wird soweit beschränkt oder geändert, wie dies erforderlich ist, um sie durchsetzbar zu machen. Diese Vereinbarung wird in Übereinstimmung mit den Gesetzen des US-Bundesstaats Kalifornien ausgelegt, ohne Rücksicht auf die betreffenden Kollisionsgrundsätze. Das Übereinkommen der Vereinten Nationen über Verträge über den internationalen Warenkauf (CISG) findet keine Anwendung. In jeder Handlung zur Durchsetzung dieser Vereinbarung oder in Zusammenhang mit dieser Vereinbarung erklären Sie sich hiermit einverstanden, der Gerichtsbarkeit und dem Gerichtsstand des US-Bundesstaates Kalifornien und den Bundesgerichten in Santa Clara County, Kalifornien, zuzustimmen, für die Entscheidung über alle Fragen im Zusammenhang mit dieser Vereinbarung. Sie stimmen zu, Klagen gegen OCZ in anderer Rechtsordnungen als Santa Clara County im US-Bundesstaat Kalifornien zu unterlassen.

Weiteren Support erhalten Sie, wenn Sie sich auf [www.ocztechnology.com/support](http://www.ocztechnology.com/support) einloggen

## Manual de instalación de la unidad de estado sólido SATA III de 2,5 pulgadas de OCZ

Prepárese para una experiencia que sólo podrá disfrutar con una unidad de estado sólido SATA III (6 Gb/s) de OCZ. Gracias a la tecnología más avanzada, las unidades de estado sólido de OCZ son la solución ideal para entornos informáticos que requieren niveles elevados de rendimiento.

**Asegúrese de consultar [www.ocztechnology.com](http://www.ocztechnology.com) para obtener las actualizaciones de firmware más recientes.**

Nota: Las instrucciones siguientes son una guía general para la instalación de la unidad de estado sólido y deberían actuar como complemento del manual de usuario del sistema.

### Precauciones de manipulación de la unidad de estado sólido

- Almacene la unidad de estado sólido en la bolsa antiestática que se incluye hasta el momento de su instalación.
- Para minimizar la electricidad estática, toque una superficie metálica antes de manipular la unidad de estado sólido.
- No abra ni altere la caja de la unidad de estado sólido; si lo hace, la garantía quedará anulada.
- Mantenga la unidad alejada de la luz directa del sol, humedad y temperaturas extremas.

### Instalación en equipo portátil

1. Apague el sistema, desconecte todos los cables de alimentación y quite la batería.
2. Ubique el panel de acceso del disco duro, desatornillelo y quítelo.
3. Desconecte y quite la unidad de almacenamiento actual de la bahía de unidad (consulte el manual del usuario del sistema).
4. Quite todas las palomillas y conectores del disco duro e instálelos en la unidad de estado sólido (si fuera necesario).

Nota: Si hubiera algún conector o palomilla propietarios en el disco duro, quítelos cuidadosamente y conéctelos a la unidad de estado sólido. Los sistemas pueden variar y estos elementos pueden estar o no estar.

5. Inserte la unidad de estado sólido en la bahía de unidad y alinéela con los conectores SATA\*.
6. Fije la unidad de estado sólido en la bahía de unidad. Reinstale el panel de acceso y reinserte la batería en el sistema.
7. Encienda el sistema para verificar el éxito de la instalación. En el caso de una unidad de arranque, la BIOS solicita la instalación del SO. En el caso de una unidad secundaria, siga las instrucciones de formato siguientes.

Nota: Si la unidad de estado sólido será la unidad primaria de arranque, consulte el manual de usuario del sistema operativo para obtener instrucciones de instalación del SO. Si esta unidad de estado sólido se utilizará como unidad secundaria, es necesario formatearla antes del uso.

\*SATA III es compatible con SATA II. Sin embargo, la conexión de un dispositivo SATA III en una conexión SATA II tendrá como resultado una disminución del rendimiento.

### Instalación en equipo de sobremesa

1. Apague el sistema y desconecte todos los cables de alimentación.
2. Quite el panel exterior del sistema (consulte el manual del usuario del sistema).
3. Si el sistema tiene bahías de unidad de 2,5", el soporte adaptador de 3,5" no es necesario.
4. Si el sistema no dispone de bahías de unidad de 2,5", deberá montar la unidad de estado sólido en un soporte adaptador de entre 2,5" y 3,5" (soporte adaptador de 3,5" incluido en algunos modelos).
5. Instale la unidad de estado sólido en una bahía de unidad disponible.
6. Conecte un extremo del cable de datos SATA\* y del cable de alimentación a los conectores SATA de la placa madre y los otros extremos a la unidad de estado sólido.
7. Reinstale el panel exterior y reconecte el cable de alimentación al equipo.
8. Encienda el sistema para verificar el éxito de la instalación.

Nota: Si la unidad de estado sólido será la unidad primaria de arranque, consulte el manual de usuario del sistema operativo para obtener instrucciones de instalación del SO. Si esta unidad de estado sólido se utilizará como unidad secundaria, es necesario formatearla antes del uso.

\*SATA III es compatible con SATA II. Sin embargo, la conexión de un dispositivo SATA III en una conexión SATA II tendrá como resultado una disminución del rendimiento.

## FORMATO DEL SSD EN WINDOWS:

### 1a. Para Windows 8:

- Entre la clave de acceso directo "Windows Key+ X".
- Seleccione "Administración de discos".

### 1b. Para Windows 7 o anteriores:

- Haga clic en el botón de Inicio de Windows, haga clic derecho en "Ordenador PC" y seleccione "Administrar". Aparecerá una ventana "Administración de equipos".
  - En el menú de la izquierda (bajo "Almacenamiento") Seleccione "Administración de discos".
- Nota: Si aparece una ventana que le solicitará inicializar el disco. Haga clic en "OK"

2. Haga clic derecho con el nuevo disco "no asignado", a continuación, seleccione "Nuevo volumen simple" y siga las instrucciones que aparecen en la pantalla.

Nota: No es necesario cambiar los ajustes predeterminados de volumen simple.

3. Haga clic en "Finish" cuando se le solicite
4. El SSD está ahora formateado y listo para la instalación del sistema operativo

## Preguntas frecuentes

### P: ¿TRIM es compatible con mi unidad de estado sólido de OCZ?

R: Sí, la unidad de estado sólido de OCZ es compatible con TRIM, pero el sistema operativo también debe ser compatible con TRIM de forma nativa para que la función se ejecute correctamente.

### P: ¿Por qué mi unidad funciona tan lentamente?

R: Si bien la unidad de estado sólido es compatible con generaciones anteriores de la interfaz SATA, debe conectarse a una conexión SATA III 6 Gb/s para lograr el máximo rendimiento.

### P: ¿Dónde puedo encontrar la caja de herramientas de OCZ para actualizar mi firmware, borrar de forma segura y comprobar la información de la unidad?

R: Puede descargar la caja de herramientas de OCZ para su producto de [http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd\\_tools/](http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd_tools/)

### P: ¿Debo alinear mis particiones?

R: Windows 7/8/Vista alinean las particiones de forma predeterminada, pero los sistemas operativos anteriores como Windows XP requerirán una alineación manual.

### P: ¿Qué sistemas operativos son compatibles?

R: Windows, Linux y MAC OS X

## Acuerdo de garantía

**PRODUCTO NUEVO: GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE TRES (3) AÑOS DE GARANTÍA**

**COMPRADO COMO PRODUCTO RESTAURADO: GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE SEIS (6) MESES**

**PRODUCTO RESTAURADO RECIBIDO COMO SUSTITUCIÓN EN EL MARCO DE UNA AUTORIZACIÓN DE DEVOLUCIÓN DE MERCANCÍA (RMA): COBERTURA DURANTE EL PERIODO MÁS PROLONGADO DE LOS DOS SIGUIENTES, GARANTÍA ORIGINAL O TREINTA (30) DÍAS A PARTIR DE LA FECHA DE REPARACIÓN O SUSTITUCIÓN.**

**\*\*LEA ESTE ACUERDO DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA (EL "ACUERDO") DETENIDAMENTE ANTES DE INSTALAR O UTILIZAR LA UNIDAD DE ESTADO SÓLIDO SATA III DE OCZ (EL "PRODUCTO").\*\***

El presente es un Acuerdo legal vinculante entre OCZ Technology Group, Inc. ("OCZ") y la persona o empresa que adquirió el Producto ("usted"). CON LA INSTALACIÓN O EL USO DEL PRODUCTO, USTED ACEPTA ESTAR VINCULADO A LAS CONDICIONES DE ESTE ACUERDO. Si no acepta este Acuerdo y no ha instalado ni utilizado el Producto, puede devolver el Producto no utilizado al representante autorizado de OCZ a quien lo compró, y obtener el reembolso del importe de compra que abonó por el Producto, siempre que (i) devuelva el Producto en el plazo de tiempo requerido por el representante autorizado de OCZ (en ningún caso superior a treinta (30) días a partir de la fecha de compra), (ii) incluya con la devolución el recibo de compra original (o una copia válida del mismo), así como todo el embalaje, documentación y otros elementos que lo acompañan, y (iii) cumpla todos los requisitos de la política de devolución del representante autorizado de OCZ. Únicamente en el caso de que el representante autorizado de OCZ a quién compró el Producto no admitiese devoluciones bajo ningún concepto,

## **podrá ponerse en contacto con OCZ. En tales circunstancias, OCZ podrá, pero no estará obligada a, aceptar la devolución del Producto y a reembolsarlo.**

Como parte de nuestro compromiso continuo con la excelencia para nuestros clientes, OCZ garantiza, durante un período de tres (3) años a partir de la fecha de compra del Producto (el **“Período de garantía”**), que el Producto, con un uso normal, estará libre de defectos de material y trabajo, y se ajustará a las especificaciones publicadas de OCZ (esta **“garantía”**). Esta garantía protege únicamente los productos OCZ auténticos comprados a OCZ o a un representante autorizado de OCZ; se excluyen los productos que OCZ, a su discreción exclusiva, determine que son falsificados, o no realizados por o para OCZ. Esta garantía se facilita para el beneficio del comprador directo original del Producto de OCZ o un representante autorizado. La garantía no es extensible a ningún comprador subsiguiente del Producto; la presente garantía no es transferible.

### **Exclusiones de la garantía**

Esta garantía no será aplicable a, y OCZ no tendrá responsabilidad ni obligación alguna respecto a, problemas o daños resultantes de, pero sin limitarse a, cualquiera de los siguientes: (i) accidente, modificación, negligencia, abuso, manipulación descuidada o incorrecta, mal uso o funcionamiento inadecuado, desmontaje, mala aplicación o uso en entornos físicos inusuales o bajo condiciones de funcionamiento no aprobadas por OCZ (incluido, pero sin limitarse a, el uso del Producto con un voltaje inadecuado); (ii) desgaste normal; (iii) eliminación de etiquetas o adhesivos proporcionados en o con el Producto (incluidos todos los adhesivos de garantía o control de calidad, número electrónico o de serie del producto); (iv) problemas relacionados con o localizados en hardware, software u otros elementos que no son de OCZ con los cuales se utiliza el Producto; (v) empleo en un entorno, modo o para un objetivo para el cual el Producto no fue diseñado o no de acuerdo con la documentación publicada de OCZ; (vi) instalación, modificación, alteración o reparación por parte de cualquiera que no sea OCZ o sus representantes autorizados; (vii) problemas no relacionados con los materiales o el trabajo o que tengan una repercusión intransigente en el uso o funcionamiento del Producto; o (viii) problemas relacionados con los consumibles. Asimismo, OCZ no tendrá responsabilidad ni obligación alguna de recuperar cualquier dato perdido a causa de un fallo en un dispositivo de memoria Flash.

### **Obtención del servicio de garantía**

Antes de enviar una reclamación de garantía, debe ponerse en contacto con la asistencia técnica de OCZ o visitar <http://www.ocztechnology.com> para obtener asistencia técnica para la resolución del problema. Debe enviar su reclamación de garantía directamente a OCZ. La información de contacto de nuestro servicio de atención al cliente se encuentra en la web en la dirección <http://www.ocztechnology.com/support/customer-faqs/> o bien en la documentación incluida con el Producto.

### **Soluciones**

Si usted envía a OCZ notificación por escrito de una reclamación válida durante el período de garantía, OCZ tomará una de las siguientes acciones (según lo determinado por OCZ a su entera discreción): (i) reparar el producto utilizando piezas nuevas o reacondicionadas; (ii) reemplazar el producto por un producto que sea nuevo o usado pero hecho con partes serviciales y funcionalmente equivalentes; o (iii) dar un reembolso proporcional del precio de compra del producto basado en la longitud de tiempo restante en el período de garantía o valor de mercado actual. Si su producto es obsoleto o discontinuado y OCZ determina, a su entera discreción, que el producto no puede ser reparado, OCZ reemplazará el producto con otro producto, seleccionados a discreción de OCZ, con las características de la mismas o similares y de igual o mayor valor como el valor actual del producto original. Si OCZ le brinda un producto reparado o reemplazado, tal reparado o producto de reemplazo estará cubierta por esta garantía durante el resto del período de garantía original o treinta (30) días desde la fecha de reparación o reemplazo, lo que sea mayor.

Las obligaciones anteriores de OCZ están supeditadas a que usted, por su propia cuenta, devuelva el Producto a OCZ de conformidad con las instrucciones de OCZ, junto con el recibo de compra original (o una copia válida del mismo), así como todo el embalaje, documentación y otros elementos que lo acompañan. OCZ puede solicitarle que abone los gastos de manipulación y transporte, así como cualquier arancel, impuesto, tributo u otros cargos aplicables (**“Costos de devolución”**). Además de los Costos de devolución, si OCZ determinara que un producto devuelto no está sujeto a una reclamación de garantía válida, OCZ podrá solicitarle que abone los gastos derivados de proporcionar los productos de sustitución o los servicios de reparación.

A fin de obtener un producto de sustitución antes de devolver el Producto defectuoso (una **“Sustitución avanzada”**), OCZ le solicitará que proporcione una autorización de tarjeta de crédito válida, en la cual se cargará el precio de venta sugerido por el fabricante para el producto de sustitución como garantía para OCZ al enviar la unidad de sustitución. Si devuelve el producto de sustitución de conformidad con las instrucciones de OCZ, y OCZ lo recibe en un plazo de treinta (30) días a partir de la fecha de autorización de la tarjeta de crédito, OCZ revocará el cargo en la tarjeta de crédito por la cantidad cargada por la unidad de sustitución. Sin embargo, si no devolviera el producto de sustitución

en las condiciones representadas en la solicitud de sustitución original y/o OCZ no recibiera el producto de sustitución de conformidad con sus instrucciones, OCZ no revocará el cargo en la tarjeta de crédito por la cantidad autorizada.

Usted reconoce y acepta que (A) las reparaciones o sustituciones de productos podrán proporcionarse mediante piezas nuevas, usadas o restauradas, y (B) como condición para recibir cualquier reembolso, debe devolver a OCZ (o a una ubicación designada por OCZ) el Producto por el cual se solicita el reembolso, y (C) todos los productos devueltos pasan a ser propiedad de OCZ o propiedad del representante autorizado de OCZ, según corresponda. OCZ se reserva el derecho de modificar sus opciones de servicio y políticas en cualquier momento sin previo aviso.

## **Ninguna otra garantía**

HASTA LA MÁXIMA EXTENSIÓN PERMITIDA POR LA LEGISLACIÓN APLICABLE, (A) LAS OBLIGACIONES AQUÍ ESTABLECIDAS SERÁN LAS ÚNICAS OBLIGACIONES DE OCZ, Y SU SOLUCIÓN EXCLUSIVA, PARA CUALQUIER INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA Y PARA CUALQUIER OTRA RECLAMACIÓN DERIVADA O RELACIONADA CON EL FUNCIONAMIENTO, CALIDAD, CONDICIONES, RENDIMIENTO O DISEÑO DEL PRODUCTO, Y (B) ESTA GARANTÍA ES LA GARANTÍA EXCLUSIVA PROPORCIONADA POR OCZ Y SUSTITUYE A, Y OCZ POR LA PRESENTE RENUNCIA A, CUALQUIER OTRA REPRESENTACIÓN Y GARANTÍA DE CUALQUIER TIPO, EXPLÍCITA O IMPLÍCITA, LEGAL O DE OTRO TIPO, INCLUIDAS LAS GARANTÍAS DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN O ADECUACIÓN PARA UN FIN CONCRETO, TÍTULO, AUSENCIA DE INFRACCIÓN Y CUALQUIER GARANTÍA QUE PUEDA DERIVARSE DE UNA LÍNEA DE CONDUCTA, USO COMERCIAL O PRÁCTICA COMERCIAL. Ningún distribuidor, agente o empleado de OCZ tiene autorización para realizar ninguna modificación, ampliación, o adición a este Acuerdo o la garantía aquí contenida. **Algunos estados u otras jurisdicciones no permiten la exclusión de una garantía implícita, por lo tanto, las renunciaciones anteriores pueden no ser de aplicación para usted, y puede tener otros derechos legales que variarán en función de la jurisdicción.** Cuando corresponda, todas las garantías implícitas estarán limitadas al Período de garantía.

## **Limitaciones de responsabilidad**

Hasta la máxima extensión permitida por la legislación aplicable, la responsabilidad acumulada de OCZ por todas las pérdidas y daños bajo este Acuerdo o en cualquier modo relacionadas con el Producto, tanto derivadas de contrato, agravio (incluidas acciones basadas en negligencia, responsabilidad objetiva y conducta intencionada y/o deliberada), garantía, indemnidad, u otra teoría de responsabilidad y relacionada con el diseño, rendimiento, uso, defecto o fallo de un producto, no superará el importe de compra neto abonado por usted a OCZ o a un representante autorizado de OCZ por el Producto específico que da lugar a la reclamación por tal responsabilidad. HASTA LA MÁXIMA EXTENSIÓN PERMITIDA POR LA LEGISLACIÓN APLICABLE, EN NINGÚN CASO, OCZ O SUS DISTRIBUIDORES, REPRESENTANTES O PROVEEDORES SERÁN RESPONSABLES DE NINGÚN DAÑO INDIRECTO, RESULTANTE, INCIDENTAL, COLATERAL, EJEMPLAR, PUNITIVO, DEPENDIENTE O ESPECIAL (INCLUIDO, PERO SIN LIMITARSE A, INTERRUPTIÓN DE LA ACTIVIDAD O PÉRDIDA DE DATOS (DIRECTA O INDIRECTA), DE BUENA FE, REPUTACIÓN, INGRESOS O BENEFICIOS), INCLUSO SI OCZ O CUALQUIERA DE SUS DISTRIBUIDORES, REPRESENTANTES O PROVEEDORES HUBIERAN SIDO ADVERTIDOS O SE LES HUBIERA COMUNICADO LA POSIBILIDAD DE DICHAS PÉRDIDAS O DAÑOS E INDEPENDIENTEMENTE DE QUE LA RECLAMACIÓN SE BASE EN CONTRATO, AGRAVIO (INCLUIDAS NEGLIGENCIA, RESPONSABILIDAD OBJETIVA Y CONDUCTA INTENCIONADA Y/O DELIBERADA), GARANTÍA, INDEMNIDAD U OTRA TEORÍA DE RESPONSABILIDAD. **Algunos estados u otras jurisdicciones no permiten la limitación de responsabilidad, por lo tanto, las limitaciones anteriores pueden no ser de aplicación para usted, y puede tener otros derechos legales que variarán en función de la jurisdicción.**

## **Otros**

El presente Acuerdo sólo podrá modificarse por escrito con su firma y la de un responsable autorizado de OCZ, a menos que se disponga lo contrario. En el caso de que cualquier cláusula de este Acuerdo, por cualquier motivo, fuera considerada ilegal o inaplicable por parte de un tribunal de jurisdicción competente, el resto de cláusulas de este Acuerdo seguirán en pleno vigor y efecto, y la cláusula cuestionada se limitará o modificará cuanto sea necesario para hacerla aplicable. Este Acuerdo se interpretará de acuerdo con las leyes del Estado de California (EE.UU.), y no serán aplicables los conflictos de principios legales. No será de aplicación la Convención de Naciones Unidas sobre la Compraventa Internacional de Mercaderías. En cualquier acción que pretenda hacer cumplir este Acuerdo o derivada de este Acuerdo, usted acepta la jurisdicción y los tribunales del Estado de California y los tribunales federales del condado de Santa Clara, California (EE.UU.) para el fallo de todas las cuestiones vinculadas o surgidas del mismo. Usted acepta no emprender acciones legales contra OCZ en ninguna jurisdicción distinta del condado de Santa Clara del Estado de California (EE.UU.).



## Manuale d'installazione per Unità a stato solido SATA III 2.5" OCZ

Preparati ad un'esperienza che solo un'unità a stato solido OCZ SATA III (6Gb/s) ti offre. Utilizzando le ultime innovazioni tecnologiche, le SSD OCZ rappresentano la soluzione ideale per gli ambienti informatici che richiedono livelli di prestazione elevati.

**Assicurati di guardare su [www.ocztechnology.com](http://www.ocztechnology.com) per gli ultimi aggiornamenti del firmware.**

Nota: Le istruzioni fornite di seguito sono una linea guida generica per l'installazione della SSD e vanno utilizzate come complemento con il manuale dell'utente del sistema.

### Precauzioni per la manipolazione di SSD

- Conservare l'unità SSD nel sacchetto anti-statico in dotazione fino all'installazione.
- Per minimizzare l'elettricità statica, toccare una superficie di metallo prima di manipolare l'unità SSD.
- Non aprire o manomettere l'alloggiamento dell'unità SSD, in quanto comporterebbe l'annullamento della garanzia.
- Mantenere l'unità lontano dalla luce diretta del sole, dall'umidità e dalle temperature estreme.

### Installazione su portatile

1. Spegner il sistema, scollegare tutti i cavi di alimentazione e rimuovere la batteria.
2. Localizzare il pannello di accesso al disco rigido, svitare e rimuovere il pannello di accesso.
3. Scollegare e rimuovere il disco rigido attuale dall'alloggiamento (consultare il manuale dell'utente del proprio sistema)
4. Rimuovere tutti i supporti e i connettori dal disco rigido e montarli sulla SSD (se necessario).

Nota: Se il disco rigido è dotato di connettore e/o supporto proprietario, rimuoverlo con cautela e collegarlo alla SSD. I sistemi sono vari e questi elementi possono essere presenti o meno.

5. Inserire la SSD nell'alloggiamento del disco, allineando attentamente la SSD con i connettori SATA\*.
6. Fissare la SSD nell'alloggiamento. Rimontare il pannello di accesso e inserire la batteria nel portatile.
7. Accendere il sistema per verificare la corretta installazione. Per un'unità di boot, il BIOS richiede l'installazione del sistema operativo. Per un'unità secondaria, seguire le informazioni di formattazione riportate di seguito.

Nota: Se l'unità SSD sarà il dispositivo di boot primario, fare riferimento al manuale dell'utente per ulteriori istruzioni sull'installazione del sistema operativo. Se l'unità SSD sarà utilizzata come unità secondaria, prima dell'uso è necessario formattare l'unità.

\*SATA III è retrocompatibile con SATA II. Tuttavia, se si collega un dispositivo SATA III in un connettore SATA II, le prestazioni sono inferiori.

### Installazione su desktop

1. Spegner il sistema e scollegare tutti i cavi di alimentazione.
2. Rimuovere il pannello esterno del sistema (consultare il manuale dell'utente del proprio sistema).
3. Se il sistema è dotato di alloggiamenti del disco da 2,5", non è necessario montare il supporto adattatore da 3,5".
4. Se il sistema non è dotato di alloggiamento del disco da 2,5", sarà necessario montare l'unità SSD in un supporto adattatore da 3,5" (adattatore da 3,5" incluso per alcuni modelli). Montare la SSD nell'alloggiamento del disco disponibile.
5. Collegare un'estremità del cavo dati SATA\* e del connettore di alimentazione ai connettori SATA sulla scheda madre e le altre estremità alla SSD.
6. Rimontare il pannello esterno e ricollegare il cavo di alimentazione al PC.
7. Accendere il sistema per verificare la corretta installazione.

Nota: Se l'unità SSD sarà il dispositivo di boot primario, fare riferimento al manuale dell'utente per ulteriori istruzioni sull'installazione del sistema operativo. Se l'unità SSD sarà utilizzata come unità secondaria, prima dell'uso è necessario formattare l'unità.

\*SATA III è retrocompatibile con SATA II. Tuttavia, se si collega un dispositivo SATA III in un connettore SATA II, le prestazioni sono inferiori.

### Formattazione dell'unità SSD in Windows

#### 1a. In Windows 8:

- Immettere la combinazione di tasti di scelta rapida "tasto Windows + X".
- Selezionare "Gestione disco".

#### 1b. In Windows 7 o precedente:

- Cliccare sul pulsante Start di Windows, cliccare con il tasto destro su "Risorse del computer" e selezionare "Gestione". Apparirà la finestra "Gestione computer".
- Nel menu a sinistra (sotto "Archiviazione") selezionare "Gestione disco".

Nota: se appare una finestra che richiede di inizializzare il disco, cliccare su "OK".

2. Cliccare con il tasto destro sul disco "non assegnato", quindi selezionare "Nuovo volume semplice" e seguire le istruzioni a schermo.

Nota: Non è necessaria alcuna modifica delle impostazioni di volume semplice predefinito.

3. Cliccare su "Fine" quando richiesto.

4. L'unità SSD adesso è formattata e pronta per l'installazione del sistema operativo.

## FAQ

### D: La mia SSD Ocz supporta TRIM?

R: Sì, l'unità SSD Ocz supporta TRIM, ma è necessario che anche il sistema operativo supporti TRIM affinché questa funzionalità funzioni correttamente.

### D: Perché sembra che l'unità sia lenta?

R: Anche se l'unità SSD è compatibile con generazioni precedenti dell'interfaccia SATA, deve essere collegata a un connettore SATA III 6Gb/s per avere le prestazioni massime.

### D: Dove posso trovare il Toolbox Ocz per l'aggiornamento del firmware, la cancellazione sicura e le informazioni di controllo unità?

R: Puoi scaricare il Toolbox Ocz per il tuo prodotto su [http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd\\_tools/](http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd_tools/)

### D: Devo allineare le mie partizioni?

R: Windows 7/8/Vista allinea le partizioni per default, ma i sistemi operativi precedenti come Windows XP richiedono l'allineamento manuale.

### D: Quali sistemi operativi sono compatibili?

R: Windows, Linux e MAC OS X.

## Contratto di garanzia

**NUOVO PRODOTTO: LIMITATA DI TRE (3) ANNI DI GARANZIA**

**ACQUISTATO COME PRODOTTO RIGENERATO: GARANZIA LIMITATA DI 6 MESI.**

**PRODOTTO RIGENERATO RICEVUTO COME SOSTITUZIONE RMA: GARANZIA ORIGINALE O DI 30 GIORNI A PARTIRE DALLA DATA DI RIPARAZIONE/SOSTITUZIONE, A SECONDA DI QUALE PERIODO È PIÙ LUNGO.**

**\*\*LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE QUESTO CONTRATTO DI GARANZIA LIMITATA ("CONTRATTO") PRIMA DI INSTALLARE O UTILIZZARE L'UNITÀ Ocz SATA III SOLID STATE DRIVE (IL "PRODOTTO").\*\***

Il presente Contratto è un accordo legale vincolante tra Ocz Technology Group, Inc. ("Ocz") e la persona o società che ha acquistato il Prodotto ("Lei"). **CON L'INSTALLAZIONE O L'UTILIZZO DEL PRODOTTO, LEI ACCETTA DI ESSERE VINCOLATO DAL PRESENTE CONTRATTO.** Se Lei non accetta il presente Contratto e non ha installato o utilizzato il Prodotto, può restituire il Prodotto inutilizzato al rivenditore autorizzato Ocz presso il quale è stato acquistato, per un rimborso del prezzo d'acquisto pagato per il Prodotto, a condizione che (i) il Prodotto sia restituito entro il periodo di tempo richiesto dal rivenditore autorizzato Ocz (ma in nessun caso oltre i trenta (30) giorni dalla data dell'acquisto), (ii) sia inclusa la ricevuta di pagamento originale del prodotto reso (o una copia valida della stessa) e la confezione, la documentazione e altri articoli accessori, e (iii) siano soddisfatti tutti i requisiti previsti dalla politica dei resi del rivenditore autorizzato Ocz. Se, e soltanto se, il rivenditore autorizzato Ocz presso il quale è stato acquistato il Prodotto ha una politica di vendita finale che non ammette resi di prodotti in alcuna circostanza, è possibile contattare Ocz. In tali circostanze, Ocz può, ma senza averne l'obbligo, accettare il reso ed emettere un rimborso per il Prodotto.

Come parte del nostro continuo impegno per l'eccellenza per i nostri clienti, Ocz garantisce, per un periodo di tre (3) anni dalla data dell'acquisto del Prodotto (il "**Periodo di garanzia**"), che il Prodotto, con utilizzo normale, non presenti difetti di materiali e di produzione e che sia conforme alle specifiche pubblicate da Ocz (questa "**garanzia**"). La presente garanzia copre solo prodotti Ocz originali acquistati da Ocz o da un rivenditore Ocz autorizzato; sono esclusi i prodotti che Ocz, a discrezione di Ocz unicamente, determina che siano contraffatti o non prodotti da o per Ocz. La presente garanzia è solo a beneficio dell'acquirente diretto del Prodotto da Ocz o da un rivenditore Ocz autorizzato. Non è fatta alcuna garanzia a eventuali acquirenti successivi o altri utilizzatori del Prodotto; la presente garanzia non è trasferibile.

## Esclusioni dalla Garanzia

La presente garanzia non si applica a, e OCZ non ha alcun obbligo in relazione a, problemi o danni risultanti da, ma non limitati a, quanto segue: (i) incidente, modifica, negligenza, abuso, manipolazione inappropriata o incorretta, utilizzo inappropriato o improprio, disassemblamento o utilizzo in ambienti insoliti o in condizioni di funzionamento non approvate da OCZ (incluso, ma non limitate a, l'utilizzo del Prodotto con una corrente di alimentazione inadeguata); (ii) usura normale; (iii) rimozione di etichette o adesivi forniti con il Prodotto (inclusi tutti gli adesivi di garanzia o controllo qualità, numeri di serie o elettronici del prodotto); (iv) problemi relativi all'utilizzo del Prodotto con hardware, software o altri articoli non OCZ; (v) utilizzo in un ambiente, in un modo o con uno scopo per il quale il prodotto non è stato progettato o non in accordo con la documentazione pubblicata da OCZ; (vi) installazione, modifica, alterazione o riparazione da persone diverse da OCZ o dai suoi rappresentanti autorizzati; (vii) problemi non relativi a materiali o produzione o che hanno un effetto insignificante sull'utilizzo o sul funzionamento del Prodotto; o (viii) problemi relativi ai consumabili. Inoltre, OCZ non avrà alcuna responsabilità o obbligo di recuperare dati persi a causa del guasto di un dispositivo di memoria flash.

## Assistenza in garanzia

Prima di inviare un reclamo in garanzia, è opportuno contattare l'assistenza tecnica OCZ o visitare <http://www.ocztechnology.com> per assistenza tecnica nella risoluzione del problema. Il reclamo in garanzia dovrebbe essere inviato direttamente a OCZ. Le informazioni di contatto del nostro servizio di assistenza clienti si trovano su <http://www.ocztechnology.com/support/customer-faqs/> o nella documentazione fornita con il Prodotto.

## Rimedi

Se si invia a OCZ un avvisocritto di un reclamo valido durante il Periodo di garanzia, OCZ intraprende una delle seguenti azioni (come determinato da OCZ a sua unica discrezione): (i) riparare il Prodotto utilizzando parti nuove o rigenerate; (ii) sostituire il Prodotto con un prodotto nuovo o usato ma fabbricato con parti rigenerate e con una funzionalità come minimo equivalente; o (iii) emettere un rimborso proporzionale del prezzo d'acquisto per il Prodotto sulla base del periodo di tempo rimanenti del Periodo di garanzia e/o dell'attuale valore di mercato. Se il Prodotto è obsoleto o fuori produzione e OCZ determina, a sua unica discrezione, che il Prodotto non può essere riparato, OCZ sostituirà il Prodotto con un altro prodotto, selezionato a discrezione unicamente di OCZ, con le stesse o simili caratteristiche e con un valore maggiore o uguale al valore del prodotto attuale. Se OCZ fornisce un prodotto riparato o sostituito, tale prodotto riparato o sostituito sarà coperto dalla presente garanzia per il periodo più lungo tra il rimanente numero di giorni del Periodo di garanzia originale e trenta (30) giorni dalla data della riparazione o sostituzione.

Gli obblighi suddetti di OCZ sono condizionati dalla restituzione, a spese dell'acquirente, del Prodotto a OCZ secondo le istruzioni di OCZ, insieme alla restituzione della ricevuta di pagamento originale (o una copia valida della stessa) e di tutta la confezione, documentazione e altri articoli accessori. OCZ può richiedere a Lei di pagare costi di gestione e trasporto, oltre a eventuali tariffe, tasse o altre imposte ("**Costi del reso**"). Oltre ai Costi del reso, se OCZ determina che un prodotto reso non è soggetto a un reclamo valido in garanzia, OCZ può richiedere a Lei di pagare i costi relativi alla fornitura di eventuali prodotti sostitutivi o servizi di riparazione.

Per poter ottenere un prodotto sostitutivo prima della restituzione del Prodotto difettoso (una "**Sostituzione anticipata**"), OCZ richiede un'autorizzazione per una carta di credito valida, che sarà addebitata per il prezzo al dettaglio del prodotto sostitutivo suggerito dal fabbricante come garanzia per OCZ per aver fornito un prodotto sostitutivo. Se si effettua il reso del prodotto sostituito secondo le istruzioni di OCZ e OCZ riceve il prodotto sostituito entro trenta (30) giorni dalla data dell'autorizzazione della carta di credito, OCZ restituirà l'importo addebitato sulla carta di credito per l'unità sostituita. Tuttavia, se non si effettua il reso del prodotto sostituito nelle condizioni dichiarate nella richiesta di sostituzione originale e/o OCZ non riceve il prodotto sostituito come indicato da OCZ, OCZ non restituirà l'addebito dell'importo autorizzato sulla carta di credito.

Lei riconosce e accetta che (A) le riparazioni o le sostituzioni di prodotti possono essere effettuate utilizzando parti nuove o usate o rigenerate, e che (B) come condizione per ricevere un rimborso, Lei dovrà restituire il Prodotto per il quale è richiesto il rimborso a OCZ (o a un luogo designato da OCZ) e che (C) tutti i prodotti diventano proprietà di OCZ o proprietà del rivenditore autorizzato OCZ, se applicabile. OCZ si riserva il diritto di modificare le proprie opzioni e politiche di assistenza in qualunque momento senza avviso.

## Nessuna altra garanzia

NELLA MISURA MASSIMA PERMESSA DALLA LEGGE APPLICABILE, (A) GLI OBBLIGHI DI OCZ INDICATI NEL PRESENTE SARANNO OBBLIGHI UNICAMENTE DI OCZ E IL SUO RIMEDIO ESCLUSIVO, PER EVENTUALE VIOLAZIONE DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA E PER EVENTUALI ALTRI RECLAMI DERIVANTI O RELATIVI AL FUNZIONAMENTO, ALLA QUALITÀ, ALLA CONDIZIONE, ALLE PRESTAZIONI, O AL DISEGNO DEL PRODOTTO, E (B) LA PRESENTE GARANZIA È LA GARANZIA ESCLUSIVA FORNITA DA OCZ E SOSTITUISCE, E OCZ CON IL PRESENTE RINUNCIA A, QUALSIVOGLIA ALTRA DICHIARAZIONE E GARANZIA DI QUALUNQUE GENERE, ESPRESSA O IMPLICITA, PREVISTA DALLA LEGGE O ALTRIMENTI, INCLUSE LE GARANZIE DI COMMERCIALITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER UNO SCOPO SPECIFICO, TITOLO, ACCERTAMENTO ED EVENTUALI ALTRE GARANZIE CHE POSSANO SORGERE DA UNA LINEA DI CONDOTTA, UTILIZZO COMMERCIALE O PRATICA COMMERCIALE. Nessun rivenditore, agente o dipendente OCZ è autorizzato a effettuare modifiche, estensioni o aggiunte al presente Contratto o alla garanzia fornita nel presente.

**Alcuni stati o altre giurisdizioni non permettono l'esclusione di una garanzia implicita, perciò le esclusioni di cui sopra potrebbero non essere applicabili e Lei potrebbe avere altri diritti legali che variano in base alla giurisdizione.** Quando applicabili, tutte le garanzie implicite saranno limitate al Periodo di garanzia.

## Limitations de responsabilité

**Nella misura massima permessa dalla legge applicabile,** la responsabilità cumulativa di OCZ per tutte le perdite e i danni sotto il presente Contratto o in qualche modo relativi al Prodotto, derivanti da contratto, torto (incluse azioni basate su negligenza, responsabilità causale e condotta intenzionale), garanzia, indennità o altra teoria di responsabilità e relativa al disegno, alle prestazioni, all'uso, al difetto o al guasto di un prodotto, non dovrà eccedere il prezzo di acquisto netto pagato da Lei a OCZ o a un rivenditore autorizzato OCZ per il Prodotto specifico per il quale è effettuato il reclamo di tale responsabilità. NELLA MISURA MASSIMA PERMESSA DALLA LEGGE APPLICABILE, IN NESSUN CASO OCZ O I PROPRI RIVENDITORI O FORNITORI SARANNO RESPONSABILI PER EVENTUALI DANNI INDIRETTI, CONSEGUENZIALI, ACCIDENTALI, COLLATERALI, ESEMPLARI, PUNITIVI, O SPECIALI (INCLUSI, SENZA LIMITAZIONI, INTERRUZIONI DI ATTIVITÀ O PERDITA DI DATI (DIRETTA O INDIRETTA), AVVIAMENTO, REPUTAZIONE, REDDITO O PROFITTO), ANCHE SE OCZ O UN EVENTUALE SUO RIVENDITORE O FORNITORE SIA STATO AVVISATO O RESO CONSAPEVOLE DELLA POSSIBILITÀ DI TALI PERDITE O DANNI E INDIFFERENTEMENTE DAL FATTO CHE IL RECLAMO SIA BASATO SU CONTRATTO, TORTO (INCLUSA NEGLIGENZA, RESPONSABILITÀ CAUSALE O CONDOTTA INTENZIONALE), GARANZIA, INDENNITÀ O ALTRA TEORIA DI RESPONSABILITÀ. **Alcuni stati o altre giurisdizioni non permettono limitazioni di responsabilità, perciò le limitazioni di cui sopra potrebbero non essere applicabili e Lei potrebbe avere altri diritti legali che variano in base alla giurisdizione.**

## Varie

Il presente Contratto può essere modificato solo per iscritto firmato da Lei e da un rappresentante autorizzato di OCZ, eccetto se diversamente indicato nel presente. Nel caso in cui un termine del presente Contratto, per qualunque motivo, fosse ritenuto illegale o non applicabile da un tribunale della giurisdizione competente, i restanti termini del presente Contratto continueranno ad avere pieno vigore ed efficacia, e il termine illecito sarà limitato o modificato nella misura necessaria per renderlo applicabile. Il presente Contratto deve essere interpretato in conformità alle leggi interne dello Stato della California, senza applicazione di conflitti di principi di legge. La convenzione delle Nazioni Unite sui contratti di compravendita internazionale (CISG) non è applicabile. In un'eventuale azione per l'applicazione del presente Contratto o derivante dal presente Contratto, con il presente si concorda sulla giurisdizione e sede nei tribunali dello Stato della California e nei tribunali federali situati nella Contea di Santa Clara, California, per il giudizio di tutte le questioni relative al presente o derivanti dal presente. Lei concorda di non fare causa a OCZ in altra giurisdizione diversa da quella della Contea di Santa Clara nello Stato della California.

Per ulteriore assistenza, accedere su [www.ocztechnology.com/support](http://www.ocztechnology.com/support)

## Руководство по установке SSD-накопителя OCZ SATA III 2.5

Приготовьтесь приобрести опыт, который может подарить только твердотельный накопитель OCZ SATA III (6ГБ/с). Созданные с использованием новейшей прорывной технологии твердотельные накопители OCZ являются идеальным решением для вычислительных сред, требующих повышенного уровня производительности.

**Пожалуйста, обязательно проверяйте наличие последних обновлений программного обеспечения на [www.ocztechnology.com](http://www.ocztechnology.com).**

Примечание: Нижеследующие инструкции являются общими рекомендациями по установке SSD-накопителя, их следует использовать в качестве дополнения к руководству пользователя для вашей системы.

### Меры предосторожности при обращении с SSD-накопителем

- До установки храните SSD-накопитель в прилагаемом антистатическом чехле.
- Чтобы минимизировать воздействие статического электричества, прикоснитесь к металлической поверхности перед тем, как совершать с SSD-накопителем какие-либо действия.
- Запрещается вскрывать корпус SSD-накопителя и что-либо с ним делать; в противном случае это может повлечь за собой аннулирование гарантии.
- Берегите накопитель от попадания прямых солнечных лучей, влаги и воздействия экстремальных температур.

### Установка в лэптоп

1. Обесточьте систему, отсоедините все кабели питания и снимите аккумулятор.
2. Найдите съемную крышку отсека для жесткого диска, открутите винты и снимите крышку.
3. Отсоедините и извлеките текущий накопитель из отсека для жесткого диска (см. руководство пользователя к системе)
4. Снимите с HDD все крепления и разъемы и установите на SSD (при необходимости).  
Примечание: Если на HDD имеются фирменные разъемы и/или крепления, аккуратно снимите и подключите их к SSD. Наличие данных элементов варьируется от системы к системе.
5. Вставьте SSD в отсек для диска, аккуратно совместите SSD с разъемами SATA\*.
6. Закрепите SSD в отсеке. Установите на место съемную крышку и вставьте обратно аккумулятор.
7. Включите систему для проверки успешности установки. Если это загрузочный диск, в BIOS вам будет предложено установить ОС. Если это подчиненный диск, следуйте инструкциям по форматированию ниже.  
Примечание: Если SSD-накопитель будет вашим главным загрузочным диском, смотрите дальнейшие указания по установке ОС в руководство пользователя к вашей системе. Если SSD-накопитель будет использоваться как подчиненный диск, перед его использованием потребуется форматирование.  
\*SATA III совместим с SATA II. Тем не менее, подключение устройства SATA III к разъему SATA II приведет к снижению производительности.

### Установка в настольный ПК

1. Обесточьте систему и отсоедините все кабели питания.
2. Снимите внешнюю панель корпуса (см. руководство пользователя системы).
3. Если в вашей системе используются отсек(и) для дисков 2.5", крепления для отсеков 3.5" вам не понадобятся.
4. Если в вашей системе не предусмотрены отсек(и) для дисков 2.5", вам будет необходимо установить SSD-накопитель на крепление-переходник с 2.5" на 3.5" (крепление-переходник 3.5" входит в комплект избранных моделей).
5. Установите SSD в имеющийся отсек.
6. Подключите один конец дата-кабеля SATA\* и силового кабеля к разъемам SATA на материнской плате и оставшиеся концы - к SSD.
7. Установите на место панель корпуса и заново подключите силовой кабель к ПК.
8. Включите систему для проверки успешности установки.  
Примечание: Если SSD-накопитель будет вашим главным загрузочным диском, смотрите дальнейшие указания по установке ОС в руководство пользователя к вашей системе. Если SSD-накопитель будет использоваться как подчиненный диск, перед его использованием потребуется форматирование.  
\*SATA III совместим с SATA II. Тем не менее, подключение устройства SATA III к разъему SATA II приведет к снижению производительности.

### Форматирование SSD в Windows

#### 1а. Для Windows 8:

- Нажмите сочетание клавиш "Windows key + X".
- Выберите "Управление дисками".

#### 1б. Для Windows 7 и более ранних версий:

- Щелкните по кнопке "Пуск" Windows, нажмите правой кнопкой "Мой компьютер" и выберите "Управление". Откроется окно "Управление компьютером".

• В левом меню (под "Запоминающие устройства") выберите "Управление дисками".

Примечание: если появится всплывающее окно, в котором вам будет предложено инициализировать диск, нажмите ОК.

2. Нажмите правой кнопкой на новом "неразмеченном" диске, затем выберите "Создать простой том" и следуйте инструкциям на экране.

Примечание: Менять настройки по умолчанию простого тома нет необходимости.

3. Нажмите "Закончить", когда вам будет предложено.

4. Теперь SSD-накопитель отформатирован и готов для установки ОС.

## Часто задаваемые вопросы

### **В: Поддерживается ли накопителем OCZ SSD функция TRIM?**

О: Да, ваш накопитель OCZ SSD поддерживает TRIM, однако ваша операционная система должна также по умолчанию поддерживать TRIM, чтобы эта функция действовала должным образом.

### **В: Почему мне кажется, что накопитель медленно работает?**

О: Несмотря на то, что ваш SSD-накопитель совместим с интерфейсом SATA, для получения максимальной производительности он должен быть подключен к разъему SATA III 6Г/с.

### **В: Где я могу найти инструмент OCZ для обновления прошивки, безопасного стирания и запроса данных о накопителе?**

О: Вы можете скачать инструмент OCZ для вашего изделия на [http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd\\_tools/](http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd_tools/)

### **В: Нужно ли мне выравнивать раздел(ы)?**

О: В Windows 7/8/Vista выравнивание разделов выполняется по умолчанию, но в более ранних операционных системах, таких как Windows XP, требуется ручное выравнивание.

### **В: С какими операционными системами есть совместимость?**

О: Windows, Linux и MAC OS X.

## Гарантийное соглашение

### **НОВЫЙ ПРОДУКТ: ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ТРИ (3) ГОД ГАРАНТИИ**

### **ПРИБОРЕННЫЙ ПОСЛЕ РЕМОНТА ПРОДУКТ: ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ НА 6 МЕСЯЦЕВ**

**ОТРЕМОНТИРОВАННЫЙ ПРОДУКТ, ПОЛУЧЕННЫЙ В КАЧЕСТВЕ ЗАМЕНЫ ПО УСЛОВИЯМ ВОЗВРАТА НЕКАЧЕСТВЕННЫХ ИЛИ НЕИСПРАВНЫХ ИЗДЕЛИЙ ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЮ (RMA): ОРИГИНАЛЬНАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ ИЛИ СРОК БОЛЕЕ 30 ДНЕЙ ОТ ДАТЫ РЕМОНТА/ЗАМЕНЫ (В ЗАВИСИМОСТИ ОТ ТОГО, КАКОЙ ПРОМЕЖУТОК ВРЕМЕНИ БОЛЕЕ ДЛИТЕЛЬНЫЙ).**

**\*\*ПОЖАЛУЙСТА, ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ДАННОЕ ОГРАНИЧЕННОЕ ГАРАНТИЙНОЕ СОГЛАШЕНИЕ ("СОГЛАШЕНИЕ") ПЕРЕД УСТАНОВКОЙ ИЛИ ИНЫМ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ТВЕРДОТЕЛОГО НАКОПИТЕЛЯ OCZ SATA III ("ИЗДЕЛИЕ").\*\***

Данное соглашение является юридически обязывающим соглашением между OCZ Technology Group, Inc. ("OCZ") и лицом или компанией, которое приобрело Изделие ("Вы"). ПРИБОРАМ ИЛИ ИНЫМ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ ДАННОГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ ВЫ СОГЛАШАЕТЕСЬ СО ВСЕМИ УСЛОВИЯМИ ДАННОГО СОГЛАШЕНИЯ. Если Вы не согласны с настоящим Соглашением и не устанавливали и не использовали Изделие, Вы можете вернуть неиспользованное Изделие авторизованному OCZ розничному продавцу, у которого Вы приобрели Изделие, и получить возмещение в размере покупной цены, которую Вы заплатили за Изделие, при условии, что (i) Вы вернете Изделие в течение периода времени, требуемого авторизованным OCZ розничным продавцом (но в любом случае не позже, чем 30 (тридцать) дней с даты Вашей покупки), (ii) при возврате Вы приложите оригинал чека (или его заверенную копию) и всю упаковку, документацию и прочие сопутствующие принадлежности и (iii) Вы выполните прочие требования по возврату авторизованного OCZ розничного продавца. Если, и только если политика продаж авторизованного OCZ розничного продавца, у которого Вы приобрели Изделие, не предусматривает возврат изделий ни при каких обстоятельствах, Вы можете связаться с OCZ. В таком случае OCZ может, но не обязано, принять возврат и выплатить возмещение стоимости Изделия.

Одной из форм выражения нашей приверженности отличному качеству является гарантия OCZ, согласно которой в течение три (3) лет с даты приобретения Изделия ("Гарантийный Период") Изделие при использовании в нормальных условиях не будет иметь дефектов материала и производственных дефектов и будет соответствовать заявленным OCZ характеристикам (данная "гарантия"). Данная гарантия распространяется только на оригинальные изделия OCZ, приобретенные у OCZ или авторизованного OCZ розничного продавца; данная гарантия не распространяется на изделия, которые OCZ по своему усмотрению определило как контрафактные или как изделия не изготовленные OCZ и для OCZ. Данная гарантия учитывает интересы только тех покупателей, которые приобрели оригинальное Изделие напрямую у OCZ или у авторизованного OCZ розничного продавца. Гарантия не предоставляется последующим приобретателям или иным пользователям Изделия; данная гарантия является непередаваемой.

## Исключения из гарантии

Действие данной гарантии не распространяется, а OCZ не несет ответственности и каких-либо обязательств в случае проблем или повреждений, которые возникли в том числе, но не исключительно, в результате следующего: (i) авария, внесение конструктивных изменений, пренебрежение правилами употребления, неправильное применение, небрежное или неправильное обращение, ненадлежащее использование и неправильная эксплуатация, разборка, использование не по назначению или использование в нестандартных физических условиях или в условиях эксплуатации, не согласованных OCZ (включая, но без ограничения, использование Изделия с неправильным источником напряжения); (ii) нормальный износ; (iii) удаление бирки (бирок) или наклейки (наклеек), имевшихся на или предоставленных вместе с Изделием (включая гарантийные наклейки и наклейки контроля качества, серийный или электронный номер изделия); (iv) проблемы, относящиеся к или присущие оборудованию, программному обеспечению или прочим элементам, с которыми используется Изделие и которые произведены не OCZ; (v) использование в среде либо способом, либо для цели, для которых Изделие не предназначено, либо не в соответствии с опубликованными документами OCZ; (vi) установка, внесение конструктивных изменений, изменение внешнего вида либо ремонт, выполненный кем-либо помимо OCZ или авторизованных представителей компании; (vii) проблемы, не связанные с дефектами материала или производственными дефектами, либо имеющие незначительное влияние на использование или эксплуатацию Изделия; или (viii) проблемы, относящиеся к расходным материалам. Кроме того, OCZ не несет ответственность и каких-либо обязательств по восстановлению каких-либо данных, утраченных в результате выхода из строя устройства флэш-памяти.

## Получение гарантийного обслуживания

Перед тем как подать гарантийную претензию, Вам следует связаться с технической поддержкой OCZ или посетить <http://www.ocztechnology.com> для получения технической поддержки в решении проблемы. Гарантийную претензию следует подавать непосредственно в OCZ. Контактную информацию нашей службы поддержки можно найти в Интернете на <http://www.ocztechnology.com/support/customer-faqs/> либо в документации, прилагаемой к Изделию.

## Возмещение

Если Вы подаете в OCZ в письменном виде обоснованную гарантийную претензию в течение Гарантийного Периода, OCZ предпримет одно из следующих действий (определяется по усмотрению OCZ): (i) отремонтирует Изделие с помощью новых или восстановленных комплектующих; (ii) заменит Изделие новым изделием либо изделием, бывшим в употреблении, но выполненным из технически пригодных восстановленных и, по меньшей мере, функционально эквивалентных комплектующих; либо (iii) произведет пропорциональное возмещение покупной стоимости Изделия исходя из продолжительности срока, оставшегося от Гарантийного Периода, и / или текущей рыночной стоимости. Если Ваше изделие является устаревшим либо снято с производства и OCZ определит по своему собственному усмотрению, что Изделие неремонтопригодно, OCZ заменит Изделие другим изделием, выбранным по собственному усмотрению OCZ, с одинаковыми или подобными характеристиками, стоимость которого выше или равна текущей рыночной стоимости оригинального изделия. Если OCZ предоставит Вам отремонтированное или замененное изделие, такое отремонтированное или замененное изделие будет покрываться гарантией в течение срока, оставшегося от Гарантийного Периода, или 30 (тридцати) дней с даты ремонта или замены, в зависимости от того, что дольше.

Вышеизложенные обязательства OCZ будут выполнены при условии, что Вы за свой счет сделаете возврат Изделия в OCZ в соответствии с указаниями OCZ вместе с оригиналом чека (или его заверенной копией) и всей упаковкой, документацией и прочими сопутствующими принадлежностями. OCZ может потребовать, чтобы Вы оплатили издержки, связанные с перевозкой, а также любые действующие тарифы, пошлины, налоги и прочие денежные сборы ("**Затраты на возврат**"). Дополнительно к Затратам на возврат, если OCZ будет определено, что возвращенное изделие не попадает под гарантийный случай, OCZ может потребовать, чтобы Вы оплатили стоимость предоставленных в качестве замены изделий или ремонтных услуг.

Для того чтобы получить замену до возврата дефектного Изделия ("**Быстрая замена**"), OCZ потребует, чтобы Вы предоставили информацию по действующей кредитной карте, с которой в качестве залога на предоставление Вам замененного устройства OCZ будет удержана рекомендуемая производителем розничная стоимость замененного изделия (изделий). Если Вы вернете подлежащее замене изделие в соответствии с указаниями OCZ и OCZ получит подлежащее замене изделие в течение 30 (тридцати) дней с даты авторизации по карте, OCZ зачислит обратно на Вашу кредитную карту средства, удержанные за предоставленное в качестве замены устройство. Однако если Вы не вернете подлежащее замене изделие на условиях, указанных в первоначальной заявке на замену, и/или возврат подлежащего замене изделия в OCZ будет выполнен не в соответствии с инструкциями OCZ, OCZ не вернет на Вашу кредитную карту удержанные средства.

Настоящим Вы соглашаетесь с тем, что (А) ремонт или замена изделий может осуществляться с использованием новых, бывших в употреблении или восстановленных частей и (Б) в качестве условия по получению возмещения Вы должны вернуть в OCZ (либо в указанное OCZ место) Изделие, по которому было запрошено возмещение, и (В) все возвращенные изделия становятся собственностью OCZ либо собственностью авторизованного OCZ дистрибьютора сообразно обстоятельствам. OCZ оставляет за собой право в любое время и без уведомления вносить изменения в политику и варианты сервисного обслуживания.

## Отсутствие прочих гарантий

В МАКСИМАЛЬНОЙ СТЕПЕНИ, ДОПУСКАЕМОЙ ДЕЙСТВУЮЩИМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, (А) ИЗЛОЖЕННЫЕ ЗДЕСЬ ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВА OZC БУДУТ ЯВЛЯТЬСЯ ИСКЛЮЧИТЕЛЬНО ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВАМИ OZC И ЭКСКЛЮЗИВНОЙ ЗАЩИТОЙ ВАШИХ ПРАВ НА СЛУЧАЙ КАКОГО-ЛИБО НАРУШЕНИЯ УСЛОВИЙ НАСТОЯЩЕЙ ГАРАНТИИ И ПРОЧИХ ТРЕБОВАНИЙ, ВОЗНИКАЮЩИХ ПРИ ИЛИ СВЯЗАННЫХ С ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЕЙ, КАЧЕСТВОМ, УСЛОВИЯМИ, ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЬНОСТЬЮ ИЛИ КОНСТРУКЦИЕЙ ДАННОГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ, И (Б) НАСТОЯЩАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ ЯВЛЯЕТСЯ ЭКСКЛЮЗИВНОЙ ГАРАНТИЕЙ, ПРЕДОСТАВЛЕННОЙ OZC , И ЗАМЕНЯЕТ СОБОЙ ВСЕ ПРОЧИЕ ЗАВЕРЕНИЯ ГАРАНТИИ ЛЮБОГО ТИПА, ЯВНЫЕ ИЛИ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫЕ, ПРЕДУСМОТРЕННЫЕ ЗАКОНОМ ИЛИ ИНЫЕ. ВКЛЮЧАЯ ГАРАНТИИ ПРИГОДНОСТИ ДЛЯ ПРОДАЖИ ИЛИ ПРИГОДНОСТИ ДЛЯ ОПРЕДЕЛЕННОЙ ЦЕЛИ, ТИТУЛА, НЕНАРУШЕНИЯ ЗАКОНА И ЛЮБЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ, КОТОРЫЕ МОГУТ ВОЗНИКНУТЬ В ПРОЦЕССЕ ВЕДЕНИЯ ДЕЛ, ДЕЛОВОЙ ПРАКТИКИ И КАК ТОРГОВОЕ ОБЫКНОВЕНИЕ, ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ ПО КОТОРЫМ НАСТОЯЩИМ ОТРИЦАЕТСЯ. Никто из посредников, агентов или сотрудников OZC не уполномочен изменять, продлять или дополнять настоящее Соглашение и предоставляемую в его рамках гарантию. **Некоторые страны и юрисдикции не разрешают исключение подразумеваемой гарантии, поэтому вышеупомянутый отказ может не распространяться на Ваш случай, и Вы можете пользоваться иными юридическими правами в зависимости от законодательства.** В соответствующих случаях все подразумеваемые гарантии должны быть ограничены Гарантийным Периодом.

## Ограничение ответственности

В максимальной степени, допускаемой действующим законодательством, совокупная ответственность OZC за все потери ущерб в рамках настоящего Соглашения либо тем или иным образом связанные с Изделием, либо возникающие по данному Соглашению в связи с правонарушением (включая правовые действия, предпринятые по причине небрежности, прямой ответственности и умышленного правонарушения), гарантией, возмещением ущерба или иной теории ответственности, либо связанные с конструкцией, работой, применением, дефектом или отказом Изделия, не превысят чистую покупную цену, которую Вы заплатили OZC либо авторизованному OZC розничному продавцу за конкретное Изделие, которое послужило основанием для предъявления иска по такой ответственности. В МАКСИМАЛЬНОЙ СТЕПЕНИ, ДОПУСКАЕМОЙ ДЕЙСТВУЮЩИМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, НИ ПРИ КАКИХ ОБСТОЯТЕЛЬСТВАХ OZC, ЛИБО ДИСТРИБЬЮТОРЫ, ПОСРЕДНИКИ ЛИБО ПОСТАВЩИКИ КОМПАНИИ НЕ НЕСУТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ ЗА ЛЮБЫЕ НЕПРЯМЫЕ, КОСВЕННЫЕ, ПОБОЧНЫЕ, СОПУТСТВУЮЩИЕ, ШТРАФНЫЕ, ПРИСУЖДАЕМЫЕ УБЫТКИ, УЩЕРБ ДОВЕРИЮ ИЛИ ОСОБЫЕ УБЫТКИ (ВКЛЮЧАЯ, БЕЗ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЙ, ПРЕРВАНИЕ ДЕЯТЕЛЬНОСТИ ЛИБО ПОТЕРЮ ДАННЫХ (ПРЯМУЮ ИЛИ КОСВЕННУЮ), ПОТЕРЮ РЕПУТАЦИИ, НЕИЗВЛЕЧЕННУЮ ПРИБЫЛЬ И ВЫГОДУ), ДАЖЕ ЕСЛИ OZC ИЛИ КТО-ЛИБО ИЗ ДИСТРИБЬЮТОРОВ, ПОСРЕДНИКОВ ЛИБО ПОСТАВЩИКОВ КОМПАНИИ БЫЛИ УВЕДОМЛЕННЫ О ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ ТАКОГО УЩЕРБА И УБЫТКОВ И НЕЗАВИСИМО ОТ ТОГО, ОСНОВАНА ЛИ ПРЕТЕНЗИЯ НА ДАННОМ СОГЛАШЕНИИ, ПРАВОНАРУШЕНИИ (ВКЛЮЧАЯ НЕБРЕЖНОСТЬ, ПРЯМУЮ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ И УМЫШЛЕННОЕ ПРАВОНАРУШЕНИЕ), ГАРАНТИИ, ВОЗМЕЩЕНИИ УЩЕРБА ИЛИ ИНОЙ ТЕОРИИ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ. Некоторые страны и юрисдикции не разрешают ограничение ответственности, поэтому вышеупомянутые ограничения могут не распространяться на Ваш случай, и Вы можете пользоваться иными юридическими правами в зависимости от законодательства.

## Прочие условия

Любые изменения настоящего Соглашения могут выполняться только в письменном виде за Вашей подписью и подписью уполномоченного должностного лица OZC , если иное не предусмотрено настоящим Соглашением. Если какое-либо положение настоящего Соглашения по какой-либо причине будут считаться незаконными либо не имеющими исковой силы в суде компетентной юрисдикции, то оставшиеся положения настоящего Соглашения будут и далее иметь полную юридическую силу без изменений, а нарушающее закон положение будет ограничено в действии либо изменено в той степени, в которой это необходимо для того чтобы оно стало иметь исковую силу. Настоящее Соглашение интерпретируется в соответствии с внутренними законами штата Калифорния Соединенных Штатов Америки без учета принципов коллизионного права. Конвенция ООН о договорах международной купли-продажи товаров не применяется. В отношении любых действий, предпринимаемых с целью выполнения настоящего Соглашения, настоящим Вы соглашаетесь с тем, что на Вас будет распространяться юрисдикция судов штата Калифорния и федеральных судов, расположенных в графстве Санта Клара, и местом слушания всех споров, возникающих из настоящего Соглашения и в связи с ним, будут являться указанные суды. Вы выражаете согласие не подавать в суд на OZC в суды какой-либо юрисдикции кроме юрисдикции графства Санта Клара штата Калифорния.

Для получения дополнительной поддержки зайдите на [www.ocztechnology.com/support](http://www.ocztechnology.com/support)



# Manual de instalação do controlador de estado sólido OCZ SATA III 2,5"

Prepare-se para uma experiência que apenas o controlador de estado sólido OCZ SATA III (6Gb/s) pode proporcionar. Utilizando a mais recente tecnologia, os SSDs da OCZ são a solução ideal para ambientes informáticos exigentes com os mais altos níveis de desempenho.

**Por favor, consulte [www.ocztechnology.com](http://www.ocztechnology.com) para as mais recentes atualizações de firmware.**

Nota: As instruções seguintes são uma orientação geral para a instalação do SSD e devem complementar o manual de utilizador do seu sistema.

## Precauções de manuseamento do SSD

- Armazene o SSD no saco antiestático incluído até à sua instalação.
- Para reduzir a eletricidade estática, toque numa superfície de metal antes de manusear o SSD.
- Não abra ou viole o invólucro do SSD, já que tal poderá resultar na anulação da sua garantia.
- Mantenha o controlador afastado da luz do sol direta, da humidade e de temperaturas excessivas

## Instalação em computador portátil

1. Desligue o sistema, desligue todos os cabos de alimentação e remova a bateria.
2. Localize o painel de acesso ao disco rígido; desaperte e remova o painel de acesso.
3. Desligue e remova o disco de armazenamento atual do compartimento (consulte o manual de utilizador do seu sistema)
4. Remova todas as braçadeiras e conectores do seu disco rígido e instale no SSD (se necessário)

Nota: Se existir um conector e/ou braçadeira de marca no disco rígido, remova cuidadosamente e ligue-o ao SSD. Os sistemas variam e estes itens podem ou não estar presentes.

5. Insira no SSD no compartimento cuidadosamente, alinhando-o com os conectores SATA\*.
6. Segure o SSD no compartimento. Reinstale o painel de acesso e insira a bateria de novo no sistema.
7. Ligue o sistema para verificar que a instalação foi bem-sucedida. Se se tratar de um controlador inicial, a BIOS solicitará a instalação do sistema operativo. Se se tratar de um controlador secundário, siga estas instruções para formatação seguintes.

Nota: Se o SSD for o seu controlador inicial principal, consulte o manual de utilizador do seu sistema operativo para mais instruções de instalação do sistema operativo. Se este SSD for utilizado como controlador secundário, é necessária a formatação antes da sua utilização.  
\*O SATA III é retrocompatível com o SATA II. No entanto, a ligação de um dispositivo SATA III numa ligação SATA II resultará num desempenho reduzido.

## Instalação em computador de secretária

1. Desligue o sistema e desligue todos os cabos de alimentação.
2. Remova o painel exterior do sistema (consulte o manual de utilizador do seu sistema).
3. Se o seu sistema tiver um compartimento de 2,5 polegadas, não existe qualquer necessidade de uma braçadeira adaptadora de 3,5 polegadas.
4. Se o seu sistema não tiver um compartimento de 2,5 polegadas, deverá montar o SSD com uma braçadeira adaptadora de 2,5 a 3,5 polegadas (braçadeira adaptadora de 3,5 incluída nos modelos selecionados).
5. Instale o SSD num compartimento disponível.
6. Ligue uma extremidade do cabo de dados SATA\* e do cabo de alimentação aos conectores SATA da sua placa principal e as outras extremidades ao seu SSD.
7. Reinstale o painel exterior e volte a ligar o cabo de alimentação ao seu computador.
8. Ligue o sistema para verificar que a instalação foi bem-sucedida.

Nota: Se o SSD for o seu controlador inicial principal, consulte o manual de utilizador do seu sistema operativo para mais instruções de instalação do sistema operativo. Se este SSD for utilizado como controlador secundário, é necessária a formatação antes da sua utilização.  
\*O SATA III é retrocompatível com o SATA II. No entanto, a ligação de um dispositivo SATA III numa ligação SATA II resultará num desempenho reduzido.

## Formatando o SSD no Windows

### 1a. Para Windows 8:

- Digite a tecla de atalho do Windows + X.
- Selecione "Gerenciamento de Disco"

### 1b. Para Windows 7 ou versões mais antigas:

- Clique no Menu Iniciar do Windows, em seguida clique com o botão direito em "Computador" e selecione "Gerenciar". A janela "Gerenciamento do computador" aparecerá.
  - No menu do canto esquerdo (embaixo de "Repositório") selecione "Gerenciamento de disco"  
Nota: se aparecer um pop-up solicitando a inicialização do disco. Clique "Ok"
2. Clique com o botão direito no novo disco "não alocado", depois selecione "Novo Volume Simples" e siga as instruções na tela.
  3. Clique em "Finalizar" quando solicitado.
  4. Agora o SSD foi formatado e está pronto para a instalação do Sistema Operacional.

## Perguntas frequentes

### **P: O TRIM é suportado pelo meu SSD da OCZ?**

R: Sim, o seu SSD da OCZ possui suporte TRIM mas o seu sistema operativo deve igualmente suportar o TRIM para esta característica funcionar devidamente.

### **P: Porque é que o meu disco parece lento?**

R: Mesmo que o seu SSD seja compatível com gerações anteriores do interface SATA, deve ser ligado a uma conexão SATA III 6Gb/s para um desempenho máximo.

### **P: Onde posso encontrar a Toolbox OCZ para atualizar o meu firmware, informação de eliminação segura e verificação de disco?**

R: Pode descarregar a Toolbox OCZ para o seu produto em [http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd\\_tools/](http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd_tools/)

### **P: Devo alinhar a(s) minha(s) partição(ões)?**

R: O Windows 7/8/Vista alinha as partições por defeito, mas sistemas operativos mais antigos tais como o Windows XP necessitarão de alinhamento manual.

### **P: Quais os sistemas operativos compatíveis?**

R: Windows, Linux e MAC OS X.

## Garantia

### **PRODUTO NOVO: TRÊS (3) ANOS DE GARANTIA LIMITADA**

### **COMPRADO COMO PRODUTO RECONDICIONADO: GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 6 MESES**

### **PRODUTO RECONDICIONADO RECEBIDO COMO SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE RMA: GARANTIA ORIGINAL OU MAIOR DO QUE 30 DIAS A PARTIR DA DATE DE REPARO/SUBSTITUIÇÃO, VALERÁ AQUELE QUE FOR MAIOR.**

### **\*\*LEIA ESTE ACORDO DE GARANTIA LIMITADA ("ACORDO") CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE INSTALAR OU UTILIZAR O CONTROLADOR DE ESTADO SÓLIDO OCZ SATA III (O "PRODUTO").\*\***

Este acordo constitui um acordo legal vinculativo entre a OCZ Technology Group, Inc. ("OCZ") e a pessoa ou empresa que adquiriu o produto ("você"). **ATRAVÉS DA INSTALAÇÃO OU UTILIZAÇÃO DO PRODUTO, CONCORDA EM SER VINCULADO POR ESTE ACORDO. Se não concordar com este acordo e não tiver instalado ou utilizado o produto, poderá devolver o produto não utilizado ao revendedor autorizado da OCZ no qual adquiriu o produto, para um reembolso do preço de compra que pagou pelo produto, desde que (i) devolva o produto dentro do prazo limite requerido pelo revendedor OCZ (mas em qualquer caso, não depois de trinta (30) dias após a data da compra), (ii) inclua com a sua devolução o recibo de compra original (ou uma cópia válida) e todas as embalagens, documentação e outros artigos, e (iii) cumpra todos os requisitos da política de devolução do revendedor autorizado OCZ. Se, e apenas se, o revendedor autorizado OCZ no qual adquiriu o produto tiver uma política de venda de não aceitação de devoluções de produto sob quaisquer circunstâncias, poderá contactar a OCZ. Em tais circunstâncias, a OCZ poderá, mas não será obrigada a, aceitar a devolução do produto e fazer um reembolso.**

Como parte do nosso compromisso contínuo com a excelência para os nossos clientes, a OCZ garante, por um período de três (3) anos a partir da data da compra do produto (o "Período de garantia"), que o produto, em utilização normal, estará livre de defeitos de material e mão-de-obra e cumprirá as especificações publicadas da OCZ (esta "garantia"). Esta garantia cobre unicamente produtos OCZ genuínos adquiridos na OCZ ou num revendedor OCZ autorizado; são excluídos os produtos considerados pela OCZ, a seu livre arbítrio, como contrafeitos ou não fabricados pela OCZ. Esta garantia beneficia apenas o comprador direto original do produto na OCZ ou num revendedor OCZ autorizado. Não é realizada qualquer garantia a qualquer comprador ou utilizador subsequente do produto; esta garantia não é transferível.

## Exclusões da garantia

Esta garantia não se aplicará e a OCZ não terá qualquer responsabilidade ou obrigação relativamente a problemas ou danos resultantes de, mas não limitados, a qualquer dos seguintes: (i) acidente, modificação, negligência, abuso, manuseamento descuidado ou incorreto, utilização errada ou inadequada, desmontagem, aplicação ou utilização em ambientes físicos não usuais ou sob condições de funcionamento não aprovadas pela OCZ (incluindo mas não se limitando a utilização do produto com uma alimentação inadequada); (ii) desgaste normal; (iii) remoção de etiqueta(s) ou autocolante(s) fornecido(s) com ou no produto (incluindo todos os autocolantes de garantia ou controlo de qualidade, número de série ou números eletrónicos do produto; (iv) problemas relativos a ou residentes em hardware, software ou outros itens não OCS com os quais o produto é utilizado; (v) utilização num ambiente, forma ou fim para o qual o produto não foi concebido ou em desacordo com a documentação publicada pela OCS; (vi) instalação, modificação, alteração ou reparação por terceiros que não a OCZ ou um seu representante autorizado; (vii) problemas não relativos a materiais e mão-de-obra ou com impacto não significativo no utilização ou funcionamento do produto; ou (viii) problemas relativos a consumíveis. Além disso, a OCZ não terá qualquer responsabilidade ou obrigação de recuperação de qualquer informação perdida por falha de um dispositivo de memória flash.

## Obtenção de reparação ao abrigo de garantia

Antes da apresentação de reclamação de garantia, deverá contactar a assistência técnica da OCZ ou visitar <http://www.ocztechnology.com> para assistência técnica na resolução do problema. Deverá apresentar a sua reclamação de garantia diretamente à OCZ. A informação de contacto da nossa assistência ao cliente pode ser encontrada em <http://www.ocztechnology.com/support/customer-faqs/> ou na documentação incluída no produto.

## Soluções

Se você submete a OCZ aviso por escrito de uma reclamação válida durante o período de garantia, OCZ tomará uma das seguintes ações (como determinado pela OCZ seu critério): (i) reparar o produto utilizando peças novas ou recondiçionadas; (ii) substituir o produto por um produto que é novo ou usado, mas feito com peças recondiçionadas e funcionalmente equivalentes; ou (iii) fornecer um reembolso proporcional do preço de compra do produto com base no tempo restante do período de garantia e/ou valor de mercado atual. Se seu produto é obsoleto ou descontinuado e OCZ determina, a seu exclusivo critério, que o produto não pode ser reparado, OCZ substituirá o produto por outro produto, selecionadas a critério exclusivo da OCZ, com as características iguais ou semelhantes e de valor igual ou maior que o valor atual do produto original. OCZ fornece-o com um produto reparado ou substituído, tal reparação ou produto substituído será ser coberto por esta garantia para o restante do período da garantia original ou trinta 30 dias a contar da data da reparação ou substituição, o que for maior..

As obrigações anteriores da OCZ dependem do seu envio, a suas expensas, do produto à OCZ de acordo com as instruções da OCZ, junto com a devolução do recibo de compra original (ou de uma cópia válida) e de todas as embalagens, documentação e outros artigos. Poderá ser-lhe solicitado pela OCZ o pagamento de custos de manuseamento e transportes, bem como de quaisquer tarifas, taxas, impostos ou outros aplicáveis (“**Custos de devolução**”). Além dos custos de devolução, se a OCZ determinar que um produto devolvido não está sujeito a uma reclamação de garantia válida, a OCZ poderá solicitar que pague os custos de quaisquer produtos de substituição ou serviços de reparação.

Para obter um produto de substituição antes de devolver um produto defeituoso (uma “**Substituição avançada**”), a OCZ necessita da informação de autorização de um cartão de crédito válido, que será debitado pelo preço de venda do fabricante sugerido do produto de substituição como segurança pelo empréstimo da unidade de substituição pela OCZ. Se devolver o produto substituído de acordo com as instruções da OCZ e a OCZ receber o produto substituído no prazo de trinta (30) dias a partir da data da autorização do cartão de crédito, a OCZ creditará o seu cartão de crédito pelo montante debitado pela unidade de substituição. No entanto, se não devolver o produto de substituição nas condições do pedido de substituição original e/ou a OCZ não receber o produto de substituição conforme as instruções respetivas da OCZ, esta não creditará o débito no seu cartão de crédito pelo montante autorizado.

Reconhece e concorda que (A) as reparações ou substituições dos produtos podem ser fornecidos utilizando peças novas ou usadas ou reparadas e, (B) como condição para receber qualquer reembolso, deverá devolver à OCZ (ou a uma qualquer localização referida pela OCZ) o produto pelo qual o reembolso é solicitado e (C) todos os produtos devolvidos tornam-se propriedade da OCZ ou de um distribuidor autorizado pela OCZ, conforme aplicável. A OCZ reserva-se o direito de alterar as suas opções e políticas de assistência em qualquer altura, sem qualquer aviso.

## Nenhuma garantia adicional

ATÉ AO MÁXIMO PERMITIDO POR LEI, (A) AS OBRIGAÇÕES DA OCZ AQUI REFERIDAS SERÃO AS ÚNICAS OBRIGAÇÕES DA OCZ E A SUA ÚNICA SOLUÇÃO, PARA QUALQUER QUEBRA DESTA GARANTIA E QUALQUER RECLAMAÇÃO DECORRENTE DE OU RELATIVA AO FUNCIONAMENTO, QUALIDADE, CONDIÇÃO, DESEMPENHO OU DESIGN DO PRODUTO E (B) ESTA GARANTIA É A ÚNICA GARANTIA PRESTADA PELA OCZ E SUBSTITUI E A OCZ REPUDIA QUAISQUER OUTRAS REPRESENTAÇÕES, GARANTIAS E RESPONSABILIDADES, SEJA DE QUE TIPO FOREM, EXPRESSAS OU IMPLÍCITAS, ESTATUTÁRIAS OU OUTRAS, INCLUINDO GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO A UM FIM EM ESPECIAL, TÍTULO, NÃO VIOLAÇÃO E QUAISQUER OUTRAS GARANTIAS QUE POSSAM DECORRER DE UM CURSO DE AÇÃO, COSTUME COMERCIAL OU DO SETOR. Nenhum revendedor, agente ou colaborador OCZ está autorizado a realizar qualquer modificação, extensão ou adição a este acordo ou à garantia aqui prestada. **Alguns estados ou outras jurisdições não permitem a exclusão de uma garantia implícita. As isenções acima poderão não lhe ser aplicáveis e poderá ter outros direitos legais que variam por jurisdição.** Sempre que aplicável, todas as garantias implícitas serão limitadas ao período de garantia.

## Limitações de responsabilidade

Até ao máximo permitido pela legislação aplicável, a responsabilidade acumulada da OCZ por todas as perdas e danos ao abrigo deste acordo ou, de qualquer forma, relativas ao produto, seja decorrentes de contrato, incapacidade (incluindo ações por negligência, responsabilidade estrita e conduta mal intencionada) garantia, indemnização ou outra responsabilidade teórica e quando relativas ao design, funcionamento, defeito ou falha de um produto não excederão o preço de compra líquido pago por si à OCZ ou a um revendedor autorizado da OCZ pelo produto específico dando azo a tal reclamação de responsabilidade. ATÉ AO MÁXIMO PERMITIDO PELA LEGISLAÇÃO APLICÁVEL, EM CASO ALGUM SERÁ A OCZ OU OS SEUS DISTRIBUIDORES, REVENDEDORES OU FORNECEDORES RESPONSÁVEIS POR QUAISQUER DANOS INDIRETOS, SEQUENCIAIS, INCIDENTAIS, COLATERAIS, EXEMPLARES, PUNITIVOS, DE FIABILIDADE OU ESPECIAIS (INCLUINDO SEM LIMITAÇÃO A INTERRUPÇÃO DE FUNCIONAMENTO OU PERDA DE INFORMAÇÃO (DIRETA OU INDIRETA), BOA VONTADE, REPUTAÇÃO, RENDIMENTO OU LUCRO) MESMO SE A OCZ OU QUALQUER UM DOS SEUS DISTRIBUIDORES, REVENDEDORES, OU FORNECEDORES TENHA SIDO ACONSELHADO OU ALERTADO PARA A POSSIBILIDADE DE TAIS PERDAS OU DANOS E INDEPENDENTEMENTE DA RECLAMAÇÃO SER BASEADA NO CONTRATO, DOLO (INCLUINDO NEGLIGÊNCIA, RESPONSABILIDADE ESTRITA E CONDUTA MAL INTENCIONADA) GARANTIA, INDEMNIZAÇÃO OU OUTRA RESPONSABILIDADE TEÓRICA. **Alguns estados ou outras jurisdições não permitem limitações de garantia; assim, as limitações anteriores poderão não lhe ser aplicáveis e poderá ter outros direitos legais que variam por jurisdição.**

## Diversos

Este acordo apenas poderá ser alterado por escrito, assinado por si e por um representante autorizado da OCZ, a não ser como já aqui referido. Se qualquer termo deste acordo, por qualquer razão, for considerado ilegal ou não aplicável por sentença de jurisdição competente, os termos remanescentes deste acordo continuarão em vigor e efeito e o termo violador será limitado ou modificado na extensão necessária para o tornar aplicável. Este acordo será realizado de acordo com a legislação do Estado da Califórnia, sem aplicação dos princípios da legislação em conflito. A Convenção das Nações Unidas sobre Contratos Para Venda Internacional de Bens (CISG) não será aplicável. Em qualquer ação para fazer cumprir este acordo ou decorrente deste acordo, consente pelo presente na jurisdição e localização de tribunais do Estado da Califórnia e os tribunais federais localizados no Condado de Santa Clara, na Califórnia, para a regulação sobre todas as matérias daqui decorrentes ou objeto deste acordo. Acorda em não processar a OCZ em qualquer jurisdição que não o Condado de Santa Clara no Estado da Califórnia.

Para assistência técnica adicional, vá a [www.ocztechnology.com/support](http://www.ocztechnology.com/support)

## Εγχειρίδιο εγκατάστασης δίσκου στερεάς κατάστασης (SSD) OCZ SATA III 2.5"

Ετοιμαστείτε για μια εμπειρία που μόνο ο δίσκος στερεάς κατάστασης OCZ SATA III (6Gb/s) μπορεί να σας προσφέρει. Χρησιμοποιώντας την τελευταία καινοτομία στην τεχνολογία, οι δίσκοι SSD της OCZ αποτελούν την ιδανική λύση για περιβάλλοντα υπολογιστών που απαιτούν ανώτερα επίπεδα απόδοσης.

**Φροντίστε να ελέγξετε την ιστοσελίδα [www.ocztechnology.com](http://www.ocztechnology.com) για τις τελευταίες ενημερώσεις υλικολογισμικού.**

Σημείωση: Οι ακόλουθες οδηγίες αποτελούν γενική κατευθυντήρια οδηγία για την εγκατάσταση SSD και θα πρέπει να λειτουργούν ως συμπλήρωμα στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης του συστήματός σας.

### Προφυλάξεις χειρισμού SSD

- Απομακρύνετε τον δίσκο SSD στην αντιστατική τσάντα που περιλαμβάνεται έως ότου είναι έτοιμος για εγκατάσταση.
- Για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον στατικό ηλεκτρισμό, αγγίξτε μια μεταλλική επιφάνεια πριν τον χειρισμό του δίσκου SSD.
- Μην ανοίξετε ή παραβιάζετε τον εσώκλειστο δίσκο SSD. Αυτή η ενέργεια θα καταστήσει την εγγύησή σας άκυρη.
- Φυλάξτε τον δίσκο μακριά από απευθείας έκθεση στον ήλιο, υγρασία και ακραίες θερμοκρασίες.

### Εγκατάσταση σε φορητούς υπολογιστές

1. Απενεργοποιήστε το σύστημα, αποσυνδέστε όλα τα καλώδια τροφοδοσίας και αφαιρέστε την μπαταρία.
2. Εντοπίστε το καπάκι πρόσβασης του σκληρού δίσκου, ξεβιδώστε και αφαιρέστε το καπάκι πρόσβασης.
3. Αποσυνδέστε και αφαιρέστε τον τριώντις δίσκο αποθήκευσης από το φαντίο μονάδας δίσκου (ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης του συστήματός σας)
4. Αφαιρέστε όλους τους βραχίονες και τις συνδέσεις από τον HDD και πραγματοποιήστε την εγκατάσταση στον SSD (εάν είναι απαραίτητο).  
Σημείωση: Εάν υπάρχει στον HDD αποκλειστικός βραχίονας και/ή σύνδεση, αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά και συνδέστε στον SSD. Τα συστήματα θα ποικίλλουν και αυτά τα αντικείμενα ενδέχεται να μην υπάρχουν.
5. Τοποθετήστε τον SSD μέσα στο φαντίο μονάδας δίσκου προσεκτικά ευθυγραμμίζοντας τον SSD με τις συνδέσεις του δίσκου SATA\*.
6. Ασφαλίστε τον SSD στο φαντίο μονάδας δίσκου. Εγκαταστήστε ξανά το καπάκι πρόσβασης και τοποθετήστε την μπαταρία πίσω στο σύστημα.
7. Ενεργοποιήστε το σύστημά σας για να επιβεβαιώσετε ότι η εγκατάσταση ήταν επιτυχής. Για έναν δίσκο εκκίνησης, αυτό δηλώνεται από το βοηθητικό πρόγραμμα BIOS που ζητά εγκατάσταση OS. Για έναν δευτερεύοντα δίσκο, ακολουθήστε τις παρακάτω οδηγίες μορφοποίησης.  
Σημείωση: Εάν ο δίσκος SSD θα είναι ο κύριος δίσκος εκκίνησης, ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης του λειτουργικού σας συστήματος για περαιτέρω οδηγίες σχετικά με την εγκατάσταση OS. Εάν αυτός ο δίσκος θα χρησιμοποιηθεί ως δευτερεύων δίσκος, απαιτείται μορφοποίηση του δίσκου πριν από τη χρήση.

\*Ο δίσκος SATA III είναι συμβατός με προηγούμενες εκδόσεις του δίσκου SATA II. Ωστόσο, η σύνδεση μιας συσκευής SATA III σε σύνδεση SATA II θα έχει ως αποτέλεσμα μειωμένη απόδοση.

### Εγκατάσταση σε επιτραπέζιους υπολογιστές

1. Απενεργοποιήστε το σύστημα και αποσυνδέστε όλα τα καλώδια τροφοδοσίας.
2. Αφαιρέστε το εξωτερικό καπάκι του συστήματος (ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης του συστήματός σας).
3. Εάν το σύστημά σας παρέχει φαντίο μονάδας δίσκου 2,5 ιντσών, δεν είναι απαραίτητος ο βραχίονας μετατροπής 3,5 ιντσών.
4. Εάν το σύστημά σας δεν παρέχει φαντίο μονάδας δίσκου 2,5 ιντσών, θα πρέπει να στερεώσετε τον δίσκο SSD σε έναν βραχίονα μετατροπής από 2,5 ιντσές σε 3,5 ιντσές (ο βραχίονας 3,5 ιντσών περιλαμβάνεται σε επιλεγμένα μοντέλα).
5. Εγκαταστήστε τον δίσκο SSD στο διαθέσιμο φαντίο μονάδας δίσκου.
6. Συνδέστε το ένα άκρο του καλωδίου δεδομένων του δίσκου SATA\* αλλά και του καλωδίου τροφοδοσίας στις συνδέσεις του δίσκου SATA στη μητρική σας πλακέτα και τα άκρα που απομένουν στον δίσκο SSD.
7. Εγκαταστήστε ξανά το εξωτερικό καπάκι και συνδέστε πάλι το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας στον υπολογιστή σας.
8. Ενεργοποιήστε το σύστημά σας για να επιβεβαιώσετε ότι η εγκατάσταση ήταν επιτυχής.

Σημείωση: Εάν ο δίσκος SSD θα είναι ο κύριος δίσκος εκκίνησης, ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης του λειτουργικού σας συστήματος για περαιτέρω οδηγίες σχετικά με την εγκατάσταση OS. Εάν αυτός ο δίσκος θα χρησιμοποιηθεί ως δευτερεύων δίσκος, απαιτείται μορφοποίηση του δίσκου πριν από τη χρήση.

\*Ο δίσκος SATA III είναι συμβατός με προηγούμενες εκδόσεις του δίσκου SATA II. Ωστόσο, η σύνδεση μιας συσκευής SATA III σε σύνδεση SATA II θα έχει ως αποτέλεσμα μειωμένη απόδοση.

### Μορφοποίηση του δίσκου SSD σε Windows

#### 1α. Για Windows 8:

- Πληκτρολογήστε το πλήκτρο συντόμευσης «πλήκτρο Windows + X».
- Επιλέξτε «Διαχείριση δίσκου».

## 1β. Για Windows 7 και μεταγενέστερη έκδοση:

- Κάντε κλικ στο κουμπί έναρξης των Windows, κάντε δεξί κλικ στην επιλογή «Υπολογιστής» και επιλέξτε «Διαχείριση». Θα αναδυθεί το παράθυρο διαλόγου «Διαχείριση υπολογιστή».
  - Στο μενού αριστερά (κάτω από την επιλογή «Αποθήκευση») επιλέξτε «Διαχείριση δίσκου».
- Σημείωση: Εάν αναδυθεί παράθυρο που σας ζητά την αρχικοποίηση του δίσκου, Κάντε κλικ στο «ΟΚ».
2. Κάντε δεξί κλικ στον νέο «μη εκχωρημένο» δίσκο, έπειτα επιλέξτε «Νέος απλός τόμος» και ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες που εμφανίζονται στην οθόνη.
  - Σημείωση: Δεν απαιτείται καμία αλλαγή για προεπιλογή των ρυθμίσεων του νέου απλού τόμου.
  3. Κάντε κλικ στην επιλογή «Έλος» όταν σας ζητηθεί.
  4. Τώρα ο δίσκος SSD έχει μορφοποιηθεί και είναι έτοιμος για εγκατάσταση OS.

## Συχνές ερωτήσεις

### Ε: Ο δίσκος μου O CZ SSD υποστηρίζει το σύστημα TRIM;

A: Ναι, ο δίσκος σας O CZ SSD διαθέτει υποστήριξη TRIM, αλλά το λειτουργικό σας σύστημα θα πρέπει επίσης να υποστηρίζει το σύστημα TRIM ώστε αυτό το χαρακτηριστικό να λειτουργεί σωστά.

### Ε: Γιατί ο δίσκος μου φαίνεται να είναι αργός;

A: Ακόμη και αν ο δίσκος σας SSD είναι συμβατός με προηγούμενες εκδόσεις της διεπαφής του δίσκου SATA, πρέπει να προσαρτηθεί σε μια σύνδεση SATA III 6Gb/s για μέγιστη απόδοση

### Ε: Πού μπορώ να βρω το O CZ Toolbox για την ενημέρωση του υλικολογισμικού μου, για ασφαλές σβήσιμο και για έλεγχο των πληροφοριών του δίσκου;

A: Μπορείτε να πραγματοποιήσετε λήψη του O CZ Toolbox για το προϊόν που διαθέτετε από τη διεύθυνση [http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd\\_tools/](http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd_tools/)

### Ε: Πρέπει να αντιστοιχίσω το διαμερίσματα;

A: Τα Windows 7/8/Vista αντιστοιχίζουν τα διαμερίσματα από προεπιλογή, αλλά τα παλαιότερα λειτουργικά συστήματα, όπως τα Windows XP, απαιτούν χειροκίνητη αντιστοίχιση.

### Ε: Ποια λειτουργικά συστήματα είναι συμβατά;

A: Τα Windows, Linux και MAC OS X.

## Σύμβαση εγγύησης

### ΝΕΑ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΑ: ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΤΡΕΙΣ (3) ΧΡΟΝΙΑ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ

### ΑΓΟΡΑΣΤΗΚΕ ΩΣ ΑΝΑΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΜΕΝΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ: ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ 6ΜΗΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ

### ΤΟ ΑΝΑΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΜΕΝΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΘΕΩΡΗΘΗΚΕ ΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ RMA: ΑΡΧΙΚΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ Η ΜΕ ΜΕΓΑΛΥΤΕΡΗ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΓΙΑ 30 ΗΜΕΡΕΣ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΗΜΕΡΟΜΗΝΙΑ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΗΣ/ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ, ΟΠΟΙΑ ΕΧΕΙ ΜΕΓΑΛΥΤΕΡΗ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ.

### **\*\*ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΣΥΜΒΑΣΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ («ΣΥΜΒΑΣΗ») ΠΡΙΝ ΤΗΝ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ Ή ΤΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΔΙΣΚΟΥ ΣΤΕΡΕΑΣ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ O CZ SATA III (ΤΟ «ΠΡΟΪΟΝ») ΜΕ ΟΠΟΙΟΝΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΤΡΟΠΟ.\*\***

Η παρούσα σύμβαση αποτελεί δεσμευτική νομική σύμβαση μεταξύ της O CZ Technology Group, Inc. («O CZ») και του ατόμου ή της εταιρείας που αγόρασε το Προϊόν («εσείς»). **ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ, ΣΥΜΦΩΝΕΙΤΕ ΜΕ ΤΗ ΔΕΣΜΕΥΣΗ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΣΥΜΒΑΣΗ.** Εάν δεν συμφωνείτε με την παρούσα Σύμβαση και δεν έχετε εγκαταστήσει ή χρησιμοποιήσει το Προϊόν, μπορείτε να επιστρέψετε το μη χρησιμοποιημένο Προϊόν στον εξουσιοδοτημένο πωλητή λιανικής της O CZ από τον οποίο αγοράσατε το Προϊόν, για επιστροφή των χρημάτων που πληρώσατε για την αγορά του Προϊόντος, δεδομένου ότι (i) επιστρέψετε το Προϊόν εντός του χρονικού διαστήματος που απαιτείται από τον εξουσιοδοτημένο πωλητή λιανικής της O CZ (αλλά σε κάθε περίπτωση όχι αργότερα από τριάντα (30) ημέρες από την ημερομηνία αγοράς), (ii) περιλαμβάνετε στην επιστροφή σας την αρχική απόδειξη αγοράς (ή ένα έγκυρο αντίγραφο αυτής) και όλη τη συσκευασία, έγγραφα και άλλα συνοδευτικά αντικείμενα, και (iii) σε κάθε περίπτωση συμμορφώνεστε με όλες αυτές τις απαιτήσεις της πολιτικής επιστροφής του εξουσιοδοτημένου πωλητή λιανικής της O CZ. Εάν, και μόνο εάν, ο εξουσιοδοτημένος πωλητής λιανικής της O CZ από τον οποίο αγοράσατε το Προϊόν έχει πολιτική τελικής αγοράς όπου ο πωλητής λιανικής δεν αποδέχεται επιστροφές προϊόντων κάτω από οποιοδήποτε συνθήκες, μπορείτε να επικοινωνήσετε με την O CZ. Σε τέτοιες περιπτώσεις, η O CZ ενδέχεται, χωρίς να είναι υποχρεωμένη, να αποδεχτεί την επιστροφή και να εκδώσει εντολή για την επιστροφή των χρημάτων της αγοράς του Προϊόντος.

Ως τμήμα της συνεχούς δέσμευσής μας στην αρτιότητα για τους πελάτες μας, η O CZ εγγυάται, για μια περίοδο τρία (3) ετών από την ημερομηνία της αγοράς του προϊόντος (η «**Περίοδος εγγύησης**»), που το Προϊόν, υπό φυσιολογικές συνθήκες, δεν θα παρουσιάζει

ελαττώματα υλικών και κατασκευής και θα συμμορφώνεται με τις δημοσιευμένες προδιαγραφές της OCZ (η παρούσα «εγγύηση»). Η παρούσα εγγύηση καλύπτει μόνο αυθεντικά προϊόντα της OCZ των οποίων η αγορά έχει πραγματοποιηθεί από την OCZ ή από εξουσιοδοτημένο πωλητή λιανικής της OCZ. Εξαιρούνται τα προϊόντα που η OCZ, κατά την αποκλειστική κρίση της OCZ, καθορίζει εάν είναι πλαστά ή εάν έχουν κατασκευαστεί ή όχι από ή για την OCZ. Η παρούσα εγγύηση προορίζεται μόνο προς όφελος της αρχικής απευθείας αγοράς του Προϊόντος από την OCZ ή από κάποιον εξουσιοδοτημένο πωλητή λιανικής της OCZ. Καμία εγγύηση δεν δημιουργείται για οποιοδήποτε επόμενο αγοραστή ή άλλον χρήστη του Προϊόντος. Η παρούσα εγγύηση δεν είναι μεταβιβάσιμη.

### **Εξαιρέσεις από την εγγύηση**

Η παρούσα εγγύηση δεν ισχύει για, και η OCZ δεν φέρει καμία ευθύνη ή υποχρέωση αναφορικά, προβλήματα ή ζημιά που προκύπτει από, χωρίς να περιορίζεται σε αυτά, οποιοδήποτε από τα ακόλουθα: (i) ατύχημα, τροποποίηση, αμέλεια, κατάχρηση, απρόσεκτο ή εσφαλμένο χειρισμό, κακή χρήση ή ακατάλληλη λειτουργία, απουσαρμολόγηση, κακή εφαρμογή ή χρήση σε ασυνήθιστα φυσικά περιβάλλοντα ή υπό συνθήκες λειτουργίας που δεν είναι εγκεκριμένες από την OCZ (στις οποίες συμπεριλαμβάνεται, χωρίς να περιορίζεται σε αυτό, η χρήση του Προϊόντος με ακατάλληλη παροχή τάσης), (ii) φυσιολογική φθορά και σχίσιμο, (iii) αφαίρεση ετικέτας(ών) ή αυτοκόλλητου(ών) που υπάρχουν επάνω ή παρέχονται μαζί με το Προϊόν (συμπεριλαμβανομένων όλων των αυτοκόλλητων της εγγύησης ή του ποιοτικού ελέγχου, του σειριακού ή του ηλεκτρονικού αριθμού του προϊόντος), (iv) προβλήματα που σχετίζονται με ή υπάρχουν σε υλικό που δεν ανήκει στην OCZ, λογισμικό ή άλλα αντικείμενα με τα οποία χρησιμοποιείται το Προϊόν, (iv) χρήση σε περιβάλλον, με τρόπο ή για σκοπό για τον οποίο το Προϊόν δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί ή δεν συμφωνεί με τα δημοσιευμένα έγγραφα της OCZ, (v) εγκατάσταση, τροποποίηση, μετατροπή ή επισκευή από οποιοδήποτε άλλον εκτός της OCZ ή τους εξουσιοδοτημένους αντιπροσώπους της, (vi) προβλήματα που δεν σχετίζονται με υλικά ή κατασκευή ή υπάρχει ασήμαντη βλάβη στη χρήση ή τη λειτουργία του Προϊόντος, ή (vii) προβλήματα που σχετίζονται με τα ανάλωσιμα. Επιπλέον, η OCZ δεν θα φέρει καμία ευθύνη ή υποχρέωση για την επαναφορά οποιονδήποτε δεδομένων που έχουν χαθεί λόγω αποτυχημένης χρήσης της συσκευής μνήμης flash.

### **Λήψη σέρβις βάσει εγγύησης**

Πριν υποβάλλετε αίτηση για εγγύηση, θα πρέπει να επικοινωνήσετε με την τεχνική υποστήριξη της OCZ ή να επισκεφθείτε τη διεύθυνση <http://www.ocztechnology.com> για τεχνική βοήθεια σχετικά με την επίλυση του προβλήματος. Θα πρέπει να υποβάλλετε την αίτηση για την εγγύηση απευθείας στην OCZ. Τα στοιχεία επικοινωνίας της εξυπηρέτησης πελατών της εταιρείας μας υπάρχουν στο διαδίκτυο στη διεύθυνση <http://www.ocztechnology.com/support/customer-faqs/> ή στα έγγραφα που περιλαμβάνονται με το Προϊόν.

### **Διορθωτικές ενέργειες**

Εάν υποβάλλετε στην OCZ γραπτή ειδοποίηση έγκυρης αίτησης εντός της περιόδου Εγγύησης, η OCZ θα προβεί σε μία από τις ακόλουθες ενέργειες (όπως καθορίζεται από την OCZ κατά την αποκλειστική της κρίση): (i) επισκευή του Προϊόντος χρησιμοποιώντας νέα ή ανακατασκευασμένα εξαρτήματα, (ii) αντικαταστήσει το Προϊόν με ένα προϊόν που είναι νέο ή χρησιμοποιημένο αλλά είναι κατασκευασμένο από επισκευασμένα ανακατασκευασμένα και τουλάχιστον λειτουργικά αντιστοιχία εξαρτήματα, ή (iii) έκδοση επιστροφής χρημάτων αναλογική της τιμής αγοράς του Προϊόντος βάσει τη διάρκεια του διαστήματος που απομένει στην Περίοδο εγγύησης βάσει τη τρέχουσα τιμή της αγοράς. Εάν το Προϊόν σας έχει εκλείψει ή δεν συνεχίζει η παραγωγή του και η OCZ καθορίσει, κατά την αποκλειστική της κρίση, ότι το προϊόν δεν επιδέχεται επισκευή, η OCZ θα αντικαταστήσει το προϊόν με ένα άλλο προϊόν, επιλεγμένο κατά την αποκλειστική κρίση της OCZ, με τα ίδια ή παρόμοια χαρακτηριστικά και το οποίο είναι μεγαλύτερης ή ίσης αξίας με την ισχύουσα τιμή του αρχικού προϊόντος. Εάν η OCZ σας παρέχει προϊόν που έχει επισκευαστεί ή αντικατασταθεί, αυτό το προϊόν που έχει επισκευαστεί ή αντικατασταθεί θα καλύπτεται από την παρούσα εγγύηση για την ισορροπία της αρχικής Περιόδου εγγύησης ή για τριάντα (30) ημέρες από την ημερομηνία επισκευής ή αντικατάστασης, όποιο έχει μεγαλύτερη διάρκεια.

Οι προαναφερθείσες υποχρεώσεις της OCZ εξαρτώνται από εσάς, με δική σας χρέωση, επιστρέφεται το προϊόν στην OCZ σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες της OCZ, μαζί με την απόδειξη της αρχικής αγοράς (ή ένα έγκυρο αντίγραφο αυτής) και όλη τη συσκευασία, έγγραφα και άλλα συνοδευτικά αντικείμενα. Ενδέχεται να ζητηθεί από την OCZ να πληρώσετε τα έξοδα χειρισμού και μεταφοράς, καθώς και οποιοδήποτε ισχύοντες δασμούς, τέλη, φόρους ή άλλες χρεώσεις («Κόστη επιστροφής»). Επιπλέον με τα Κόστη επιστροφής, εάν η OCZ καθορίσει ότι ένα επιστρεφόμενο προϊόν δεν υπόκειται σε έγκυρη αίτηση για εγγύηση, η OCZ ενδέχεται να ζητήσει σας ζητήσει να πληρώσετε τα κόστη για οποιοδήποτε προϊόν αντικατάστασης ή υπηρεσίες επισκευής.

Για να λάβετε κάποιο προϊόν αντικατάστασης πριν την επιστροφή του ελαττωματικού Προϊόντος («**Προκαταβολική αντικατάσταση**»), η OCZ σας ζητά να παρέχετε έγκριση έγκυρης πιστωτικής κάρτας, η οποία θα χρεωθεί με την προτεινόμενη τιμή λιανικής του κατασκευαστή για το προϊόν(τα) αντικατάστασης ως ασφαλεία επειδή η OCZ σας παρέχει τη συσκευή αντικατάστασης. Εάν επιστρέψετε το προϊόν που έχει αντικατασταθεί σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες της OCZ, και η OCZ λάβει το προϊόν που έχει αντικατασταθεί εντός τριάντα (30) ημερών από την ημερομηνία εξουσιοδότησης της πιστωτικής κάρτας, η OCZ θα αναίρεισει τη χρέωση στην πιστωτική σας κάρτα για το ποσό που έχει χρεωθεί για τη συσκευή αντικατάστασης. Ωστόσο, εάν δεν καταφέρετε να επιστρέψετε το προϊόν που έχει αντικατασταθεί στην κατάσταση που παρουσιάζεται στην αρχική αίτηση για αντικατάσταση και/ή η OCZ δεν λάβει το προϊόν αντικατάστασης σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες της OCZ, η OCZ δεν θα αναίρεισει τη χρέωση στην πιστωτική σας κάρτα για το εγκεκριμένο ποσό.

Αναγνωρίζετε και συμφωνείτε ότι (Α) επισκευές ή αντικαταστάσεις προϊόντων ενδέχεται να παρέχονται χρησιμοποιώντας νέα ή ανακατασκευασμένα εξαρτήματα, και (Β) ως προϋπόθεση για να λάβετε οποιαδήποτε επιστροφή χρημάτων, πρέπει να επιστρέψετε στην OCZ (ή σε μια τοποθεσία που έχει καθορίσει η OCZ) το Προϊόν για το οποίο γίνεται η αίτηση για επιστροφή χρημάτων, και (Γ) όλα τα επιστρεφόμενα προϊόντα αποτελούν ιδιοκτησία της OCZ ή ιδιοκτησία του εξουσιοδοτημένου διανομέα από την OCZ, ανάλογα με την περίπτωση. Η OCZ διατηρεί το δικαίωμα τροποποίησης των επιλογών της για σέρβις και των πολιτικών της ανά πάσα στιγμή χωρίς να σας ειδοποιήσει.

### **Καμία άλλη εγγύηση**

ΣΤΟΝ ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΑ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ, (Α) ΟΙ ΥΠΟΧΡΕΩΣΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ OCZ ΠΟΥ ΟΡΙΖΟΝΤΑΙ ΣΤΟ ΠΑΡΟΝ ΘΑ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΕΣ ΥΠΟΧΡΕΩΣΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ OCZ, ΚΑΙ Η ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΗ ΣΑΣ ΑΠΟΖΗΜΙΩΣΗ, ΓΙΑ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΠΑΡΑΒΙΑΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΑΞΙΩΣΗ ΠΡΟΚΥΨΕΙ Ή ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ, ΤΗΝ ΠΟΙΟΤΗΤΑ, ΤΗΝ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ, ΤΗΝ ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗ Η ΤΟΝ ΣΧΕΔΙΑΣΜΟ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ, ΚΑΙ (Β) Η ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΕΙΝΑΙ Η ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΠΟΥ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΙ Η OCZ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΕΧΕΙ ΤΗ ΘΕΣΗ, ΚΑΙ Η OCZ ΣΤΟ ΠΑΡΟΝ ΑΠΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΥΠΟΛΟΙΠΕΣ ΔΗΛΩΣΕΙΣ, ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΥΠΟΣΧΕΣΕΙΣ ΟΠΟΙΟΥΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΕΙΔΟΥΣ, ΡΗΤΕΣ Ή ΣΙΩΠΗΡΕΣ, ΚΑΤΟΧΥΡΩΜΕΝΕΣ Ή ΑΛΛΕΣ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΩΝ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Ή ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ, ΤΙΤΛΟ, ΜΗ ΠΑΡΑΒΑΣΗ, ΚΑΙ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΕΝΔΕΧΟΜΕΝΩΣ ΠΡΟΚΥΨΕΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΠΟΡΕΙΑ ΔΙΕΞΑΓΩΓΗΣ, ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ Η ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΗ ΠΡΑΚΤΙΚΗ. Κανέναν μεταπωλητή, αντιπρόσωπο ή εργαζόμενο της OCZ δεν είναι εξουσιοδοτημένος να πραγματοποιήσει οποιοσδήποτε τροποποίηση, επέκταση ή προσθήκη στην παρούσα Σύμβαση ή στην εγγύηση που παρέχεται με τον παρόν. **Ορισμένες πολιτικές ή δικαιοδοσίες δεν επιτρέπουν την εξαιρέση μιας σιωπηρής εγγύησης, επομένως οι παραπάνω αποποιήσεις ενδεχομένως να μην ισχύουν για εσάς, και εσείς ενδέχεται να έχετε άλλα νομικά δικαιώματα που ποικίλλουν ανά δικαιοδοσία.** Όπου ισχύει, όλες οι σιωπηρές εγγυήσεις θα περιορίζονται στην Περίοδο εγγύησης.

### **Περιορισμός ευθύνης**

Στον μέγιστο βαθμό που επιτρέπεται από την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία, η συλλογική ευθύνη της OCZ για όλες τις απώλειες και ζημιές σύμφωνα με την παρούσα Σύμβαση ή με οποιονδήποτε τρόπο σχετίζεται με το Προϊόν, είτε προκύπτει από αμέλεια, αδικοπραξία (συμπεριλαμβανών ενεργειών που βασίζονται στην αμέλεια, στην αντικειμενική ευθύνη και εκούσιο και/ή σκόπιμο παράπτωμα), η εγγύηση, η αποζημίωση ή άλλη θεωρία ευθύνης και είτε σχετίζεται με τον σχεδιασμό, απόδοση, χρήση, ελάττωμα ή αποτυχία ενός προϊόντος, δεν θα υπερβεί τον καθαρό ποσό αγοράς που πληρώθηκε από εσάς στην OCZ ή στον εξουσιοδοτημένο πωλητή λιανικής της OCZ για το συγκεκριμένο Προϊόν εγείροντας την αξίωση για τέτοιου είδους ευθύνη. ΣΤΟΝ ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΑ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ, ΣΕ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ Η OCZ Η ΟΙ ΘΥΓΑΤΡΙΚΕΣ, ΜΕΤΑΠΩΛΗΤΕΣ Ή ΠΡΟΜΗΘΕΥΤΕΣ ΤΗΣ ΔΕΝ ΘΕΡΟΥΝ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΓΙΑ ΟΠΟΙΕΣΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΕΜΜΕΣΕΣ, ΕΠΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΕΣ, ΤΥΧΑΙΕΣ, ΠΑΡΑΠΛΕΥΡΕΣ, ΠΑΡΑΔΕΙΓΜΑΤΙΚΕΣ, ΣΩΦΡΟΝΙΣΤΙΚΕΣ, ΒΑΣΙΣΜΕΝΕΣ Ή ΕΙΔΙΚΕΣ ΖΗΜΙΕΣ (ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΧΩΡΙΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟ, ΔΙΑΚΟΠΗ ΕΠΙΧΕΙΡΗΜΑΤΙΚΗΣ ΔΡΑΣΤΗΡΙΟΤΗΤΑΣ Ή ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑΣ ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΩΝ (ΑΜΕΣΗ Η ΕΜΜΕΣΗ), ΑΞΙΟΠΙΣΤΙΑ, ΦΗΜΗ, ΕΙΣΟΔΗΜΑ Ή ΚΕΡΔΗ), ΑΚΟΜΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΝ Η OCZ Η ΟΠΟΙΟΣΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΑΠΟ ΤΟΥΣ ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΙΣ, ΜΕΤΑΠΩΛΗΤΕΣ Ή ΠΡΟΜΗΘΕΥΤΕΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΧΕΙ ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΥΣΕΙ Η ΓΝΩΣΤΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙ ΤΗΝ ΠΙΘΑΝΟΤΗΤΑ ΓΙΑ ΟΠΟΙΕΣΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΑΠΩΛΕΙΕΣ Ή ΖΗΜΙΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΝΕΞΑΡΤΗΤΑ ΕΑΝ Η ΑΞΙΩΣΗ ΒΑΣΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΣΕ ΣΥΜΒΑΤΙΚΗ ΥΠΟΧΡΕΩΣΗ, ΑΔΙΚΟΠΡΑΞΙΑ (ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΑΜΕΛΕΙΑΣ, ΑΝΤΙΚΕΙΜΕΝΙΚΗΣ ΕΥΘΥΝΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΚΟΥΣΙΟΥ ΚΑΙ/Η ΣΚΟΠΙΜΟΥ ΠΑΡΑΠΤΩΜΑΤΟΣ), ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ, ΑΠΟΖΗΜΙΩΣΗ Η ΑΛΛΗ ΘΕΩΡΙΑ ΕΥΘΥΝΗΣ. **Ορισμένες πολιτικές ή δικαιοδοσίες δεν επιτρέπουν περιορισμούς της ευθύνης, επομένως οι παραπάνω περιορισμοί ενδεχομένως να μην ισχύουν για εσάς, και εσείς ενδέχεται να έχετε άλλα νομικά δικαιώματα που ποικίλλουν ανά δικαιοδοσία.**

### **Διάφορα**

Η παρούσα Σύμβαση μπορεί να τροποποιηθεί μόνο με γραπτή συγκατάθεσή σας και ενός εξουσιοδοτημένου υπεύθυνου της OCZ, εκτός εάν παρέχεται διαφορετικά στο παρόν. Σε περίπτωση που οποιονδήποτε όρος της παρούσας Σύμβασης, για οποιονδήποτε λόγο, καταστεί παράνομος ή μη εφαρμόσιμος από δικαστήριο με ικανή δικαιοδοσία, οι εναπομείναντες όροι της παρούσας Σύμβασης θα συνεχίσουν να βρίσκονται σε ισχύ και εφαρμογή, και ο όρος που προκαλεί πρόβλημα θα περιοριστεί ή θα τροποποιηθεί στον βαθμό που απαιτείται ώστε να καταστεί εφαρμόσιμος. Η παρούσα Σύμβαση θα τηρηθεί σύμφωνα με τους εσωτερικούς νόμους της Πολιτείας της Καλιφόρνια, χωρίς τυχόν σύγκρουση αρχών των νομοθεσιών. Για το παρόν δεν θα ισχύει η Σύμβαση των Ηνωμένων Εθνών για τη Διεθνή Πώληση Εμπορευμάτων (CISG). Σε οποιαδήποτε ενέργεια εφαρμογής της παρούσας Σύμβασης ή που προκύπτει από την παρούσα Σύμβαση, παρέχετε δια του παρόντος τη συγκατάθεσή σας ότι όλες οι διαφορές και οι δίκες που ενδέχεται να προκύψουν από ή σχετικά με την παρούσα Σύμβαση εμφανίζονται στη δικαιοδοσία των δικαστηρίων της Πολιτείας της Καλιφόρνια και των ομοσπονδιακών δικαστηρίων που βρίσκονται εντός της Κομητείας της Σάντα Κλάρα, Καλιφόρνια, τα οποία και θα αποτελέσουν τόπο εκδίκασης. Συμφωνείτε να μην μηνύσετε την OCZ σε οποιαδήποτε δικαιοδοσία άλλη από την Κομητεία της Σάντα Κλάρα στην Πολιτεία της Καλιφόρνια.



## Installationsmanual för OCZ SATA III 2,5" SSD-hårddisk

Gör dig redo för en upplevelse som bara en OCZ SATA III (6 Gb/s) SSD-hårddisk kan erbjuda! SSD-hårddiskar från OCZ använder den senaste tekniken och är den perfekta lösningen för datormiljöer som kräver hög prestanda.

### Glöm inte att gå in på [www.ocztechnology.com](http://www.ocztechnology.com) för senaste uppdatering av inbyggd programvara.

Observera! Nedanstående instruktioner ger allmän vägledning för installation av SSD-hårddisken och ska användas som komplement till bruksanvisningen för ditt system.

### Försiktighetsåtgärder vid hantering av SSD-hårddisken

- Förvara SSD-hårddisken i den medföljande antistatpåsen ända tills det är dags att installera den.
- För att minimera statisk elektricitet bör du röra vid en metallyta innan du hanterar SSD-hårddisken.
- Öppna inte och försök inte modifiera SSD-höljet – detta leder till att garantin blir ogiltig.
- Skydda hårddisken från direkt solljus, fukt och extrema temperaturer.

### Installation i bärbar dator

1. Stäng av systemet, dra ur alla strömsladdar och ta ur batteriet.
2. Leta rätt på hårddiskens åtkomstpanel. Skruva loss åtkomstpanelen och ta bort den.
3. Koppla ur och ta bort den aktuella lagringsenheten från enhetsfacket (se bruksanvändningen för ditt system).
4. Lösgör alla fästen och anslutningar från din hårddisk och installera dem på SSD-hårddisken (vid behov).  
Observera! Om hårddisken har egna kontakter och/eller fästen lösgör du dem försiktigt och ansluter dem till SSD-hårddisken. System kan se ut på olika sätt och sådana finns inte alltid.
5. Sätt in SSD-hårddisken i enhetsfacket och passa in SSD-hårddisken noggrant med SATA\*-kontakterna.
6. Fäst SSD-hårddisken i enhetsfacket. Sätt tillbaka åtkomstpanelen och sätt i systemets batteri.
7. Starta systemet för att kontrollera att installationen lyckades. Om enheten är en startdisk visas detta genom att BIOS uppmanar dig att installera operativsystemet. Om hårddisken är sekundär följer du formateringsinstruktionerna nedan.  
Observera! Om SSD-disken ska användas som din primära startdisk hänvisar vi till bruksanvändningen för ditt operativsystem för vidare instruktioner avseende installation av operativsystemet. Om SSD-hårddisken ska användas som en sekundär hårddisk måste den formateras innan användning.  
\*SATA III är bakåtkompatibel med SATA II. Om du ansluter en SATA III-enhet till en SATA II-anslutning kommer det däremot att leda till minskad prestanda.

### Installation i stationär dator

1. Stäng av systemet och dra ur alla strömsladdar.
2. Ta bort systemets ytterhölje (se bruksanvändningen för ditt system).
3. Om systemet har 2,5 tums anslutningar behövs inte 3,5 tums adapterfästet.
4. Om ditt system inte har 2,5 tums enhetsfack måste du montera SSD-hårddisken på 2,5 till 3,5 tums adapterfästet med de medföljande monteringskruvorna (3,5 tums adapterfästet medföljer vissa modeller).
5. Installera SSD-hårddisken i ett ledigt enhetsfack.
6. Anslut enda änden av både SATA\*-datakabeln och strömkontakten till SATA-kontakterna på moderkortet och den andra änden till din SSD-hårddisk.
7. Sätt tillbaka ytterhöljet och anslut strömsladden till datorn.
8. Starta systemet för att kontrollera att installationen lyckades.  
Observera! Om SSD-disken ska användas som din primära startdisk hänvisar vi till bruksanvändningen för ditt operativsystem för vidare instruktioner avseende installation av operativsystemet. Om SSD-hårddisken ska användas som en sekundär hårddisk måste den formateras innan användning.  
\*SATA III är bakåtkompatibel med SATA II. Om du ansluter en SATA III-enhet till en SATA II-anslutning kommer det däremot att leda till minskad prestanda.

### Formatera SSD-hårddisken i Windows

#### 1a. För Windows 8:

- Ange kortkommandot med tangenterna "Windows + X".
- Välj "Diskhantering".

## 1b. För Windows 7 och äldre:

- Klicka på Windows startknapp, högerklicka på "Dator" och välj "Hantera". Fönstret "Datorhantering" visas.
  - Välj "Diskhantering" i menyn till vänster (under "Lagring").
- Observera! Om ett fönster visas som ber dig att initiera hårddisken klickar du på "OK".

## 2. Högerklicka på den nya "icke-allokerade" disken, välj "Ny enkel volym" och följ instruktionerna på skärmen.

Observera! Du behöver inte ändra standardinställningarna för enkel volym.

## 3. Klicka på "Slutför" då du uppmanas att göra det.

## 4. Din SSD-hårddisk är nu formaterad och redo för installation av operativsystemet.

## Vanliga frågor

### Q: Har min OCZ SSD-hårddisk stöd för TRIM?

A: Ja, din OCZ SSD-hårddisk har stöd för TRIM, men även ditt operativsystem måste ha inbyggt TRIM-stöd för att det ska fungera korrekt.

### Q: Varför verkar min hårddisk vara långsam?

A: Även om din SSD-hårddisk är kompatibel med tidigare SATA-generationer måste den anslutas till en SATA III 6 Gb/s-anslutning för maximal prestanda.

### Q: Var hittar jag OCZ Toolbox för maskinvaruuppdatering, säker radering och hårddiskinformation?

A: Du kan ladda ned OCZ Toolbox för din produkt på [http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd\\_tools/](http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd_tools/)

### Q: Behöver jag justera min(a) partition(er)?

A: Windows 7/8/Vista justerar partitioner automatiskt, men äldre operativsystem såsom Windows XP kräver manuell justering.

### Q: Vilka operativsystem är kompatibla?

A: Windows, Linux och MAC OS X.

## Garantiavtal

### NY PRODUKT: LIMITED TRE (3) ÅRS GARANTI

### KÖPT SOM RENOVERAD PRODUKT: BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI PÅ 6 MÅNADER

### RENOVERAD PRODUKT SOM HAR ERHÅLLITS SOM RMA-ERSÄTTNING: DEN TIDSPERIOD SOM ÄR LÄNGST AV ANTINGEN DEN URSPRUNGLIGA GARANTITIDEN ELLER 30 DAGAR FRÅN REPARATIONS- ELLER BYTESDATUMET.

### \*\*LÄS DETTA AVTAL OM BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI ("AVTALET") NOGGRANT INNAN DU INSTALLERAR ELLER PÅ ANNAT SÄTT ANVÄNDER OCZ SATA III SSD-HÅRDDISKEN ("PRODUKTEN").\*\*

Detta avtal är ett bindande juridiskt avtal mellan OCZ Technology Group ("OCZ") och personen eller företaget som köpte produkten ("du"). GENOM ATT INSTALLERA ELLER ANVÄNDA PRODUKTEN GODKÄNNER DU DETTA AVTAL. Om du inte godkänner detta avtal och du inte har installerat eller använt produkten kan du lämna tillbaka den oanvända produkten till den auktoriserade OCZ-återförsäljaren från vilken du köpte produkten och få tillbaka beloppet du betalade för produkten under förutsättning att du (i) lämnar tillbaka produkten inom den tidsperiod som den auktoriserade OCZ-återförsäljaren har fastslagit (men under inga omständigheter mer än trettio (30) dagar efter inköpsdatumet), (ii) inkluderar inköpskvittot i original (eller en giltig kopia) samt alla förpackningar, dokument och andra medföljande artiklar i återlämnandet och (iii) i övrigt följer alla krav i den auktoriserade OCZ-återförsäljarens återlämningspolicy. Om, och endast i detta fall, den auktoriserade OCZ-återförsäljaren från vilken du köpte produkten har en slutlig försäljningspolicy som inte under några omständigheter medger återlämning av produkter kan du kontakta OCZ. Under sådana omständigheter kan OCZ, men är inte förpliktat att, godkänna återlämning av och återbetalning för produkten.

Som en del i ett ständigt pågående arbete för att ge kunderna högsta möjliga standard garanterar OCZ under en period på tre (3) år från produktens inköpsdatum ("garantiperioden") att produkten, under normal användning, är fri från betydande fel i material och arbete och motsvarar de specifikationer som OCZ har publicerat (denna "garanti"). Denna garanti täcker endast äkta OCZ-produkter som har köpts från OCZ eller en auktoriserad OCZ-återförsäljare och omfattar inte produkter som OCZ efter eget gottfinnande fastslår att är förfälsknings eller inte är tillverkade av eller för OCZ. Garantin gäller endast den ursprungliga köpare som köper produkten direkt från OCZ eller från en auktoriserad OCZ-återförsäljare. Ingen garanti ges till efterföljande köpare eller andra användare av produkten; denna garanti är inte överlåtbar.

## Undantag från garanti

Denna garanti gäller inte, och OCZ har varken något ansvar eller några förpliktelser i förhållande till, problem eller skador som orsakats av, men inte begränsas till, något av följande: (i) olyckor, modifieringar, vanskötsel, missbruk, oförsiktig eller felaktig hantering, felaktig användning eller skötsel, isärplockning, felaktig tillämpning eller användning under ovanliga fysiska miljöer eller under användningsförhållanden som inte har godkänts av OCZ (däribland, men inte begränsat till, användning av produkten med felaktig spänningsmatning), (ii) normalt slitage, (iii) avlägsnande av märkning eller klistermärken som medföljer på eller med produkten (däribland alla garanti- eller kvalitetsklistermärken och produktens serienummer eller elektroniska serienummer), (iv) problem som har anknytning till eller beror på maskinvara, programvara eller annat som inte är från OCZ och tillsammans med vilket produkten används, (v) användning i en miljö, på ett sätt eller i ett syfte som produkten inte är avsedd för eller som inte följer de dokument som har publicerats av OCZ, (vi) installation, modifiering, ändring eller reparation utförd av någon annan än OCZ eller OCZ:s auktoriserade representanter, (vii) problem som inte orsakas av material eller arbete eller som har en obetydlig skada i användning eller tillämpning av produkten eller (viii) problem relaterade till konsumtionsvaror. Utöver detta har OCZ inget ansvar och ingen skyldighet att återställa eventuella förlorade data på grund av fel på en flashminnesenhet.

## Garantiservice

Innan du lämnar in ett garantianspråk bör du kontakta OCZ:s tekniska support eller besöka <http://www.ocztechnology.com> för teknisk hjälp att lösa problemet. Garantianspråket ska lämnas in direkt till OCZ. Kontaktppgifter till vår kundtjänst finns på vår webbplats på <http://www.ocztechnology.com/support/customer-faqs/> eller i dokumenten som medföljer produkten.

## Åtgärder

Om du lämnar in ett giltigt garantianspråk under garantiperioden vidtar OCZ en av följande åtgärder (enligt vad OCZ efter eget gottfinnande fastställer): (i) reparerar produkten med nya eller renoverade delar, (ii) ersätter produkten med en ny produkt eller en begagnad produkt med brukbara, renoverade och åtminstone funktionsmässigt likvärdiga delar eller (iii) ger en proportionell återbetalning av produktens inköpspris baserat på längden på den tidsperiod som återstår av garantiperioden och/eller av nuvarande marknadsvärde. Om din produkt är ur bruk eller inte längre tillverkas och OCZ efter eget gottfinnande fastslår att produkten inte kan repareras, ersätter OCZ produkten med en annan produkt, som väljs ut av OCZ efter eget gottfinnande, med samma eller liknande funktioner och vars värde motsvarar eller överstiger den ursprungliga produktens aktuella värde. Om OCZ ger dig en reparerad produkt eller ersättningsprodukt täcks produkten av denna garanti av den tidsperiod som är längst av återstoden av den ursprungliga garantiperioden eller trettio (30) dagar från reparations- eller ersättningsdatumet.

De förpliktelser som OCZ åtar sig ovan gäller under förutsättning att du på egen bekostnad återlämnar produkten till OCZ enligt OCZ:s instruktioner tillsammans med det ursprungliga inköpskvittot (eller en giltig kopia av det) samt alla förpackningar, dokument och medföljande artiklar. OCZ kan kräva att du betalar hanterings- och transportkostnader samt eventuella tillämpliga tullar, pålagor, skatter eller andra avgifter ("**återlämningskostnader**"). Om OCZ fastslår att en återlämnad produkt inte är föremål för ett giltigt garantianspråk kan OCZ kräva att du, utöver återlämningskostnaderna, betalar kostnaden för en ersättande produkt eller reparationstjänster.

Om du vill ha en ersättningsprodukt innan du återlämnar en felaktig produkt (en "**förskottsersättning**") kräver OCZ att du ger en giltigt kreditkortsauktorisering som debiteras mot tillverkarens föreslagna detaljhandelspris för ersättningsprodukten som säkerhet för att OCZ ger dig ersättningsenheten. Om du återlämnar den ersatta produkten enligt OCZ:s instruktioner och OCZ mottar den ersatta produkten inom trettio (30) dagar från datumet för kreditkortsauktoriseringen, annullerar OCZ debiteringen som gjorts på ditt kreditkort för ersättningsprodukten. Om du däremot inte återlämnar den ersatta produkten i det skick som beskrevs i det ursprungliga ersättningsanspråket och/eller OCZ inte mottar den ersatta produkten enligt de instruktioner som getts av OCZ kommer OCZ inte att annullera debiteringen till ditt kreditkort för det auktoriserade beloppet.

Du medger och godkänner att (A) reparation eller ersättning av produkter kan göras med hjälp av nya, begagnade eller renoverade delar, (B) ett villkor för att erhålla återbetalning är att du återlämnar produkten för vilken återbetalning begärs till OCZ (eller till en plats som anges av OCZ) och (C) alla återlämnade produkter tillhör OCZ eller OCZ:s auktoriserade återförsäljare enligt vad som är tillämpligt. OCZ förbehåller sig rätten att ändra sina servicealternativ och policyer när som helst utan att meddela dig.

## Inga andra garantier

I DEN UTSTRÄCKNING SOM DET ÄR TILLÅTET ENLIGT GÄLLANDE LAG ÄR (A) DE FÖRPLIKTELSE FÖR OCZ SOM BESKRIVS HÄR OCZ:s ENDA FÖRPLIKTELSE OCH DITT ENDA RÄTTSMEDEL FÖR ALLA BROTT MOT DENNA GARANTI OCH FÖR ANDRA ANSPRÅK SOM UPPKOMMER FRÅN ELLER ÄR ANKNUTNA TILL ANVÄNDNING, KVALITET, SKICK, PRESTANDA ELLER UTFORMNING AV PRODUKTEN OCH (B) DENNA GARANTI ÄR DEN ENDA GARANTI SOM GES AV OCZ OCH ERSÄTTER, OCH OCZ FRISKRIVER SIG HÄRMED FRÅN, ALLA ANDRA UTFÄSTELSER OCH GARANTIER AV ALLA SLAG, UTTRYCKLIGA ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA, LAGENLIGA ELLER ANDRA, INKLUSIVE GARANTIER OM SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT VISST ÄNDAMÅL, RÄTTIGHETER, INTRÄNG OCH EVENTUELLA GARANTIER SOM HÄRRÖR FRÅN FÖRSÄLJARES BETEENDE,

ANVÄNDNING ELLER FÖRSÄLJNINGSPRAXIS. Ingen av OCZ:s återförsäljare, agenter eller anställda har tillåtelse att ändra, utvidga eller lägga till något i detta avtal eller garantin som ges häri. **Vissa länder eller andra jurisdiktioner tillåter inte undantag för underförstådda garantier, så ovanstående friskrivning kanske inte gäller dig och det kan hända att du har andra lagenliga rättigheter som ser olika ut i olika jurisdiktioner.** Då detta är tillämpligt begränsas alla underförstådda garantier till garantiperioden.

### **Ansvarsbegränsning**

**I den utsträckning det är tillåtet enligt gällande lag** ska OCZ:s sammanlagda ansvar för alla förluster och skador enligt detta avtal eller som på något sätt har anknytning till produkten – vare sig de härrör från kontrakt, kränkning (inklusive handlingar som baseras på vårdslöshet, strikt ansvar och avsiktliga och/eller uppsåtliga handlingar), garantier, skadestånd eller andra teorier om ansvar och vare sig dessa gäller utformning, prestanda, användning, defekter eller fel på en produkt – inte överstiga det nettoinköpspris som du betalade till OCZ eller OCZ:s auktoriserade återförsäljare för den specifika produkt som gett upphov till ansvarsanspråket. I DEN UTSTRÄCKNING SOM DET ÄR TILLÅTET ENLIGT GÄLLANDE LAG ANSVARAR OCZ ELLER DESS DISTRIBUTÖRER, ÅTERFÖRSÄLJARE ELLER LEVERANTÖRER INTE FÖR EVENTUELLA INDIREKTA, EFTERFÖLJANDE, ÅTFÖLJANDE, KOMPLETTERANDE, AVSKRÄCKANDE, STRAFFMÄSSIGA, FÖRTROENDEMÄSSIGA ELLER SÄRSKILDA SKADOR (INKLUSIVE UTAN BEGRÄNSNINGAR AVBROTT I VERKSAMHETEN ELLER FÖRLUST AV DATA (DIREKT ELLER INDIREKT), GOODWILL, RYKTE, INTÄKTER ELLER VINST), ÄVEN OM OCZ ELLER EN AV DESS DISTRIBUTÖRER, ÅTERFÖRSÄLJARE ELLER LEVERANTÖRER HAR BLIVIT INFORMERADE ELLER FÅTT KÄNNEDOM OM RISKEN FÖR SÅDANA FÖRLUSTER ELLER SKADOR OCH OAVSETT OM ANSPRÅKET BASERAS PÅ KONTRAKT, KRÄNKNING (INKLUSIVE HANDLINGAR SOM BASERAS PÅ VÅRDSLÖSHET, STRIKT ANSVAR OCH AVSIKTLIGA OCH/ELLER UPPSÅTLIGA HANDLINGAR), GARANTIER, SKADESTÅND ELLER ANDRA TEORIER OM ANSVAR. **Vissa länder eller andra jurisdiktioner tillåter inte begränsning av ansvaret, så ovanstående begränsningar kanske inte gäller dig och det kan hända att du har andra lagenliga rättigheter som ser olika ut i olika jurisdiktioner.**

### **Diverse**

Detta avtal kan endast ändras skriftligen och med signatur från dig och en auktoriserad tjänsteman från OCZ, med undantag för det som anges häri. Om något villkor i detta avtal av någon orsak av en behörig domstol i jurisdiktionen fastställas vara olagligt eller ej verkställbart ska de återstående villkoren i avtalet förbli i full kraft och verkan, och det villkor som bryter mot lagen begränsas eller ändras i den utsträckning som behövs för att de ska bli verkställbara. Detta avtal ska tolkas enligt den interna lagstiftningen i delstaten Kalifornien utan tillämpning av principer avseende lagkonflikter. Förenta nationernas konvention om avtal för internationella köp av varor (CISG) tillämpas inte. Du samtycker härmed till att jurisdiktion och plats för alla åtgärder som avser verkställande av detta avtal eller som uppkommer från detta avtal är domstolarna i delstaten Kalifornien och de federala domstolar belägna inom Santa Clara County, Kalifornien, för prövning av alla frågor som relaterar till avtalet och uppkommer enligt det. Du godkänner att inte väcka talan i någon annan jurisdiktion än Santa Clara County i delstaten Kalifornien.

För ytterligare support, logga in på [www.ocztechnology.com/support](http://www.ocztechnology.com/support)

## OCZ SATA III 2.5” 固态硬盘安装手册

准备体验唯有 OCZ SATA III (6Gb/s) 固态硬盘能够展现的性能。OCZ 的 SSD 采用了最新的突破性技术，是适用于要求更高级别性能的计算环境的最佳解决方案。

Please be sure to check [www.ocztechnology.com](http://www.ocztechnology.com) for the latest firmware updates.

注：下面的说明是 SSD 安装的一般准则，应作为您的系统用户手册的补充。

### SSD 搬运注意事项

- 将 SSD 存储在附带的防静电袋中，直到准备安装 SSD 为止。
- 要尽量减少静电，请在搬运 SSD 之前触摸金属表面。
- 请勿打开或改装 SSD 外壳；否则会导致保修失效。
- 使硬盘远离阳光直射、湿气和极端温度。

### 在笔记本电脑上安装

1. 关闭系统电源，断开所有电源线，然后拆下电池。
2. 找到硬盘观察板；松开观察板的螺丝并拆下观察板。
3. 将当前存储硬盘从硬盘槽断开并拆下（请参阅系统用户手册）
4. 从 HDD 拆下所有转接架和连接器，将其安装到 SSD 上（如有必要）。

注：如果 HDD 上有专有连接器和/或转接架，则仔细将其拆下并连接到 SSD。系统将因情况而异，这些物品可能存在，也可能不存在。

5. 将 SSD 仔细插入硬盘槽中，使 SSD 与 SATA\* 连接器对齐。
6. 将 SSD 固定在硬盘槽中。装回观察板，将电池插回系统中。
7. 打开系统电源，确认安装是否成功。对于开机硬盘，如果 BIOS 提示安装操作系统，则表示安装成功。对于第二硬盘，按照下面的格式化说明操作。

注：如果 SSD 将是主开机硬盘，请参阅操作系统的用户手册进一步了解操作系统安装说明。如果此 SSD 将用作第二硬盘，则在使用前必须格式化该硬盘。

\*SATA III 向后兼容 SATA II。但是，将 SATA III 设备连接到 SATA II 连接将导致性能降低。

### 在台式机上安装

1. 关闭系统电源，断开所有电源线
2. 拆下系统的外板（请参阅系统用户手册）
3. 如果您的系统提供 2.5 英寸硬盘槽，则不需要 3.5 英寸适配卡转接架。
4. 如果您的系统没有提供 2.5 英寸硬盘槽，则需要将 SSD 安装在 2.5 英寸转 3.5 英寸适配卡转接架中（某些型号配有 3.5” 适配卡转接架）。
5. 将 SSD 安装到可用硬盘槽中。
6. 将 SATA\* 数据电缆和电源线的一端连接到主板上的 SATA 连接器，将另一端连接到 SSD。
7. 装回外板，将电源线重新连接到 PC。
8. 打开系统电源，确认安装是否成功。

注：如果 SSD 将是主开机硬盘，请参阅操作系统的用户手册进一步了解操作系统安装说明。如果此 SSD 将用作第二硬盘，则在使用前必须格式化该硬盘。

\*SATA III 向后兼容 SATA II。但是，将 SATA III 设备连接到 SATA II 连接将导致性能降低。

### 在 Windows 中格式化 SSD

#### 1a. 用于 Windows 8 :

- 输入“Windows 键 + X”快捷键。
- 选择“磁盘管理”。

## 1b. 用于 Windows 7 和较早版本：

- 单击 Windows 开始按钮，右键单击“计算机”并选择“管理”。将弹出“计算机管理”窗口。
- 在左侧菜单（“存储”之下）选择“磁盘管理”。  
注：如果出现一个弹出窗口要求您初始化磁盘。请单击“确定”

2. 右键单击新的“未分配”的磁盘，然后选择“新的简单卷”并按照屏幕上的指示。

注：不需要更改简单卷的默认设置。

3. 当提示时单击“完成”。

4. 这时 SSD 已格式化好并做好了 OS 安装的准备。

## 常见问题

**问：我的 OCZ SSD 是否支持 TRIM？**

答：支持，您的 OCZ SSD 支持 TRIM，但您的操作系统还必须本机支持 TRIM，此功能才能正常运行。

**问：我的硬盘为什么似乎运行很慢？**

答：尽管您的 SSD 与以前几代的 SATA 接口兼容，但它必须连接到 SATA III 6Gb/s 连接才能展现出最高性能。

**问：我在哪里可以找到 OCZ 工具箱以升级我的固件、安全擦除和检查硬盘信息？**

答：您可以在此网址下载产品的 OCZ 工具箱：[http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd\\_tools/](http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd_tools/)

**问：我需要校准分区吗？**

答：默认情况下，Windows 7/8/Vista 将校准分区，但 Windows XP 等较早的操作系统需要人工校准。

**问：兼容什么操作系统？**

答：Windows、Linux 和 MAC OS X。

## 保修协议

**新产品：有限三 (3) 年保修**

**购买时为翻新产品：六个月有限保修**

**翻新产品如以 RMA 替换件回收：原厂保修或自维修日/更换日起多三十天，更长为佳。**

**\*\*您安装或以其他方式使用 OCZ SATA III 固态硬盘（下文简称“产品”）之前，请仔细阅读本有限保修协议（下文简称“协议”）。\*\***

本协议是 OCZ Technology Group, Inc.（下文简称“OCZ”）和购买产品的人员或公司（下文简称“您”）之间具有法律约束力的法律协议。安装或使用产品，即表示您同意受此协议约束。如果您不同意本协议并且尚未安装或使用产品，您可以将未使用的产品退回到您购买产品所在的授权 OCZ 零售商，以获得您为产品支付的购买价格的退款，但 (i) 您在授权 OCZ 零售商要求的时间期内退回产品（但在任何情况下都不迟于购买日期后的三十 (30) 天，(ii) 您在退货时附上了原始购买收据（或有效副本）以及所有包装、文档和其他附带物品，以及 (iii) 您在其他方面遵守授权 OCZ 零售商的退货政策的所有要求。当且仅当您购买产品所在的授权 OCZ 零售商有最终销售政策，且零售商在任何情况下根据此政策不接受产品退货时，您方可与 OCZ 联系。在

## 这种情况下，OCZ 可以但无责任接受产品退货并发放产品退款。

作为我们为客户提供的持续卓越承诺的一部分，OCZ 保证从产品购买日期的三 (3) 年期间（下文简称“**保修期**”）内，在正常使用的情况下，产品在材料和工艺方面没有重大缺陷，而且符合 OCZ 已发布的规范（本“**保修**”）。本保修仅涵盖从 OCZ 或授权 OCZ 零售商处购买的 OCZ 正版产品；不包括经 OCZ 自行决定后认为属假冒或不是 OCZ 制造或为 OCZ 制造的产品。本保修仅为直接从 OCZ 或授权 OCZ 零售商购买产品的最初人员谋取利益。对于产品的任何后续购买者或其他使用者，不提供保修；此保修不可转让。

## 保修排除情形

此保修不适用于下列任何原因但不限于这些原因引起的问题或损坏，而且 OCZ 对这些问题和损坏概不负责：(i) 事故、改装、疏忽、滥用、粗心或不正确搬运、误用或操作不当、拆卸、应用不当或在异常物理环境或 OCZ 未批准的运行条件下使用（包括但不限于对产品使用不正确的电压）；(ii) 正常磨损；(iii) 撕毁在产品上提供或随产品提供的标签或贴纸（包括所有保修或质量控制贴纸、产品序列号或电子号码）；(iv) 与产品配合使用的非 OCZ 硬件、软件或其他物品相关的或存在的问题；(v) 使用环境、方式或用途与产品设计的不符合，或没有按照 OCZ 的出版文档使用；(vi) 除 OCZ 工作人员或授权代表的任何人进行了安装、改装、改变或维修；(vii) 与材料或工艺无关的问题，或对产品的使用或操作影响不大的问题；或者 (viii) 与消耗品相关的问题。此外，OCZ 对因快闪式内存设备的故障引起的任何丢失数据的恢复概不负责。

## 获得保修服务

在提交保修申请之前，您应与 OCZ 技术支持人员联系或访问 <http://www.ocztechnology.com> 以获得解决问题的技术帮助。您应直接将保修申请提交给 OCZ。在 Web <http://www.ocztechnology.com/support/customer-faqs/> 或产品附带的文档中可以找到我们的客户服务联系信息。

## 补救措施

如果您在保修期中向 OCZ 提交有效申请的书面通知，OCZ 将采取下列一项措施（OCZ 自行决定）：(i) 使用新零件或翻新零件维修产品；(ii) 用新产品或已用过，但使用可使用的翻新且至少功能相当的零件制造的产品；或者 (iii) 根据保修期中剩余时间长度发放产品的采购价格按比例退款或当时的市场价值。如果您的产品已过时或停止生产，且 OCZ 自行确定无法维修产品，OCZ 将以经 OCZ 自行决定后选择的、具有相同或相似功能且价值比原始产品的当时价值更高或与之相等的另一个产品更换产品。如果 OCZ 为您提供维修或更换的产品，此保修将在原保修期或从维修或更换日期起的三十 (30) 天（以更长的时间为准）内涵盖该维修或更换的产品。

为了让 OCZ 履行上述责任，您需要根据 OCZ 的说明自费将产品退回给 OCZ 并退回原始购买收据（或有效副本）和所有包装、文档和其他附带物品。OCZ 可能要求您支付搬运和运输费用，以及任何适用的关税、税收、税务或其他费用（下文简称“**退货成本**”）。除了退货成本之外，如果 OCZ 认定退回的产品不受有效保修申请涵盖，则 OCZ 可以要求您支付提供任何更换产品或维修服务的成本。

为了在退回故障产品之前获得更换产品（下文简称“**提前更换**”），OCZ 要求您提供有效的信用卡授权，将按照制造商对更换产品的建议零售价对信用卡进行收费，以此作为 OCZ 给您提供更换设备的担保。如果您按照 OCZ 的说明退回更换的产品，且 OCZ 在从信用卡授权起的三十 (30) 天内收到更换的产品，OCZ 会将为更换设备收取的金额退回到您的信用卡。但是，如果您

未能按原始更换请求中说明的条件退回更换的产品，以及/或者 OCZ 未像 OCZ 说明的那样收到更换的产品，则 OCZ 不会将授权金额退回到您的信用卡。

您确认并同意 (A) 可以使用新零件、使用过的零件或翻新零件维修或更换产品；(B) 收到任何退款的条件是，您必须将请求退款的产品退回到 OCZ (或退回到 OCZ 指定的位置)；(C) 退回的所有产品都根据具体情况成为 OCZ 的财产或 OCZ 授权经销商的财产。OCZ 保留随时修改其服务选项和政策而不另行通知您的权利。

## 无其他担保

在适用法律允许的最大范围内，(A) 本保修项下的 OCZ 责任是 OCZ 单方面承担的责任，以及就任何违反此保修的行为和由产品操作、质量、状况、性能或设计引起的或与之相关的任何其他索赔方面您能获得的最佳补救，以及 (B) 本保修是 OCZ 提供的独占性保修，代替且 OCZ 特此否认任何类型的明示或暗示、法定或其他规定的所有其他陈述、担保和保证，包括对适销性或特定用途的适用性、所有权、非侵权的担保和可能由于行为过程、贸易习惯或贸易惯例引起的任何担保。任何 OCZ 分销商、代理或员工都无权对本协议或本协议提供的保修做出任何修改、延期或增加。**有些省(州)或其他司法管辖区不允许排除暗示的担保，因此上述免责声明可能对您不适用，而且您可能有其他法律权利，该等法律权利随司法管辖区的不同而不同。**在适用的情况下，所有暗示担保都限制于保修期。

## 责任限制

**在适用法律允许的最大范围内，OCZ 对本协议项下或与产品有任何关系的所有损失和损坏承担的累积责任，无论是由合约、侵权(包括疏忽引起的行为、严格责任，以及故意和/或有意行为)、保证、赔偿或其他责任理论引起，无论是否与产品设计、性能、使用、缺陷或故障相关，都不超过您为购买引起对该责任索赔的特定产品而向 OCZ 或 OCZ 授权零售商支付的净购买价格。**在适用法律允许的最大范围内，OCZ 或其经销商、分销商或供应商在任何情况下对任何间接、必然、偶然、附带、惩戒性、惩罚性或特殊损害(包括但不限于业务中断或数据丢失(直接或间接)、信誉、声誉、收入或利润)概不负责，即使 OCZ 或其任何经销商、分销商或供应商已得到通知或提醒任何该等损失或损害的可能性，且无论索赔是基于合约、侵权(包括疏忽、严格责任，以及故意和/或有意行为)、保证、赔偿还是其他责任理论亦然。**有些省(州)或其他司法管辖区不允许限制责任，因此上述限制可能对您不适用，而且您可能有其他法律权利，该等法律权利随司法管辖区的不同而不同。**

## 其他

除非本协议另行规定，本协议只能书面修改并由您和 OCZ 授权人员签名。若有司法管辖权的法院认定本协议的任何条款因任何原因不合法或不可执行，本协议的其余条款应继续完全生效，应将违反条款限制或修改到可以执行的程度。本协议应按照加利福尼亚州的内部法律解释，不适用冲突法原则。不适用《联合国国际货物销售合同公约》(CISG)。在执行本协议的任何诉讼或由本协议引起的任何诉讼中，您特此同意由加利福尼亚州法院和在加利福尼亚州圣塔克拉拉县内的联邦法院管辖，由该等法院判决与本协议相关或由本协议引起的所有事宜。您同意不在除加利福尼亚州圣塔克拉拉县之外的任何司法管辖区对 OCZ 提起诉讼。

要获得其他支持，请登录 [www.ocztechnology.com/support](http://www.ocztechnology.com/support)



## OCZ SATA III 2.5"ソリッドステート・ドライブ据付マニュアル

OCZ SATA III (6Gb/s) ソリッドステート・ドライブでしか体験できないものがあります。最新で画期的なテクノロジーを活用して、今まで以上の性能を要求される演算環境下において、OCZのSSDは理想のソリューションです。

**最新のファームウェア更新について、[www.ocztechnology.com](http://www.ocztechnology.com) を必ずチェックしてください。**

注：以下の指示は、SSD据付に関する一般ガイドラインであり、所有システムのオーナーズマニュアルを補完するものです。

### SSD取扱い上の注意事項

- 据付するまでは、SSDを帯電防止バッグに入れて保管してください。
- 静電気を最小限に抑えるため、SSDを取り扱う前に金属面に触れてください。
- SSD筐体を開いたり改竄したりすると、保証が無効になります。
- 直射日光、湿気、高温低温からドライブを遠ざけてください。

### ラップトップ据付

1. システムの電源を落とし、電源ケーブルを外してバッテリーを取り外します。
2. ハードディスクアクセスパネルを探し、アクセスパネルのネジを取ってパネルを取り出します。
3. ドライブベイからストレージドライブを外して取り出します（システムのユーザーマニュアル参照）。
4. HDDからブラケットとコネクタを全て外し、必要に応じてSSDに取り付けます。  
注：専用コネクタやブラケットがHDDにある場合、慎重に取り外し、SSDに接続します。システムによって異なり、これらの品目が有る場合と無い場合があります。
5. ドライブベイにSSDを取り付け、SSDをSTATコネクに慎重に合わせます。
6. ドライブベイにSSDを固定します。アクセスパネルを再び取り付け、システムにバッテリーパックを戻します。
7. システムの電源を入れ、無事に取り付けたか確認します。ブートドライブの場合、BIOSによってOSのインストールを促すメッセージが表示されます。予備ドライブの場合、以下のフォーマット命令に従います。  
注：SSDが主要ブートドライブの場合、OSインストールの詳細な指示に関しては、オペレーティング・システムのユーザーマニュアルを参照してください。このSSDを予備ドライブとして使用する場合、使用にあたってドライブをフォーマットする必要があります。  
\*SATA IIIはSATA IIとの下位互換性があります。ただし、SATA II接続部にSATA IIIドライブを接続すると、性能が落ちます。

### デスクトップの据付

1. システムの電源を落とし、電源ケーブルを全て外します。
2. システムのアウトパネルを外します（システムのユーザーマニュアル参照）。
3. システムのドライブベイが2.5インチの場合、3.5インチのアダプタブラケットは不要です。
4. システムのドライブが2.5インチでない場合、SSDを2.5インチ-3.5インチのアダプタブラケットに取り付ける必要があります（3.5インチのアダプタブラケットは選択モデルに同梱されています）。
5. SSDを空いているドライブベイに取り付けます。
6. SATA\*データケーブルと電源ケーブルの一方を、マザーボードのSATAコネクタに接続し、もう一方をSSDに接続します。
7. アウターパネルを再び取り付け、電源ケーブルをPCに再び接続します。
8. システムの電源を入れ、無事に取り付けたか確認します。  
注：SSDが主要ブートドライブの場合、OSインストール指示に関しては、オペレーティング・システムのユーザーマニュアルを参照してください。このSSDを予備ドライブとして使用する場合、使用にあたってドライブをフォーマットする必要があります。  
\*SATA IIIはSATA IIとの下位互換性があります。ただし、SATA II接続部にSATA IIIドライブを接続すると、性能が落ちます。

## WindowsのSSDフォーマット

### 1a. Windows 8の場合:

- ・ショートカットキー (Windowsキー + X) を押します。
- ・ [ディスク管理] を選択します。

### 1b. Windows 7およびそれ以前のバージョンの場合:

- ・Windowsのスタート・ボタンをクリックし、[コンピューター] を右クリックして[管理] を選択します。[コンピューターの管理] ウィンドウがポップアップします。
- ・左側メニューの[管理域]の[ディスクの管理] を選択します。  
注: ポップアップウィンドウがディスクを初期化するように要求してきた場合、以下のようにします。[OK] をクリックします。

2. 右クリックで[未割り当て] ディスクをクリックし、次に[新規シンプルボリューム] を選択して、画面の指示に従います。

注: シンプルボリューム設定をデフォルトにするための変更は不要です。

3. 表示されたら[終了] をクリックします。

4. SSDがフォーマットされ、OSインストールの準備が整いました。

## よくある質問

**質問: OCZ SSDでTRIMをサポートしていますか?**

回答: はい、OCZ SSDはTRIMをサポートしていますが、この機能を正常に作動させるために、オペレーティング・システムもTRIMをサポートする必要があります。

**質問: ドライブが遅く感じるの、なぜですか?**

回答: SSDは前世代のSATAインターフェイスと互換性を保っていますが、性能をフルに引き出すためには、SATA III 6Gb/s接続部に取り付けなければなりません。

**質問: ファームウェアの更新、完全消去、ドライブ情報の確認を行うOCZツールボックスは、どこにありますか?**

回答: OCZツールボックスは、次のサイトからダウンロードできます。

[http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd\\_tools/](http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd_tools/)

**質問: パーティションを合わせる必要がありますか?**

回答: Windows 7/8/Vistaはデフォルトでパーティションを合わせていますが、Windows XPなど、それ以前のオペレーティング・システムは手動で合わせる必要があります。

**質問: 互換性のあるオペレーティング・システムは何ですか?**

回答: Windows、Linux、およびMAC OS Xです。

## 保証契約

新製品三 (3) 年限定保証

再生品として購入6ヶ月限定保証

RWA交換品として再生品を受け取った場合: 当初の保証期間、または再生した日付けから30日を超えた日、いずれか長い日を選択する。

**\*\*据え付ける前に、念入りに本限定契約 (契約) を一読するか、そうでない場合はOCZ SATA IIIソリッドステート・ドライブ (製品) を使用します。\*\***

この契約書は、OCZテクノロジーグループ株式会社 (OCZ) および本製品を購入されたお客様または企業 (顧客) の間で、法的拘束力のある契約書です。製品を据付または使用した場合、この契約書によって拘束されることに同意したものです。この契約書に同意せず、製品を据付または使用していない場合、未使用の製品を購入した先の正規OCZ代理店に返却すること。製品に支払った購入代金は、以下を条件に払い戻される。(i) 正規OCZ販売店が要求する期限内に製品を返却していること (いかなる場合であっても購入した日から30日を超えないこと)、(ii) 返品の中に購入時の領収書の原本 (またはその有効コピー) と全包装、文書、およびその他同梱されていた品目が全て揃っていること、(iii) 若しくは、正規OCZ販売店の返品条件の全要求事項を満たすこと。

していること。万一、製品の購入先である正規OCZ販売店が、いかなる場合であっても製品の返品は受け付け  
ないことを、同販売店の最終販売条件にしている場合、OCZに連絡のこと。その場合、OCZが義務を負う必要は  
ないものの、製品の返品を受け付け、払い戻しを行う。

顧客に対する弊社の飽くなきエクセレンスの追求の一環として、正常に使用した製品は材質上および出来  
栄え上の欠陥が無く、OCZが公表した仕様(この保証)に準拠していることを条件に、OCZは製品の購入日から  
3年間にわたって保証(保証期間)する。この保証は、OCZまたはOCZ販売店から購入した純正OCZ製品のみ  
を対象としており、OCZの専属的裁量権に基づき、OCZが偽造品であると判断した製品、OCZによってまた  
はOCZのために製造したものでないと判断した製品は除外される。この保証は、OCZまたは正規OCZ販売  
店から、最初に直接購入した顧客のみの利益に帰す。製品のいかなる転得者あるいは他のユーザーに対し  
ても保証はせず、本保証は譲渡不可とする。

### 保証の適用除外

例示すれば以下を起因とする問題や損傷に対して、この保証は適用されない上、OCZには何等責任も義務  
もない。(i) 事故、改造、怠慢、悪用、不注意、不正な取り扱い、誤用や誤操作、分解、OCZが承認していない異  
常な自然環境下や操作条件下(例示すれば誤った供給電圧での製品使用)での誤用や使用、(ii) 通常の摩耗  
や引き裂き、(iii) 製品に貼り付けたまたは取り付けてあったラベルやステッカーの撤去(全ての保証および  
品質管理ステッカー、製品シリアル番号、あるいは電子番号含む)、(iv) 製品にて使用されている非OCZハー  
ドウェア、ソフトウェア、またはその他品目に関するまたは存在する問題(iv) 製品の使用目的に合わない、あ  
るいはOCZ公表の文書に準拠していない、環境・方法・目的での使用、(v) OCZあるいは正規販売店以外の者  
による据付、改造、変更、または修理、(vi) 材質上および出来栄上の欠陥に関連しない問題、あるいは製品  
の使用または操作上において、問題とはならない欠陥の問題、(vii) 消耗品に関する問題等付言すれば、フラ  
ッシュメモリデバイスの故障により失ったデータを復元することに関して、OCZは責任も義務も負わない。

### 保証サービスの入手

保証請求を提出する前に、OCZ技術サポートに連絡するか、<http://www.ocztechnology.com>を訪問するこ  
とにより、問題解決に向けた技術上のヒントを得ること。補償請求は直接OCZに提出してください。弊社カスタ  
ム・サービスへの連絡は、次のウェブサイトアクセスするか、  
<http://www.ocztechnology.com/support/customer-faqs/>製品に同梱されている文書を参照すること。

### 処置

保証期間内に有効請求の書面による通知をOCZに提出した場合、OCZは以下のいずれかを行う(OCZの専  
属的裁量権によって決定)。(i) 新しい部品または修理した部品を使用して製品を修理する、(ii) 新品または  
中古の製品と交換するが、使える修理した部品、最低でも機能的に同等の部品とする、(iii) 保証期間の残り  
と/あるいは現行市場価値の時間に基づき、製品購入価格を年割り計算して払い戻しを行うものとする。所有  
する製品が陳腐化または製造中止になり、OCZの専属的裁量権に基づき製品の修理ができないと判断した  
場合、OCZの専属的裁量権に基づいて選択した、同一または類似の機能を有した、当初の製品の現行価値  
であった価値よりも優れているか同等の別製品と交換する。OCZが修理または交換製品を提供するにあたり、  
当初の保証期間または修理または交換の日付から30日のいずれか長い日を採用して、かかる修理また  
は交換製品が本保証でカバーされる。

前述にあるOCZの義務は顧客次第で決まり、顧客の負担で以て、製品の返却の他、購入時の領収書の原本(ま  
たはその有効コピー)と全包装、文書、およびその他同梱されていた品目全て、OCZの指示に従ってOCZ  
に製品を返却する。OCZから梱包および輸送費の他、適用関税、関税、税、その他費用の支払いを要求され  
る。(返却費) 返却費に加えて、OCが返却対象製品が有効保証請求に該当しないと判断した場合、OCZは交  
換製品代や修理作業費を請求する。

不良製品の返却に先駆けて交換製品を入手するため(高性能交換品)、OCZは交換製品を提供するにあたり  
OCZの安全対策のため、メーカーの希望小売価格で請求予定の交換製品について、有効なクレジットカード  
の照会を要求する。OCZの指示に従って交換製品を返却し、OCZが交換製品をクレジットカード照会の日付

から30日以内に受け取った場合、OCZは交換製品の請求合計について、顧客のクレジットカードによる請求を取り消す。ただし、当初の交換要請に示した条件で交換製品を返却しなかった場合、またはOCZが交換製品をOCZの指示通りに受け取らなかった場合、OCZは指定金額でクレジットカードによる請求を遂行する。

以下を理解し同意するものとする。(A) 製品の修理または交換は、新しい部品、中古の部品、または修理した部品を使用すること、(B) 払戻金を受け取る条件として、OCZ(またはOCZが指定した場所)に、払戻金対象の製品を返却すること、(C) 返却された製品は規定通り、全てOCZの所有となるか、またはOCZの正規販売店の所有とすること。OCZは、顧客への事前の通告なしにいつでも、サービスオプションおよび方針を変更する権利を保有する。

### その他保証なし

適用法上認められる限りにおいて、(A)ここに定めるOCZの義務とは、OCZ唯一の義務、ならびに本保証に対する違反および製品の操作・品質・状態・性能・設計等から発生または関連するその他請求に対する、顧客への唯一の法的救済である、(B)行動方針、商行為、または取引慣行から生じる、商品性の保障または目的への適合性の保証、権利、非侵害、あらゆる保証を含み、この保証はOCZによって付与された唯一の保証であり他の保証に代わるもので、ここにOCZはそれ以外の全ての表示事項、保証、および是認を、明示的・黙示的、法的・その他を問わず、否定する。OCZ再版業者、代理店、または従業員は、ここに提示される本契約書または保証書に対して改訂、延長、追加を行う権利はない。**一部の州やその他の管轄区域は、明示された保証の免責を認めていないため、上記請願者は訴訟を起こさない可能性もあり、管轄区域によって異なるその他の法的権利を持つ場合もある。**それに該当する場合、あらゆる明示的な保証は保証期間に限定されるものとする。

### 責任制限

適用法によって認められる限りにおいて、契約、不法行為(過失、無過失責任、および意図的および/または故意の行動を含む)、保証、賠償、または他の責任理論、および製品の設計、性能、使用、欠陥、故障に関連する否とを問わず、本契約書あるいは製品に基づく、全ての損失と損害に対するOCZの重複的責任は、かかる責任に対する請求が生じた特定製品に対して、OCZまたはOCZの正規販売店へ顧客が支払った購入価格を超えないものとする。適用法によって認められる限りにおいて、いかなる場合においてもOCZまたは同ディストリビューター、販売店、またはサプライヤーは、いかなる間接的、派生的、付随的、懲罰的、刑罰的、信頼利益的、または特別等の損害(制限無く、事業休止またはデータ損失(直接と間接とを問わず)、信用、評判、収益、利益を含む)に対して責任を負わないものとし、これはOCZまたはそのディストリビューター、販売店、またはサプライヤーが、かかる損失や損傷の可能性について忠告または指摘された場合も含むものとし、また契約、不法行為(過失、無過失責任、および意図的および/または故意の行動を含む)、保証、賠償、または他の責任理論に基づいていると否とも問わないものとする。一部の州やその他の管轄区域は責任制限を認めないので、上記責任制限は訴訟を起こさない場合もあり、管轄区域によって多種多様な他の法的権利を持つことがある。

### その他

本契約書に別段の定めがある場合を除き、本契約書は、顧客とOCZの正規担当者書面による署名によってのみ変更できるものとする。いかなる理由があれ、本契約書の条項が正当な管轄区域によって不法または法的強制力なしとされた場合、本契約書の残りの条項は全面的に効力が存続するものとし、違反条項は有効にするため限定または改訂を行うものとする。本契約書はカリフォルニア州法に基づいて解釈するものとするが、同法のうち法の抵触に関する原則は適用させないものとする。国際物品売買契約に関する国際連合条約(CISG)は適用されないものとする。本契約書を施行させる行為、または本契約書から生じた行為で本契約書に関連するまたは本契約書を基に生じるすべての事項の判決に関して、ここに顧客はカリフォルニア州サンタクララ郡内に在る、カリフォルニア州法廷および連邦法廷という管轄地域および場所に同意したものとす。カリフォルニア州サンタクララ郡以外の管轄区域において、OCZに対して訴訟を起こさないことに同意したものとす。

追加サポートについては、[www.ocztechnology.com/support](http://www.ocztechnology.com/support)にログインしてください。

## OCZ SATA III 2.5인치 솔리드 스테이트 드라이브(SSD) 설치 메뉴얼

OCZ SATA III (6Gb/s) 솔리드 스테이트 드라이브만이 제공하는 특별한 경험을 누리보세요. 최신 첨단 기술을 사용하는 OCZ SSD는 높은 성능이 요구되는 컴퓨터 환경에 적합한 솔루션입니다.

편웨어를 [www.ocztechnology.com](http://www.ocztechnology.com)에서 꼭 업데이트 하십시오.

참고: 다음은 일반적인 SSD 설치 절차를 안내하는 가이드입니다. 따라서 시스템의 주 메뉴얼과 함께 보조적으로 사용되어야 합니다.

### SSD 취급 시 주의점

- 설치 전의 SSD는 함께 제공되는 정전기 방지용 가방에 보관하십시오.
- 정전기를 최소화하기 위해서 금속 표면에 손을 먼저 접촉한 뒤 SSD를 취급하도록 하십시오.
- SSD를 열거나 내부를 임의로 조작하지 마십시오. 품질 보증이 적용되지 않습니다.
- 직사광선, 습기 및 너무 춥거나 더운 곳을 피해 드라이브를 보관하십시오.

### 노트북 설치

1. 시스템의 전원을 끄고 모든 전원 케이블 및 배터리를 제거합니다.
2. 하드 드라이브가 장착된 패널을 찾아 나사를 풀고 장착 패널을 제거합니다.
3. 설치되어 있는 저장 드라이브를 드라이브 베이에서 제거합니다(노트북 사용자 설명서 참고)
4. HDD의 브라켓 및 커넥터를 모두 제거하여 SSD에 장착합니다(적용되는 경우).

참고: HDD에 특정 회사 전용 커넥터 및/또는 브라켓이 장착된 경우, 이를 조심스럽게 제거하여 SSD에 연결합니다. 이러한 부품은 시스템에 따라 달라지거나 제공되지 않을 수 있습니다.

5. SATA+ 커넥터가 엉키지 않게 주의하면서 SSD를 드라이브 베이안에 넣습니다.
6. SSD를 드라이브 베이에 고정시킵니다. 장착 패널을 재설치하고 노트북에 배터리를 다시 끼워넣습니다.
7. 시스템에 전원을 연결하여 설치가 제대로 되었는지 확인합니다. 부팅용 드라이브의 경우 BIOS가 OS 설치 화면을 표시하여 성공 여부를 알립니다. 보조 드라이브의 경우 다음 지침에 따라 포맷을 진행하십시오.

참고: 설치된 SSD가 주 부팅 드라이브인 경우 운영 시스템의 사용자 설명서의 설치 지침을 참고하여 OS를 설치합니다. 보조 드라이브로 SSD를 사용하는 경우 사용 전에 포맷을 해야 합니다.

\*SATA III는 이전 버전인 SATA II와 호환 사용할 수 있습니다. 그러나 SATA II 커넥터에 SATA III 연결 시 성능은 저하됩니다.

### 데스크톱 설치

1. 시스템의 전원을 끄고 모든 전원 케이블을 제거합니다.
2. 시스템의 외부 패널을 제거합니다(데스크톱 사용자 설명서 참고).
3. 시스템에 2.5 인치 베이이 존재하는 경우 3.5 인치 어댑터 브라켓은 필요하지 않습니다.
4. 2.5 인치 드라이브 베이이 제공되지 않는 시스템의 경우 2.5 인치-3.5인치 어댑터 브라켓을 사용하여 SSD를 장착해야 합니다(3.5인치 어댑터 브라켓은 모델에 따라 선택적으로 제공됩니다).
5. 사용가능한 드라이브 베이에 SSD를 설치합니다.
6. SATA\* 데이터 케이블 및 전원 케이블의 한쪽 끝을 메인보드에 연결하고 다른 쪽을 SSD에 연결합니다.
7. 외부 패널을 재설치하고 전원 케이블을 PC에 다시 연결합니다.
8. 시스템에 전원을 연결하여 설치가 제대로 되었는지 확인합니다.

참고: 설치된 SSD가 주 부팅 드라이브인 경우 운영 시스템의 사용자 설명서를 참고하여 OS를 설치합니다. 보조 드라이브로 SSD를 사용하는 경우 사용 전에 포맷을 해야 합니다.

\*SATA III는 이전 버전인 SATA II와 호환 사용할 수 있습니다. 그러나 SATA II 커넥터에 SATA III 연결 시 성능은 저하됩니다.

### SSD 윈도우에서 포맷 하기

#### 1a. 윈도우 8:

- 윈도우키와 X 키를 함께 누르십시오. (Windows key + X)
- "Disk Management"를 선택하십시오.

#### 1b. 윈도우 7과 그 전 버전의 윈도우들.

- 시작 버튼을 누른뒤 "컴퓨터" 에서 마우스 오른쪽 버튼을 클릭 뒤 "manage" 를 선택 하십시오.

그러면 "computer managment" 창이 생성 됩니다.

- 왼쪽 메뉴에 보이는 "Disk Management"를 선택 하십시오.

(노트: 만약 팝업창에서 디스크를 초기화 하겠냐고 물어보면 "OK" 를 선택 하십시오.

2. 할당되지 않은 디스크를 오른쪽 클릭한뒤, "New Simple Volume"을 선택하고, 화면에 나타나는 설명대로 진행하십시오.

노트: "Default Simple Volume Setting"일 경우는 아무것도 바꿀필요 없음.

3. 다 된후에 "Finish"를 클릭 하십시오

4. SSD가 이제 포맷 되었고, OS를 인스톨할 준비가 되었습니다.

## FAQ

Q: OCZ SSD에서 TRIM 기능이 지원되나요?

A: 지원됩니다. OCZ SSD 기능에는 TRIM 지원이 포함되어 있습니다. 하지만 이 기능을 제대로 사용하려면 사용하는 운영 체제 자체에서도 TRIM을 지원해야 합니다.

Q: 드라이브 속도가 느립니다.

A: 이전 세대의 SATA 인터페이스에서도 SSD를 사용할 수는 있지만 SATA III 6Gb/s 커넥터로 연결해야 최고의 성능을 발휘할 수 있습니다.

Q: OCZ Toolbox로 펌웨어 업데이트, 안전 삭제, 드라이브 정보 확인을 하고 싶습니다.

A: 제품별 OCZ Toolbox는 [http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd\\_tools/](http://www.ocztechnology.com/ssd_tools/)에서 다운로드할 수 있습니다.

Q: 파티션 정렬(Align)은 따로 해야 하나요?

A: Windows 7/8/Vista는 파티션 정렬이 기본 설정으로 되어 있지만 Windows XP 등 이전 버전에서는 수동 정렬이 필요합니다.

Q: 호환되는 운영 체제는 무엇입니까?

A: Windows, Linux 및 MAC OS X를 지원합니다.

## 품질 보증서

신상품: 3년 제한 보장

재생 (Refurbished) 상품: 6개월 제한 보장

RMA 교체로 수령된 재생상품: 원래 제품보장 기간 또는 수리/교환된 일자부터 30일 중 더 긴 기간.

**\*\*OCZ SATA III 솔리드 스테이트 드라이브 (이하 "제품")의 설치 또는 다른 사용 전 이 제한 보증서(이하 "보증서")를 자세히 숙지하시기 바랍니다.\*\***

이 보증서는 OCZ Technology Group, Inc. (이하 "OCZ")와 제품을 구매한 개인 또는 회사(이하 "사용자") 간에 법적 효력을 가지는 보증서입니다. 사용자는 제품을 설치함으로써 이 보증서에 자동으로 동의하게 됩니다. 이 보증서에 동의하지 않는 사용자는 제품 사용 전 해당 제품을 구입한 인가된 OCZ 판매처에 미사용 제품을 반송하고 다음 조건 충족 시 제품의 구입 금액을 환불받을 수 있습니다. (i) 제품은 인가된 OCZ 판매처에 기간 내에 반송해야 하며 어떠한 경우에도 구매 후 30일을 넘겨서는 안 됩니다. (ii) 모든 포장 패키지, 문서 및 함께 제공된 기타 부속품과 함께 구매 영수증(또는 적법한 사본)을 제출해야 합니다. (iii) 이 외 인가된 OCZ 판매처의 환불 규정을 준수해야 합니다. 만약 제품을 구입한 인가된 OCZ 판매처가 최종 판매 정책, 즉 어떠한 경우에도 환불을 취급하지 않는 조건 하에 제품을 판매한 경우, 오직 이 경우에만 OCZ에 연락할 수 있습니다. 이러한 경우 OCZ는 제품의 반송 및 환불을 도울 수 있으나 이에 대한 법적 책임은 없습니다.

OCZ는 고객 만족을 위해 정상 사용 시 제품이 재질상 그리고 기능상의 결함없이 OCZ의 공식 기능 사양을 부합하도록(이 "품질 보증") 제품의 구입일로부터 3년 동안 OCZ 품질 보증("품질 보증 기간")을 제공합니다. 이 품질 보증은 오직 OCZ 또는 인가된 OCZ 판매처에서 구입한 정품 OCZ 제품에만 적용되며, OCZ의 고유 권한에 따라 유사품으로 판명 또는 OCZ 제작 제품이 아닌 것으로 판명된 제품은 해당되지 않습니다. 이 품질 보증은 OCZ 또는 인가된 OCZ 판매처에서 직접 정품을

구입한 사용자에게만 적용됩니다. 제품의 이차적 구입자 또는 사용자에게는 품질을 보증하지 않습니다. 이 품질 보증은 양도할 수 없습니다.

## 품질 보증 제외 사항

이 품질 보증은 다음 사유로 인해 발생하는 문제 또는 손해에 적용되지 않으며 OCZ는 이런 문제 또는 손해에 대하여 법적 책임 또는 의무를 지지 않습니다. 해당 사유는 다음을 포함하되 이에 제한되지 않습니다. (i) 사고, 변경, 태만, 남용, 취급 부주의 또는 잘못된 취급, 오용 또는 부적절한 작업, 해체, OCZ에서 승인하지 않은 특이한 물리적 환경 또는 작업 조건에서의 부적절한 적용 또는 사용(부적절한 접안 공급을 포함하며 이에 제한되지 않음) (ii) (사용에 따라 정상적으로 나타나는) 일반 소모 및 손상 (iii) 제품에 부착되거나 제품과 함께 제공되는 라벨 또는 스티커의 제거(모든 품질 보증 또는 품질 관리 스티커, 제품 일련번호 또는 전자 일련번호 포함) (iv) OCZ 제품이 아닌 하드웨어, 소프트웨어 또는 기타 제품에 관련된 또는 그로 발생한 문제 (v) 제품 설계 목적 또는 OCZ 공식 문서와 부합하지 않는 환경에서 또는 사용방식 또는 목적을 위한 사용 (vi) OCZ 또는 인가된 직원 이외 다른 사람에 의한 설치, 변경, 변형 (vii) 제품 재질 또는 성능에 관련되지 않은 문제 또는 제품의 사용 또는 작동상에 유의한 장애 (viii) 소모품에 관련된 문제 또한 OCZ는 플래시 메모리 기기의 고장으로 인한 데이터 손실에 대하여 법적 책임 또는 의무를 지지 않습니다.

## 품질 보증 서비스 이용

품질 보증 서비스를 요청하기 전에 반드시 OCZ 기술 지원에 연락하거나 <http://www.ocztechnology.com>을 방문하여 문제 해결을 위한 기술적 도움을 받아야 합니다. 품질 보증 서비스는 OCZ에 직접 요청해야 합니다. 당사의 고객 서비스 연락 정보는 웹사이트 <http://www.ocztechnology.com/support/customer-faqs/> 또는 제품과 함께 제공되는 문서에서 찾아볼 수 있습니다.

## 배상

OCZ는 품질 보증 기간 중 사용자가 제출한 정당한 서면 청구에 대하여 다음 중 하나의 보상책을 시행합니다(OCZ의 고유 권한에 따라 결정). (i) 새 부품 또는 개선된 부품을 사용하여 제품을 수리 (ii) 새 제품 또는 중고이나 사용 적합하게 개선되고 기능적으로 동일한 부품으로 구성된 제품으로 교환 (iii) 남은 품질 보증 기간에 따라 구입가에 요율을 적용한 금액 및/또는 현재의 시장가치. 해당 제품의 생산이 중단된 경우, 그리고 OCZ가 고유의 권한에 따라 제품 수리가 불가능하다고 결정한 경우, 원래 제품과 동일하거나 비슷한 기능을 가지고 원래 제품의 현재 가치와 같거나 더 높은 가격의 제품으로 교환됩니다. 제품의 선택은 OCZ의 고유 권한입니다. OCZ가 제품의 수리 또는 교환을 제공한 경우, 해당 제품의 품질 보증은 원래 품질 보증 기간에서 남은 일 수 또는 수리 또는 교환 일자로부터 30일 중 더 긴 기간 동안 적용됩니다.

앞서 언급된 OCZ의 의무는 사용자의 요청에 따라 이루어지며, OCZ의 지침에 따라 제품과 구매 영수증 원본(또는 적법한 사본) 및 모든 포장 패키지, 문서 및 함께 제공된 부속품을 OCZ로 반송하는 비용은 사용자가 부담해야 합니다. OCZ로 반송 시 취급 및 수송 비용과 함께 관세, 세금 또는 다른 비용을 지불해야 할 수도 있습니다(“반송 비용”). 반송 비용과 더불어 만약 OCZ가 반송된 제품이 유효한 보증 청구의 대상이 아니라고 판명된 경우, OCZ는 교환 또는 수리 서비스에 대한 비용을 사용자에게 청구할 수 있습니다.

하자가 있는 상품을 반송 전에 교환 받고자 하는 경우(“선교환”), OCZ는 사용자가 유효한 신용카드 승인을 통해 해당 제품의 제조사 권장 소비자 가격에 해당하는 금액을 보증금 명목으로 청구할 수 있어야 합니다. OCZ의 지침에 따라 사용자가 교환 대상 제품을 반송하고 해당 제품이 신용카드 승인 일자로부터 30일 이내에 OCZ에 도착하면 OCZ가 교환 제품에 대해 신용 청구되었던 금액을 환불 조치합니다. 그러나 교환 대상 제품이 제품이 원래 교환 요청에서 명시된 상태와 다르거나 OCZ로의 제품 반송에서 OCZ의 지침이 준수되지 않고 OCZ로 제품을 반송한 경우 신용카드에 청구된 금액은 환불되지 않습니다.

반송 시 사용자는 (A) 수리 또는 교환 시 새 부품 또는 중고, 수리 개선된 부품이 사용될 수 있음 (B) 환불을 위해 환불을 요청한 OCZ(또는 OCZ 관할 기간)으로 제품을 반드시 반송해야 함 (C) 반송된 모든 제품은 OCZ 또는 인가된 OCZ 유통업자의 소유재산이 됨을 인정하고 동의합니다. OCZ는 서비스 선택 항목 및 정책은 사전 공지 없이 변경할 권리가 있습니다.

## 추가 보증 불가

관련 법률에서 허용되는 최대 범위에서, (A) 이 문서에 명시된 OCZ의 의무는 OCZ의 고유한 의무이자 사용자에게 독점적으로 제공되는 배상으로 이 품질 보증서의 위반 사항 그리고 제품 작동, 품질, 상태, 기능 또는 설계에 관련되지 않은 일체의 보증 청구는 적용되지 않습니다. (B) 이 품질 보증서는 이 문서의 명시된 OCZ에 한정되며 OCZ의 대리인에 의해 명시적, 암묵적, 법적 보증 및 보장, 특정한 목적성을 가진 상품성 또는 적합성, 권리, 배제, 시행 방침 및 상관례에 의거하여 생길 수 있는 일체의 보증에 대한 책임을 부인합니다. OCZ 재판매업자, 대리인 또는 직원은 이 동의서에 또는 이 문서에서 제공하는 보증에 대한 일체의 수정, 확장 또는 추가할 권한이 없습니다. 국가나 지역에 따라 암묵적 보증의 배제나 제한이 허용되지 않을 수 있으며 이 경우 상기 책임 부인이 적용되지 않으므로 법적 관할 지역에 따라 사용자가 다른 법적 권리를 가질 수 있습니다. 해당되는 모든 암묵적 보증은 품질 보증 기간에 제한됩니다.

## 책임 제한

관련 법률에서 허용되는 최대 범위에서, 이 동의서가 적용되는 또는 제품과 관련하여 계약, 불법 행위(태만, 무과실 책임 및/또는 고의적 행위 포함), 보증, 배상으로 인한 모든 손실 및 손해 또는 다른 책임 원칙 및 제품의 설계, 성능, 사용, 하자 또는 고장으로 인한 모든 손실 및 손해는 이러한 손실 및 손해의 원인이 되는 특정 제품의 구입으로 사용자가 OCZ 또는 인가된 OCZ 판매처에 지불한 순구매가를 넘을 수 없습니다. 관련 법률에서 허용되는 최대 범위에서, OCZ 또는 OCZ의 유통업자, 재판매업자 또는 공급업자는 간접적, 결과적, 우연적, 부수적, 징벌적, 신용 또는 특수한 손해(사업의 중단 또는 간접적, 직접적 데이터 손실, 영업권, 영업상 신용, 매출 또는 이익을 포함하되 이에 제한되지 않음)에 대해 일체의 책임을 지지 않으며, 이는 OCZ 또는 OCZ의 유통업자, 재판매업자 또는 공급업자가 이러한 손실 또는 손해에 대하여 계약, 불법 행위(태만, 무과실, 책임 및/또는 고의적 행위 포함), 보증, 배상 또는 다른 책임 원칙으로 인한 손실 또는 손해 발생의 가능성을 안내받거나 인지한 경우에도 적용됩니다. 국가나 지역에 따라 책임 제한이 허용되지 않을 수 있으며 이 경우 상기 제한이 적용되지 않으므로 법정 관할 지역에 따라 사용자가 다른 법적 권리를 가질 수 있습니다.

## 기타

이 동의서는 이 문서에 제시된 내용에 따르며 사용자 및 인가된 OCZ 담당자가 서명한 경우에만 수정이 가능합니다. 이 동의서의 내용 중 어떠한 이유로 법적 관할권을 가진 재판소에서 불법 또는 시행 불가로 판결된 항목이 있는 경우, 해당 항목은 제한되거나 적법성을 갖추기 위해 수정될 수 있으며, 이 외 동의서의 다른 내용은 계속해서 법적 효력을 가집니다. 이 동의서는 캘리포니아 주립 법률에 의거하여 해석되어야 하며 법률의 저촉(국제사법) 원칙을 적용을 받지 않습니다. 국제 물품 매매 계약에 관한 국제 연합 협약(United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods, CISG)은 적용되지 않습니다. 사용자는 이 동의서의 집행 또는 이 동의서에 관련된 집행행위에서, 이 문서에 관련하여 또는 이 문서에 의거한 모든 사안에 대한 법적 판결에 있어 캘리포니아 주 및 캘리포니아 주 내 산타 클라라 카운티(Santa Clara County)에 소재한 연방 법원의 법적 관할권 및 법정지역 적용에 동의하는 것입니다. 사용자는 캘리포니아 주 산타 클라라 카운티 외의 다른 일체의 법적 관할지역에서는 소송을 진행하지 않는 것으로 동의합니다.

추가 지원은 [www.ocztechnology.com/support](http://www.ocztechnology.com/support)를 참고하십시오.

B급 기기  
(가정용 방송통신기자재)

이 기기는 가정용(B급) 전자파적합기기로서 주로 가정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 하며, 모든 지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다.